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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold
a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
_ NOTE START TIME CHANGE BELOW
Eate _/Terwe. Tuesday, August 25, 2020, 6:15 p.m.
ocation: **PLEASE NOTE** This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting
Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/374279581
You may also join by phone using dial-in number 1 866 899 4679
Access code 374-279-581
Please sign-in to the meeting at least five minutes prior to the scheduled start time if
possible
Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Greg Jenson, Ozzie Doom, and
' Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)
Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications
3 Reports
e Contingency Report
e July 2020 Financial Report
e July Treasurer’s Report
e YTD August 15,2020 CIP Report
COMMITTEE BUSINESS
4 Approval of the August 11, 2020 Finance Committee Minutes
5 Discussion and possible action regarding options available for funding the
Revolving Loan Fund with TIF No. 4 tax increment
6 Discussion and possible action regarding continued environmental remediation
requirements at the old Public Works site
7 Discussion regarding progress to date on the 2021-2025 CIP budget and the 2021
operating budget
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

- Senior Center Annex Lease Agreements



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/374279581



ADJOURNMENT

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






100-59200-50930

2020 BUDGET 80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
1/28/2020 Liguor License Revocation Legal Fees (23,010)
10/22/2019 Viking Lanes Appeal (2,006)
8/15/2020 54,984

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 8/15/20 54,984

Original estimate was $10,000
Original estimate was $10,000





		2020




INCOME STATEMENT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ENDING 7/31/2020

2020 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 7/31/20 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES 13,936,134 11,544,868 2,391,266 82.84 87.23
EXPENDITURES 13,927,314 9,528,618 4,398,696 68.42 68.81
REVENUE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 7/31/2020
2020 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 7/31/20 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
TAXES 10,141,534 9,408,346 733,188 92.77 95.03
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 65,000 11,100 53,900 17.08 19.60
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 2,280,126 1,341,384 938,742 58.83 66.99
LICENSES & PERMITS 199,075 144,268 54,807 72.47 62.00
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 155,000 63,267 91,733 40.82 85.46
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 588,894 211,028 377,866 35.83 78.17
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES 64,000 64,000 0 100.00 90.85
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 442,505 301,474 141,031 68.13 92.40
TOTAL REVENUES 13,936,134 11,544,868 2,391,266 82.84 87.23

Decrease in % used is mainly due to the fact the DCHA PILOT has not
been received by the City yet and Utility PILOTs are budgeted higher in
2020

Mainly due to the timing of the Taxi Grant payment

Notable increase in building permit activity compared to 2019 - New
construction is down, but fee revenue is up due to remodels, etc.

Decrease in % used is mainly attributed to COVID-19
- Court Penalties down 525,500

- Parking Fines down $17,200

Decrease in % used is mainly attributed to COVID-19
- Recreation and Recreation Fees down $84,200

- Overall decrease in % used is reasonable and further explanations can
be found in the 48000 accounts below





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 7/31/19 7/31/20 Change Notes
100 41110 PROPERTY TAXES 9,032,362 9,383,714 351,352 Based on 2019 levy amount - Increase is due to net new construction and debt service
100 41210 ROOM TAXES 1,127 835 (293)
100 41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 27,902 0 (27,902) The Electric Utility Dividend pay has been eliminated
100 41320 SHA PILOT 23,873 23,797 (75)
100 41321 DCHA PILOT 11,181 0 (11,181) This has not been received yet - We have been following up with the County
10042321 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 11,565 11,100 (465)
100 43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 80,997 80,997 0
100 43411 STATE UTILITY AID 2,933 3,010 76
100 43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 231,263 238,146 6,882 Calculated by the State
100 43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 49,512 50,368 855
100 43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 59,960 59,960 0
10043431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 40,068 36,760 (3,308)
10043521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 0 1,361 1,361
100 43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 570,160 655,683 85,524 Calculated by the State - Represents 1st quarter payment
100 43533 STATE AID - STREETS 38,895 38,798 (97)
100 43537 TAXI GRANT 189,544 49,244 (140,300) Have not received 2nd-4th Quarter payment yet - PY payment was $142,158
100 43545 RECYCLING GRANT 34,075 34,071 (4)
100 43571 VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDERS AID 0 13,815 13,815 New account in 2020 - Subsidy from the State related to Franchise Fees
Payment was not received until July last year. This will be below budget by approx. 518,500 due to
100 43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 62,202 45,665 (16,537)
CoVID-19
100 43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 23,011 24,298 1,287
100 43791 OTHER GRANTS 0 9,209 9,209 Election Commissions CARES Grant
100 44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 18,479 20,121 1,642
100 44111 OPERATORS 9,590 8,065 (1,525)
100 44120 CIGARETTE 1,575 1,600 25
100 44150 MISC. LICENSE 6,138 5,447 (691)
100 44210 DOG 1,815 1,075 (740)
100 44300 BUILDING 40,279 36,887 (3,392)
100 44310 ELECTRICAL 15,587 16,699 1,111
100 44320 PLUMBING 10,657 8,487 (2,171)
100 44330 HEATING 9,597 13,418 3,822
100 44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 4,936 4,417 (519)
100 44900 MISC 18,920 28,052 9,132 Majority of increase relates to KPW Phase Il Final Plat Review Fees
100 45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 73,590 45,045 (28,545) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 45130 PARKING FINES 35,373 18,222 (17,150) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46110 MISC. REVENUE 5,423 2,285 (3,138)
100 46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 7,070 5,390 (1,680)
100 46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 907 1,154 247
100 46220 FIRE DEPT FEES 83,555 86,892 3,337
100 46290 MVD FEES 6,484 9,648 3,164
100 46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 4,100 2,730 (1,370)
100 46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 8,548 309 (8,239) Now being recorded as a reduction to the expenses as opposed to revenue
100 46312 INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES 1,530 1,870 340
100 46430 STREET OPENING 7,650 13,479 5,829 Majority of increase relates to TDS work
100 46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 18,690 18,385 (305)
100 46540 CEMETERY FEES 8,755 1,835 (6,920) 22 burials last year versus 4 YTD 2020
100 46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 946 60 (886)
100 46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 20 (131) (151)
100 46610 NEWSLETTER 246 174 (72)
100 46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 5,843 845 (4,998) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46750 RECREATION 37,427 15,891 (21,536) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46751 SWIM POND 32,957 0 (32,957) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 42,443 17,755 (24,688) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,751 32,258 (2,493)
100 46756 UNDERWRITING 225 0 (225)
100 46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 326 50 (275)





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 7/31/19 7/31/20 Change Notes
100 46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 1,300 150 (1,150)
100 47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 15,400 15,400 0
100 47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 35,400 35,400 0
10047430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 13,200 13,200 0
100 47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 10,500 0 (10,500) Not budgeted in 2020 - Reduced transfer in to EMS from General Fund
Lower interest rates - This was ip 1 during the budgeting process
100 48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0 10,548 10,548 New account used in 2020 for longer term investments
10048112 INTEREST ON TAXES 699 467 (232)
10048113 REBATE 8,159 6,818 (1,341)
100 48114 DIVIDENDS (2,514) 0 2,514
100 48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 309 538 229
100 48220 RENTAL INCOME 4,500 4,500 0
100 48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 5,297 0 (5,297) Sale of surplus equipment at PW
100 48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 4,122 0 (4,122)
100 48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 1,058 0 (1,058)
2019 Liability Rebate paid in 2020
100 48500 DONATIONS 4 3,000 2,996
100 48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 10,468 17,199 6,731 . . P
Change in allocation between these two accounts - Increase is minimal
100 48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 15,342 9,187 (6,155)
100 48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 18,000 14,750 (3,250)
100 48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 21,631 19,342 (2,289)
100 48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 38,000 38,000 0
A hodology ch iin 2020
100 48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 350 350 0
100 48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 5,432 5,594 163
100 48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 1,436 1,677 242
100 48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 500 5,000 4,500
100 48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 27,350 29,690 2,340
100 48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 2,456 650 (1,806)
100 49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 0 0 0
100 49223 TRANSFER IN - TIF #3 10,000 0 (10,000) Not budgeted in 2020
11,494,062 11,544,868 50,806






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)

PERIOD ENDING 6/30/2020

2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 7/31/20 BALANCE USED 7/31/20 USED 7/31/19 USED 12/31/19 Notes
LEGISLATIVE 46,500 24,838 21,662 53.41 54.96 101.96
JUDICIAL 61,770 35,603 26,167 57.64 56.68 94.39
We have also seen a significant amount of Legal costs
LEGAL 140,000 46,177 93,823 32.98 46.52 SRR || EIG UL (I S CEE D (a3
Contingency account and COVID-19. Overall budget to
actual appears reasonable.
MAYOR 101,238 58,673 42,565 57.96 57.64 97.67
CLERK 198,272 104,339 93,933 52.62 50.73 89.82
ELECTION 43,225 24272 18,953 56.15 62.75 65.08 Additional amm'mts we.re budgeted in 2020 due to the
number of elections being held.
The 2020 Finance budget was left static compared to
FINANCE DIRECTOR 605,464 339,699 265,765 56.11 51.45 90.74 (2019 and this increase in % used was expected. Overall
budget to actual appears reasonable.
At this time last year we had not been billed the final
ASSESSOR 47,900 44,000 3,900 91.86 74.11 100.65 |installment from the assessor resulting in the increase in
% used. Overall budget to actual appears reasonable.
HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 191,288 103,715 87,573 54.22 49.31 e | LR L L D D O L e e
and this increase in % used was expected.
The 2020 budget amount was reduced by $35,000
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 88,000 56,815 31,185 64.56 52.34 g | G D e S Gl iy G RS Ul
department relate to annual interfund amounts due to
the Utilities.
Majority of expenditures have been paid; however,
INSURANCE 279,600 221,459 58,141 79.21 39.79 91.82 worke.rs compensatl:on insurance receives a true up bill
later in the year. This budget was reduced by 56,700
compared to 2019.
LAW ENFORCEMENT 3,210,448 1,702,218 1,508,230 53.02 54.53 98.77
The 2020 budget was reduced to reflect a more likely
FIRE PROTECTION 547,049 243,631 303,418 44.54 41.10 93.67 |volunteer pay scenario explaining the increase in budget
used thus far in 2020
INSPECTION 110,165 54,204 55,961 49.20 52.42 93.17 | @ges and benefits allocted to this department thus far
in 2020 are lagging
The janitorial positions were budgeted in this
CITY BUILDINGS 291,127 101,577 189,550 34.89 55.00 100.04 |department and they have not yet been hired which is

causing the entire variance.






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 6/30/2020

2020 2019 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 7/31/20 BALANCE USED 7/31/20 USED 7/31/19 USED 12/31/19 Notes

2019 budget to actual ended high due to major storm

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 1,179,536 660,949 518,587 56.03 61.28 109.51 |events early in 2019. The 2020 budget to actual appears
more in line.

SNOW REMOVAL 68,000 55,609 12,391 81.78 84.06 87.54

SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000 9,012 8,988 50.07 56.53 80,23 | imply more work done in the first half of 2019. Budget
to actual appears reasonable.
2020 budget was decreased by 58,000, but we are
continuing to see decreases in costs as a result of more

STREET LIGHTING 120,000 46,360 73,640 38.63 42.90 85.33 |LEDs being installed. The electric utility is planning a rate
increase effective 7/1 which will put these amounts more
in line with the 2020 budget amount.
The 2020 budget amount was increased by $53,000

SENIOR CENTER 575,749 319,765 255,984 55.54 61.58 108.75 |cOmPared to 2019 to account for a change in accounting
methodology for the Volunteer Program Coordinator
position. Budget to actual appears reasonable.

CEMETERY 36,000 16,438 19,562 4566 62.93 106.92 Nothing significant noted here. Overall budget to actual
appears reasonable.

COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 5,500 2,000 3,500 36.36 37.50 59.71

PARKS 244,480 101,365 143,115 41.46 47.14 o ) || L2 D I e P A TR C T
compared to 2019 due to parks being closed.
Seasonal wages are down significantly compared to 2019

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 342,411 135,845 206,566 39.67 60.92 100.70
due to COVID-19.

YOUTH CENTER 163,894 81,686 82,208 49.84 57.95 97.46 Acco'unting change related to FSAYC contribution and
less in labor due to COVID-19

IT/MEDIA SERVICES 375,670 196,073 179,597 52.19 53.16 93.17

PLANNING 252,415 160,039 92,376 63.40 64.14 114.19

CONTINGENCY 25,000 42,644 (17,644) 170.57 139.67 145.58 |Mainly due to Shakers and Viking Lanes

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - FUND 100 9,368,701 4,989,005 4,379,696 53.25 56.86 100.98






REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - LIBRARY FUND 215
PERIOD ENDING 7/31/2020

2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 7/31/20 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 239,786 240,869 (1,083) 100.45
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 25,700 5,929 19,771 23.07
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE - 94 (94) 100.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 623,000 623,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 888,486 869,892 18,594 97.91
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 889,018 485,982 403,036 54.67
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 889,018 485,982 403,036 54.67
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES (532) 383,911 (384,443)

Fines are down approx. $5,200 compared to 2019

With 58% of the fiscal year complete the budget to
actual appears reasonable





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - OPERA HOUSE FUND 245
PERIOD ENDING 7/31/2020

2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 7/31/20 BALANCE USED

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 842,499 325,233 517,266 38.60
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,000 4,160 840 83.21
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 182,000 182,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 1,029,499 511,393 518,106 49.67
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,009,597 332,947 676,650 32.98
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,009,597 332,947 676,650 32.98
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 19,902 178,446 (158,544)

Ticket sales down 574,975 and Memberships are down
548,450 compared to last year

Total revenues down $114,650 compared to last year

Event expenditures are down $167,300 and
advertising is down $53,350 compared to last year

Total expenses down $229,075 compared to last year





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - EMS FUND 603
PERIOD ENDING 7/31/2020

2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 7/31/20 BALANCE USED

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 19,525 1,788 17,737 9.16
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - 16,438 (16,438) 100.00
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 684,664 378,011 306,653 55.21
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 25,000 25,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 729,189 421,237 307,952 57.77
AMBULANCE 537,937 277,840 260,097 51.65
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 177,970 177,970 - 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 715,907 455,810 260,097 63.67
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 13,282 (34,573) 47,855

State Medicare Supplement received later in year
Federal Assistance Funding





		2020 GF Revenues

		2020 GF Expenditures

		Lib, EMS, OH




08/19/2020 09:06 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020
Reconciliation Record ID: 172
Beginning GL Balance: 1,872,943.60
Add: Cash Receipts 660,031.90
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,370,026.39)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (540,570.17)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 475,933.46
Ending GL Balance: 1,098,312.40
Ending Bank Balance: 1,325,383.40
Add: Deposits in Transit
07/31/2020 Deposit ID: 2699 31,169.98
07/29/2020 Deposit ID: 2693 76,021.82
07/30/2020 Deposit ID: 2695 477.50
07/31/2020 Deposit ID: 2697 2,129.51
08/03/2020 *Deposit ID: 2696 340.00
08/04/2020 *Deposit ID: 2698 1,326.00
08/05/2020 *Deposit ID: 2700 197.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
EBC DISCREPENCY - CORRECT NEXT MONTH 0.00
DMV IN TRANIST 3,153.25
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 24,681.04
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT (9,120.39)
MCFARLAND STATE BANK RENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
COURT TRIP IN TRANSIT 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT 0.00
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT (14,836.53)
POINT & PAY IN TRANSIT 0.00
115,539.18
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
06/27/2019 65413 LAURIE ROBERTSON 18.99
09/12/2019 65968 LAINEE CANNADY 50.00
09/19/2019 66035 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE 0.00
09/26/2019 66118 STOUGHTON YOUTH SOFTBALL 0.00
11/14/2019 66530 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00
12/12/2019 66774 PICK-N-SAVE 6.26
01/09/2020 67020 LAURIE PORTER 59.00
02/20/2020 67440 BRYCE WINTERS 10.00
03/05/2020 67557 HELENE ANDROSKI 125.00
03/05/2020 67567 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 5.00
03/12/2020 67658 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 31.84
03/26/2020 67756 R & S INSURANCE 50.00

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

08/10/2020
08/10/2020
07/13/2020
07/13/2020
08/10/2020
08/10/2020
08/10/2020





08/19/2020 09:06 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020

Reconciliation Record ID: 172

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/09/2020 67814 WILLIAM BERRY 100.00
04/09/2020 67817 BRADLEY BRAZIL 9.00
04/09/2020 67823 DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 200.00
04/09/2020 67879 CARA RINTAMAKI 4.26
04/09/2020 67902 LINDSAY VILLAVICENCIO 24.00
04/16/2020 67954 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100.00
04/30/2020 68096 SUSAN STRANDLIE 163.00
05/21/2020 68216 RECREATION ENGINEERING AND PLANNING 5,000.00
05/28/2020 68240 LAURA EVERSON 45.00
05/28/2020 68262 CHRIS SPILDE 65.00
06/11/2020 68384 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00
06/18/2020 68434 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 300.00
06/18/2020 68442 UW-MADISON 160.00
06/25/2020 68455 MARGARET BAYERL 26.95
06/25/2020 68492 SPANRIE PROPERTY GROUP 0.00
07/03/2020 1429 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,501.01
07/03/2020 1430 VOID 0.00
07/03/2020 1431 VOID 0.00
07/03/2020 1432 VOID 0.00
07/03/2020 1433 VOID 0.00
07/03/2020 1434 VOID 0.00
07/03/2020 1435 VOID 0.00
07/03/2020 1436 VOID 0.00
07/16/2020 68601 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,434.06
07/16/2020 68615 DEPT OF REVENUE 248.00
07/16/2020 68624 ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 7.90
07/23/2020 68650 ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY MEDIA 250.00
07/23/2020 68653 ATLAS BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 816.00
07/23/2020 68658 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 354.96
07/23/2020 68672 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 3,595.00
07/23/2020 68674 PARAGON DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, INC 2,437.00
07/23/2020 68685 UWHC 40.00
07/23/2020 68688 WESTERN CULVERT & SUPPLY INC 454.00
07/23/2020 68690 WISC DEPT OF FINANCIAL 20.00
07/30/2020 68691 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 950.00
07/30/2020 68692 DAN CAMPBELL 20.00
07/30/2020 68693 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 2,263.61
07/30/2020 68694 ETIcorp 262.00
07/30/2020 68695 HANSON ELECTRONICS 263.99
07/30/2020 68696 INDIAN MOTORCYCLES OF METRO MILWAUK 24,000.00
07/30/2020 68697 KAYSER 22,564.50
07/30/2020 68698 NEENAH FOUNDRY 462.00
07/30/2020 68699 OFFICE DEPOT 51.39
07/30/2020 68700 PARISI CONSTRUCTION 255,680.91

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

07/07/2020

08/04/2020
08/04/2020
08/04/2020
08/04/2020
08/04/2020
08/04/2020
08/04/2020





08/19/2020 09:06 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 3/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020
Reconciliation Record ID: 172
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
07/30/2020 68701 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 200.55
07/30/2020 68702 STEPHEN STOKES 1,140.00
07/30/2020 68703 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC 990.00
Total - 59 Outstanding Checks: 342,610.18
Adjusted Bank Balance 1,098,312.40
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:






08/19/2020 09:08 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 1/26

User: JAMIN Post Date from 07/01/2020 - 07/31/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
C 100047974 07/01/2020 KARLA RAYFIELD, TESSA M
303 DMV FEES 418XPY 132.00
C 100047976 07/01/2020 LISA BUTTERFIELD, ELISE
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100047977 07/01/2020 LISA PAGEL JR, DONALD
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100047978 07/01/2020 LISA PAGEL JR, DONALD
301 BAILS/FINES 111.40
C 100047979 07/01/2020 LISA NELSON, AMY
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100047980 07/01/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047981 07/01/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047982 07/01/2020 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047983 07/01/2020 HOLLY SHAKERS SALOON
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 700.00
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 180.00
906 MISC LICENSES 360.00
1,240.00
C 100047984 07/02/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047985 07/02/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047986 07/02/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047987 07/02/2020 LORI REE, DWAYNE
303 DMV FEES 132.00
C 100047988 07/02/2020 DEBBIE FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH
9901 K9 DONATION 150.00
9901 FALLEN OFFICER SCHOLARSHIP 150.00
300.00
C 100047989 07/02/2020 DEBBIE BRITAIN, JENNIFER
MR 0000003639 375.00
C 100047990 07/02/2020 VICKIE BRIAN KERKMAN
1201 ENC PER # 11 - 209 S FRANKLIN 25.00
C 100047991 07/02/2020 LORI TALMADGE, JUSTIN
303 DMV FEES 312.00
C 100047992 07/02/2020 LORI HATCHETT, TONYA
303 DMV FEES 297.06
C 100047993 07/02/2020 LORI RUFFINS, ISAIAH
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100047994 07/02/2020 LORI KRUEGER, PAMELA

303 DMV FEES 297.00
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C 100047995 07/02/2020 SUSAN SOULE, JAYDEN R
303 AJT2867 345.25
C 100047996 07/02/2020 SUSAN PRESCOTT, GLENN ALLEN
303 DMV FEES RENEWAL / MACHNRY 162.00
C 100047997 07/02/2020 SUSAN FOSTER, TRISHA M
303 DMV FEES - RENEWAL 122.00
C 100048017 07/02/2020 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
MR 0000003636 799.17
C 100047998 07/03/2020 LORI VELA, ROSARIO
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100047999 07/03/2020 LORI VELA, ROSIE
303 DMV FEES 313.50
C 100048000 07/03/2020 LORI THOMPSON, DAWNYALE
303 DMV FEES 300.00
C 100048001 07/03/2020 LORI THOMPSON, DAWNYALE
303 DMV FEES 89.25
C 100048002 07/03/2020 LORI ARVOLD, TONJA
303 DMV FEES 324.50
C 100048003 07/03/2020 LORI SWENSON, CODY
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100048004 07/03/2020 LORI FIEBIG, LUKE
303 DMV FEES 61.00
C 100048005 07/03/2020 LORI FIEBIG, LUKE
303 DMV FEES 339.25
C 100048006 07/03/2020 LORI COLEMAN, MARK
303 DMV FEES 375.50
C 100048007 07/03/2020 LORI WENDORF, ADAM
303 DMV FEES 400.00
C 100048008 07/03/2020 LORI JOHNSON, JERMAINE
303 DMV FEES 389.80
C 100048009 07/03/2020 SUSAN DIESING, BRADLEY A
303 AJT2874 419.50
C 100048010 07/03/2020 SUSAN CHANDLER, JASON CARL
303 AJT2875 DMV TITLE & PLATE 337.00
C 100048018 07/03/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 400.00
C 100048011 07/06/2020 LISA FISHER, LANDON
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100048012 07/06/2020 KARLA GUNSOLUS, MITCHEL
303 DMV FEES 752ZBS 122.00
C 100048013 07/06/2020 CANDEE AABERG, DANNY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100048014 07/06/2020 CANDEE GAMOKE, JAMES & KATHLEEN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100048015 07/06/2020 CANDEE KNUTSON, DIANE & JON

501 FOOD PANTRY 300.00
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C 100048016 07/06/2020 CANDEE NISSLER, KARL AND DIANE

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100048019 07/06/2020 DESIRE SERVICE SPECIALISTS OF DANE COUNTY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00

C 100048020 07/06/2020 DESIRE HARKER HEATING & COOLING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048021 07/06/2020 DESIRE CARDINAL HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 100.00

C 100048022 07/06/2020 DESIRE LANDERUD, ALAINA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100048023 07/06/2020 DESIRE FRISCH, ANTHONY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 90.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
165.00

C 100048024 07/06/2020 DESIRE MALMQUIST, RANDALL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
105.00

C 100048025 07/06/2020 DESIRE BA STANDTON CONSTRUCTION LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100048026 07/06/2020 DESIRE PROPER, KEVIN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00

C 100048027 07/06/2020 DESIRE GENESIS EXTERIORS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100048028 07/06/2020 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048029 07/06/2020 DESIRE BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100048030 07/06/2020 DESIRE FRISCH, ANTHONY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100048031 07/06/2020 DESIRE ENGELBERGER, MICHAEL

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 135.00
260.00

C 100048032 07/06/2020 DESIRE GRIFFIN, LEAH

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 156.20

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 156.20

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 156.20

401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 130.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 468.60

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
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1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
1,872.20
C 100048033 07/06/2020 LYDIA LINDAAS, MICHELLE
DOG 15364 17.00
DOG 15365 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7016 35.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7017 17.00
86.00
C 100048034 07/06/2020 LYDIA JOHNSON, MAXINE
DOG 15366 17.00
DOG 15367 17.00
34.00
C 100048035 07/06/2020 ALEX REE, DWAYNE
303 PJ1512 380.75
C 100048036 07/06/2020 ALEX HOLTAN, CELIA
303 AJT2876 1,281.50
C 100048037 07/06/2020 ALEX MCBORROUGH, SHEILA
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100048038 07/06/2020 ALEX DUANE, LORI
301 BF105502-5 98.80
C 100048155 07/06/2020 DEBBIE KNUTSON, JON & DIANE
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100048039 07/07/2020 DEBBIE SPANRIE PROPERTY GROUP
MR 0000003626 203.55
C 100048040 07/07/2020 DEBBIE CASTLEBERG, STEPHEN
SPEC 0511-064-8045-2/7044-10 2,288.67
C 100048041 07/07/2020 DEBBIE CASTLEBERG, STEPHEN
SPEC 0511-064-8055-0/7044-10 3,788.96
C 100048042 07/07/2020 DEBBIE CASTLEBERG, STEPHEN
SPEC 0511-064-8060-3/7044-10 3,612.01
C 100048043 07/07/2020 DEBBIE CASTLEBERG, STEVEN
SPEC 0511-064-8035-4/7044-10 2,782.56
C 100048044 07/07/2020 DEBBIE RESCH, LISA
MR 0000003641 375.00
C 100048045 07/07/2020 DEBBIE COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS
MR 0000003640 600.00
C 100048046 07/07/2020 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100048047 07/07/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100048048 07/07/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100048049 07/07/2020 DEBBIE CARDINAL TITLE LLC
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100048050 07/07/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
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907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
c 100048051 07/07/2020 LORI THOMAS, LEONARD
303 DMV FEES 122.00
¢} 100048052 07/07/2020 CANDEE GARDNER, ELIZABETH
501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00
¢} 100048053 07/07/2020 CANDEE LAMBOLEY, BARBARA
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
¢} 100048054 07/07/2020 CANDEE PAULSON, WAYNE & NANCY
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
¢} 100048055 07/07/2020 CANDEE HALLINAN, JOHN & JOYCE TIKALSKY
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
¢} 100048056 07/07/2020 CANDEE MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00
c 100048057 07/07/2020 LORI WIESE, STEVEN
303 DMV FEES 3.00
c 100048058 07/07/2020 LORI HUTCHINS, TAMMY
303 DMV FEES 297.55
c 100048059 07/07/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 385.00
c 100048060 07/07/2020 ALEX FOSS, MICHAEL
303 5537ZBF 122.00
303 FS6065 147.00

269.00

c 100048061 07/08/2020 LISA STAPELFELDT, NOLAN
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
c 100048062 07/08/2020 LISA STAPELFELDT, NOLAN
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
c 100048063 07/08/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 662.04
c 100048064 07/08/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,849.064
¢} 100048065 07/08/2020 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
MR 0000003632 45,664.97
c 100048066 07/08/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
9901 CONNECTING HIGHWAY AIDS 12,932.064
c 100048067 07/08/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
9901 GENERAL TRANSPORTATION AID 218,561.14
c 100048068 07/08/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
EMSTRIP TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT 112.00
c 100048069 07/08/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 3,402.94
c 100048070 07/08/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
9901 CARES GRANT - ELECTIONS 9,209.00
¢} 100048071 07/08/2020 DESIRE BASEMENT REPAIR SPECIALISTS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
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C 100048072 07/08/2020 LORI PERSONAL CARE TECHS
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100048073 07/08/2020 CINDY FALLIGANT
502 SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
C 100048074 07/08/2020 CINDY BAUMBACH
502 SENIORS IN NEED 200.00
C 100048075 07/08/2020 CINDY BADGER COACHES
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 810.00
C 100048076 07/08/2020 CINDY ONDER
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00
C 100048077 07/08/2020 CINDY SILBAUGH
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100048078 07/08/2020 CINDY AHN TRUST
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 2,280.09
C 100048079 07/08/2020 CINDY WEEDEN
806 LOAN CLOSET 20.00
C 100048080 07/08/2020 DEBBIE RANDALL, JOHN & NANCY
SPEC 0511-064-4553-5/7043-10 500.00
C 100048081 07/08/2020 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH
MR 0000003612 10,027.67
C 100048082 07/08/2020 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH
MR 0000003646 13,548.44
C 100048083 07/08/2020 DEBBIE RBA TITLE SERVICES
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100048084 07/09/2020 LORI PETERSON, JOHN
303 DMV FEES 667.50
C 100048085 07/09/2020 VICKIE JACQI BJORDAHL
1201 ENC PER # 12 - 1100 GILES ST 25.00
C 100048086 07/09/2020 VICKIE GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME
1203 WP-KALLAND, FERN 29-6 290.00
C 100048087 07/09/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 430.00
C 100048088 07/09/2020 LORI STANGER, JAMES
303 AJT2878 1,033.45
C 100048089 07/09/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,707.30
C 100048090 07/09/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 717.75
C 100048091 07/09/2020 CANDEE SILBAUGH, JOSIE
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100048092 07/09/2020 CANDEE SCHIELDT, SALLY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100048093 07/09/2020 DEBBIE BUILDING INSPECTORS ASSOC
9901 REFUND 105.00
C 100048094 07/09/2020 LORI WILLIAMS, JOSIAH

303 DMV FEES 364.50





08/19/2020 09:08 AM

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Page:

7/26

User: JAMIN Post Date from 07/01/2020 - 07/31/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100048095 07/09/2020 LYDIA SCHUYLER, DOUGLAS

DOG 15368 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7018 35.00
52.00

C 100048096 07/09/2020 DEBBIE SMYTH, BRIAN

MR 0000003638 525.00

C 100048097 07/09/2020 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 90.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 35.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 170.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 60.00
355.00

C 100048098 07/09/2020 DESIRE SOLCIUS, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 105.31

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
155.31

C 100048099 07/09/2020 DESIRE VAN ERT ELECTRIC COMPANY

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00

C 100048100 07/09/2020 LORI BURNS, TAMI

303 DMV FEES 132.00

C 100048101 07/09/2020 DESIRE SUNSET RIDGE EXTERIORS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100048102 07/09/2020 LORI BURNS, TAMI

301 BAILS/FINES 98.80

C 100048103 07/09/2020 ALEX BRIGGS, ROBERT

303 AJT2880 313.50

C 100048104 07/09/2020 ALEX SAVAGE, JUSTIN

303 563XNP 186.75

C 100048105 07/09/2020 ALEX SHAW, LORI

303 320YFD 132.00

C 100048106 07/09/2020 ALEX HOSP, DWAYNE

303 AJK3958 211.50

C 100048107 07/09/2020 ALEX MUNGUIA, SANTOS

303 AJT2881 447.00

C 100048108 07/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 8,000.64

C 100048109 07/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,565.21

C 100048110 07/10/2020 LORI KIRBY, THOMAS

303 DMV FEES 42.00

C 100048111 07/10/2020 DESIRE MONROE HEATING & SHEET METAL

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048112 07/10/2020 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048113 07/10/2020 DESIRE LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE
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404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048114 07/10/2020 DESIRE ROOFING SPECIALIST

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100048115 07/10/2020 DESIRE DIAZ ROOFING, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 170.00

C 100048116 07/10/2020 DESIRE TROY'S HEATING AND COOLING, INC

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100048117 07/10/2020 DESIRE GOMEZ, ANTHONY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100048118 07/10/2020 DESIRE METZLER ROOFING, INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100048119 07/10/2020 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048120 07/10/2020 DESIRE GENERAL HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100048121 07/10/2020 DESIRE DANE COUNTY FENCE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100048122 07/10/2020 DESIRE DANE COUNTY FENCE & DECK COMPANY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100048126 07/10/2020 DEBBIE DUNKIRK, TOWN OF

MR 0000003631 23.83

C 100048127 07/10/2020 DEBBIE PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF

MR 0000003630 23.83

C 100048128 07/10/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100048123 07/11/2020 LORI SAMBOU, MUSA

303 DMV FEES 352.06

C 100048124 07/11/2020 LORI BENNETT, CORTEZ

303 DMV FEES 289.06

C 100048129 07/13/2020 KARLA ZOPF, MAGDELENA

303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2883 759.00

C 100048130 07/13/2020 KARLA ZOPF, MAGDELENA

308 K-9 DONATIONS SHIRT 15.00

C 100048131 07/13/2020 KARLA PETERSON, ROBERT

303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2884 324.50

C 100048132 07/13/2020 CANDEE DANKY, JAMES & SCHELSHORN, CHRISTINE

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100048133 07/13/2020 CANDEE ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100048134 07/13/2020 CANDEE GOOD SHEPHERD BY THE LAKE LUTHERAN C

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100048135 07/13/2020 CANDEE ARMSTRONG, HERBERT / RUTH TRUST ACCT

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
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C 100048136 07/13/2020 CANDEE FELIX, MARK
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100048137 07/13/2020 DESIRE ROB BUILDERS LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 199.30
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 199.30
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 199.30
401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 130.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 597.90
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 900.00
409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 1,217.45
3,648.25
C 100048138 07/13/2020 LYDIA ROBINSON, LARRY
DOG 15369 17.00
C 100048139 07/13/2020 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF
MR 0000003629 23.82
¢ 100048140 07/13/2020 CANDEE ELVEKROG, NANCY & JOHN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100048141 07/13/2020 CANDEE OLSON, CLINTON & JANICE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
150.00
¢ 100048142 07/13/2020 CANDEE GOOD SHEPHERD BY THE LAKE LUTHERAN C
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
¢ 100048143 07/13/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100048144 07/13/2020 ALEX BROUILLET, DAVID
303 761MC 205.14
C 100048145 07/13/2020 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1001 PROGRAM FEES 270.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 195.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 200.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION (10.00)
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (63.75)
631.25
C 100048146 07/14/2020 KARLA HOOPS, AUDRA
302 PARKING FINES 37140 20.00
C 100048147 07/14/2020 LISA DRAPER, LAURA
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100048148 07/14/2020 LISA DIETZMAN, LESLI
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100048149 07/14/2020 LISA BASS, JON
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100048150 07/14/2020 LISA BASS, JON
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301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100048151 07/14/2020 KARLA CARDINAL, KYLE D
303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2885 363.00
C 100048152 07/14/2020 KARLA MAERZ, SHERRI A
301 BAILS/FINES BF106317-1 98.80
C 100048153 07/14/2020 KARLA BELLO, LUIS D
303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2886 324.50
C 100048154 07/14/2020 CANDEE SAVITT, MICHAEL & KNUTSON, SUE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100048156 07/14/2020 CANDEE ANONYMOUS
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100048157 07/14/2020 ALEX BLUMER, SANDRA
303 AJT2887 462.00
C 100048158 07/15/2020 LISA SEILS, HAILEY
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100048159 07/15/2020 LISA ROYLE, ROBERT
301 BAILS/FINES 144.00
C 100048160 07/15/2020 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 26.25
601 TICKET SALES (315.00)
601 TICKET SALES (80.00)
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES (90.00)
601 TICKET SALES (90.00)
9901 SALES TAX (34.10)
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE (50.94)
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 5,699.00
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 200.42
5,195.63
C 100048161 07/15/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,023.82
C 100048162 07/15/2020 MASON SHAFER, ALETHEA & NATHANIEL
9901 MISC. DONATIONS 25.00
C 100048163 07/15/2020 KARLA HARP, ROBERT
303 DMV FEES ADG4978 122.00
C 100048164 07/15/2020 LYDIA CARROLL, TODD
DOG 15370 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7019 35.00
52.00
C 100048165 07/15/2020 CANDEE BEARDMORE, GREG & MARY
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100048166 07/15/2020 CANDEE BOSSINGHAM, JEANETTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100048167 07/15/2020 DESIRE MONONA PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100048168 07/15/2020 DEBBIE MPIC

9901 INS CLAIM W/ DOL #5000116 1,144.00
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C 100048169 07/15/2020 DESIRE EVERLIGHT SOLAR
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 300.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 893.56
1,193.56
C 100048170 07/15/2020 ALEX RICHARDS, NATHAN
302 37141 20.00
302 37143 20.00
40.00
C 100048171 07/15/2020 ALEX KLINGENBERG, ALEXANDER
302 37134 20.00
C 100048172 07/16/2020 KARLA CONLIN, PATRICK & ANDERSON, ARIANNA
303 TITLE& TRFR AAF8273 239.00
C 100048173 07/16/2020 KARLA YTZEN, VICKI & MARK
308 K-9 DONATIONS 150.00
C 100048174 07/16/2020 KARLA RUIZ JZQAGUIRRE, RAMONA E
303 DMV FEES TITLE & TRFR RZ9160 239.00
C 100048175 07/16/2020 KARLA MURPHY, RYAN
304 MISC REVENUES 3.00
C 100048176 07/16/2020 KARLA RHYNER, DONALD G
303 DMV FEES TITLE & TRFR DM2478 211.50
C 100048177 07/16/2020 DESIRE DAVIS, ROBERT
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100048178 07/16/2020 KARLA ZAHN, DAVID A
303 DMV FEES TITLE & 762MC 205.08
C 100048179 07/16/2020 KARLA MCELHATTON, SHANNON M
303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2876 289.00
C 100048180 07/16/2020 DESIRE COX CUSTOM RENOVATIONS LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00
C 100048181 07/16/2020 LYDIA BIDWELL, LILLANNE
DOG 15371 17.00
C 100048182 07/16/2020 KATIE SPRINGER, LARRY
303 DMV FEES PJ1515 339.50
C 100048183 07/16/2020 KATIE LASH, SAMANTHA
303 DMV FEES AJT2888 297.00
C 100048184 07/16/2020 KATIE SHUMATE, JEFFREY W
303 DMV FEES AJT2889 324.50
C 100048185 07/17/2020 DESIRE SERVICE SPECIALISTS OF DANE COUNTY
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
C 100048186 07/17/2020 DESIRE ADDIE WATER SYSTEMS
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100048187 07/17/2020 DESIRE SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION
408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 190.00
C 100048188 07/17/2020 DESIRE PGH FIRE PROTECTION LLC
408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 291.25

C 100048189 07/17/2020 DESIRE DANE COUNTY FENCE
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405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100048190 07/17/2020 DESIRE DANE COUNTY FENCE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100048191 07/17/2020 DESIRE ALL COMFORT SERVICES, INC
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100048192 07/17/2020 DESIRE ALL COMFORT SERVICES
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100048193 07/17/2020 DESIRE CHRIS GENTRY CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
225.00
C 100048194 07/17/2020 DESIRE KING ELECTRIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100048195 07/17/2020 DESIRE WOHLFERT, DANIEL
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
175.00
C 100048196 07/17/2020 DESIRE NELSON GENERAL CONTRACTORS
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,015.72
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 594.56
1,610.28
C 100048197 07/17/2020 DESIRE PANTHER EXTERIORS AND CONTRACTING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100048198 07/17/2020 BARBI SMITH, LARRY
303 DMV FEES 513WSG REGISTRATION 195.00
C 100048199 07/17/2020 BARBI OLSEN, ERIC
303 DMV FEES ABW1040 RENEWAL 122.00
C 100048200 07/17/2020 LYDIA SCOTT, JESSICA
DOG 15372 22.00
C 100048201 07/17/2020 LORI SAVAGE, JUSTIN
303 DMV FEES 297.55
C 100048202 07/17/2020 LORI TAUBE, LUCAS
303 DMV FEES 519.00
C 100048203 07/17/2020 LYDIA MCGEE, JASON/HEATHER
DOG 15373 17.00
DOG 15374 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7020 35.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7021 17.00
86.00
C 100048204 07/17/2020 LORI DAVIS, TYRONE
303 DMV FEES 200.00
C 100048205 07/17/2020 LORI DAVIS, TYRONE
303 DMV FEES 89.06
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C 100048206 07/17/2020 LORI HASHANI, VEHBI

303 DMV FEES 328.50

C 100048207 07/17/2020 LORI BRIETZMAN, ETHAN

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

20.00

C 100048208 07/17/2020 LORI BRIETZMAN, ETHAN

308 K-9 DONATIONS 17.00

C 100048212 07/17/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 7,128.78

C 100048209 07/18/2020 SUSAN DANIELSON, MICHELLE M

303 DMV FEES PJ1517 PLATE + TITLE 311.50

C 100048210 07/18/2020 SUSAN PATRINOS, DANIO S

303 DMV FEES 345.00

C 100048211 07/18/2020 SUSAN SCHOENEKE, DYLAN, J

303 DMV FEES AJT2893 TITLE+PLATE 489.50

C 100048213 07/20/2020 LISA COUNTY OF DANE

9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 2,174.57

9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 501.29
2,675.86

C 100048214 07/20/2020 LISA FIDELITY INVESTMENTS

9901 DIVIDENDS 0.08

C 100048216 07/20/2020 LISA FIDELITY INVESTMENTS

9901 DIVIDENDS 166.24

C 100048217 07/20/2020 CANDEE CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCH

501 FOOD PANTRY 2,880.00

C 100048218 07/20/2020 LISA EBC

9901 FORFEITURE PAYMENT 4,338.58

C 100048219 07/20/2020 LISA DANE COUNTY - CIRCUIT COURT

9901 REIMBURSEMENT - BLOOD DRAW 6.12

C 100048220 07/20/2020 BARBI JORDAN, MITCHELL

303 DMV FEES AJT2894 REGISTRATION 297.00

C 100048221 07/20/2020 BARBI MELL, ALLEN

303 DMV FEES 198DLR REGISTRATION 261.00

C 100048222 07/20/2020 DESIRE COMFORT SYSTEMS HEATING AND AIR COND

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100048223 07/20/2020 BARBI WENN, MEGAN

303 DMV FEES ADB7693 REGISTRATION 184.06

C 100048224 07/20/2020 BARBI BRAATEN

303 DMV FEES 763MC REGISTRATION 205.14

C 100048225 07/20/2020 BARBI SATARI, KIA

303 DMV FEES 764MC REGISTRATION 205.14

C 100048226 07/20/2020 LYDIA HOPPER, CHAD/JENNIFER

DOG 15375 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7022 35.00
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52.00
C 100048227 07/20/2020 CANDEE FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY 1,735.00
C 100048228 07/20/2020 CANDEE STOUGHTON LIONESS CLUB
501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00
C 100048229 07/20/2020 CANDEE BADGERLAND COUNCIL, TROOP 2485
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100048230 07/20/2020 DESIRE PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100048231 07/20/2020 DESIRE PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100048232 07/20/2020 DESIRE KICK, JOSEPH
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100048233 07/20/2020 DESIRE MUELLENBACH, CHRISTOPHER
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 100.00
185.00
C 100048234 07/20/2020 VICKIE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 540.00
C 100048235 07/20/2020 BARBI PUGH, VADIM
301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 25.00
C 100048236 07/20/2020 ALEX BLUMER, SANDRA
303 AJT2895 616.00
C 100048237 07/21/2020 LISA EITH, JACOB
301 BAILS/FINES 861.00
C 100048238 07/21/2020 KARLA BAILEY, JOHN D
303 DMV FEES TITLE & PJ1520 648.00
C 100048239 07/21/2020 KARLA KRAMER, JAMES J
303 DMV FEES TITLE & 765MC 205.14
C 100048240 07/21/2020 ALEX DUN RITE INSULATION
303 ACW9055 132.00
C 100048241 07/21/2020 ALEX ANDERSON, JOEY
303 ACA4940 104.00
C 100048242 07/22/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 425.00
702 FINES 1.98
702 FINES 3.12
702 FINES 0.90
431.00
C 100048243 07/22/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100048244 07/22/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100048245 07/22/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 897.98
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C 100048246 07/22/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100048247 07/22/2020 DEBBIE FIRST AMERICAN TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100048248 07/22/2020 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY TITLE CO

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100048249 07/22/2020 KARLA KNIPFER, GANE

301 BAILS/FINES C782Q1PTK4 124.00

C 100048250 07/22/2020 DESIRE EVERLIGHT SOLAR CONSTRUCTION

401 BUILDING PERMITS 131.89

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 257.24

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
489.13

C 100048251 07/22/2020 CANDEE S & L HOSPITALITY

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE BEER 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LIQ 500.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE PUB 20.00
620.00

C 100048252 07/22/2020 LYDIA LEWIS, ERICA

DOG 15376 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7023 35.00
52.00

C 100048253 07/22/2020 DESIRE DAVE JONES INC

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048254 07/22/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE INS

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100048255 07/22/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

MR 0000003648 50,633.89

C 100048257 07/22/2020 DEBBIE VEUM, BARB

MR 0000003664 1,275.91

C 100048258 07/22/2020 DEBBIE KRENZ, KEVIN & STEPHANIE

MR 0000003672 87.18

C 100048259 07/22/2020 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK

MR 0000003666 1,186.96

C 100048261 07/22/2020 DEBBIE MONONA, CITY OF

9901 OWI TRAFFIC GRANT 836.40

C 100048262 07/22/2020 DEBBIE DEPT OF REVENUE

9901 REFUND FOR MAY SALES TAX 307.57

9901 REFUND FOR MAY SALES TAX 0.28

9901 REFUND FOR MAY SALES TAX 22.00
329.85

C 100048256 07/23/2020 LORI POC BUILDERS LLC

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100048260 07/23/2020 LORI GALLAGHER, MICHAEL

303 DMV FEES 656.25
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C 100048263 07/23/2020 DESIRE GENERAL HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100048264 07/23/2020 DESIRE ROB BUILDERS LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100048265 07/23/2020 DESIRE KW PROPERTIES & INVESTMENTS

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00
230.00

C 100048266 07/23/2020 DESIRE SCHUMACHER, CHERYL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00

C 100048267 07/23/2020 DESIRE NESPER SIGN ADVERTISING INC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100048268 07/23/2020 DESIRE TRUHOME INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100048269 07/23/2020 LORI JOHNSON, DIANAL

303 DMV FEES 370.00

C 100048270 07/23/2020 LORI LARSON, KAYLEE

303 DMV FEES 100.00

C 100048271 07/23/2020 LORI LARSON, KAYLEE

303 DMV FEES 237.00

C 100048272 07/23/2020 ALEX NELSON, KASSANDRA

303 AJT2897 1,716.00

C 100048273 07/23/2020 ALEX HUBERD, NORMA

303 993NLJ 122.00

C 100048274 07/23/2020 ALEX FRIEDMAN, BERNARD

303 AJT2898 337.00

C 100048275 07/23/2020 ALEX REE, DWAYNE

303 EW3807 143.00

C 100048276 07/24/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100048277 07/24/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 441.15

C 100048278 07/24/2020 JUDI MERRITT, REBECCA

DOG 15377 17.00

DOG 15378 17.00
34.00

C 100048279 07/24/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,807.69

C 100048280 07/24/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,930.74

C 100048282 07/24/2020 JUDI GAPINSKI, JAMIE

DOG 15379 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 7024 35.00

DOG 15380 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 7025 17.00
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DOG 15381 17.00
103.00

C 100048283 07/24/2020 LORI KRYTZ, IGNATZ
303 DMV FEES 526.50
C 100048284 07/24/2020 CINDY BACKUS
806 LOAN CLOSET 5.00
o] 100048285 07/24/2020 CINDY FOY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 34.50
C 100048286 07/24/2020 CINDY LEICK
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00
C 100048287 07/24/2020 CINDY SMITH
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100048288 07/24/2020 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 2,000.00
o] 100048289 07/24/2020 CINDY MCCORMACK
502 SENIORS IN NEED 100.00
C 100048290 07/24/2020 CINDY LIONESS CLUB
502 SENIORS IN NEED 400.00
C 100048291 07/24/2020 LORI STARKEY, CARL
303 DMV FEES 346.50
¢ 100048292 07/24/2020 LORI VAN HERMERT, HELENA
303 DMV FEES 172.00
C 100048293 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY KAROLUS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 88.00
C 100048294 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY TERPSTRA
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 124.00
C 100048295 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY ORMOND
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100048296 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100048297 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 80.00
C 100048298 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY EGGLESON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 130.00
C 100048299 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY JUDD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 168.00
C 100048300 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY COONS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 340.00
C 100048301 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY KLATT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 108.00
C 100048302 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY EGGLESON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 130.00
C 100048303 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY PELLETT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00

c 100048304 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY HOMDROM
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801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 213.18
C 100048305 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY BAILEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 80.00
C 100048306 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY AHLGRIM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 60.00
C 100048307 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY PELLETT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100048308 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY KLUG
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100048309 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY POGGEMILLER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100048310 07/24/2020 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 886.06
C 100048311 07/24/2020 LORI BEYER, ROBERT
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100048312 07/24/2020 LORI GANDER, ERIC
303 DMV FEES 297.06
C 100048313 07/24/2020 LORI JORDAN, ELIZABETH
303 DMV FEES 312.00
C 100048314 07/24/2020 LORI DVORAK, SAMANTHA
303 DMV FEES 341.00
C 100048315 07/24/2020 LORI BADJIE, ABDOULIE
303 DMV FEES 342.50
C 100048316 07/24/2020 LORI ATTLESON, ANGELA
303 DMV FEES 222.50
C 100048319 07/24/2020 LISA URBINA, ANDRES
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100048320 07/24/2020 LISA BROWN, TRSHA
301 BAILS/FINES 20.00
C 100048321 07/24/2020 LISA BRITAIN, JENNIFER
MR 0000003662 375.00
C 100048322 07/24/2020 LISA SHIVAM HOSPITALITY LLC
9903 ROOM TAX - 2ND QTR 2020 4,302.27
C 100048317 07/25/2020 BARBI SCHEEL, BRIAN
303 DMV FEES AJT2903 REGISTRATION 643.50
C 100048318 07/27/2020 KARLA CORTES, EDWIN
303 DMV FEES TITLE & PJ1524 318.00
C 100048323 07/27/2020 CANDEE COVENANT LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY 187.50
C 100048324 07/27/2020 BARBI PARKS, PAMELA
303 DMV FEES AJT2904 REGISTRATION 319.00
C 100048325 07/27/2020 BARBI HERMANSON, MICHAEL
301 BAILS/FINES BF1055095 10.00
C 100048326 07/27/2020 BARBI LINNERUD, STEPHEN

303 DMV FEES 461NNV RENEWAL 122.00





08/19/2020 09:08 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 19/26

User: JAMIN Post Date from 07/01/2020 - 07/31/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100048327 07/27/2020 BARBI GOODMAN, MISHA
302 PARKING FINES 34254 95.00
C 100048328 07/27/2020 LISA RIDER, ANTHONY
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100048329 07/27/2020 LISA THORPE, BRAYDON
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100048330 07/27/2020 LISA JONES, ALIZA
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100048331 07/27/2020 BARBI WALKER, BRYCE
301 BAILS/FINES C7806SX45G 25.00
C 100048332 07/27/2020 BARBI JANKOWSKI, DYANI
303 DMV FEES AGK5527 REGISTRATION 266.50
C 100048333 07/27/2020 BARBI DANE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
304 MISC REVENUES 97.35
C 100048334 07/27/2020 BARBI SKEELS, BEJAMIN
303 DMV FEES PJ1525 REGISTRATION 339.00
C 100048335 07/27/2020 BARBI VANG, YE
303 DMV FEES AJT2905 REGISTRATION 447.00
C 100048336 07/27/2020 LISA GEORGE, BLAKE
9901 CONTRACTOR DEPOSIT 33,635.82
C 100048337 07/27/2020 LISA STOUGHTON HAIRSTYLING
MR 0000003659 600.00
C 100048338 07/27/2020 LISA COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS
MR 0000003661 600.00
C 100048339 07/27/2020 LISA DAIRYLAND ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES
MR 0000003628 135.40
C 100048340 07/28/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 1,100.00
C 100048341 07/28/2020 BARBI BARNETT, BARBARA
303 DMV FEES 955XSS RENEWAL 122.00
C 100048342 07/28/2020 BARBI RUIZ, ESTELA
303 DMV FEES AHR5569 REGISTRATION 239.00
C 100048343 07/28/2020 BARBI HOGAN, ROBERT
303 DMV FEES AJT2906 REGISTRATION 540.50
C 100048344 07/28/2020 BARBI HUTCHINSON, GAIL
303 DMV FEES AFR9218 RENEWAL 172.00
C 100048345 07/28/2020 KATIE WOZNIAK, ALISE
301 BAILS/FINES BF16697-3 10.00
C 100048346 07/28/2020 ALEX EUGSTERS FARM MARKET
303 MN3379 147.00
303 MN3378 147.00
303 NL3688 147.00

441.00

C 100048347 07/28/2020 ALEX PATRINOS, DANIO S

302 37144 20.00
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C 100048348 07/28/2020 ALEX IGNACIO, TOM
303 AJT2907 348.00
C 100048349 07/28/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,408.99
C 100048356 07/28/2020 LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 JULY RETIREMENT 17,483.40
9901 JUNE STORMWATER 53,697.43
71,180.83
C 100048357 07/28/2020 LISA RANDALL, JOHN & NANCY
SPEC 0511-064-4553-5/7043-10 500.00
C 100048350 07/29/2020 CANDEE TREE HEALTH MANAGEMENT
906 MISC LICENSES- TREE TRIMMER 20.00
C 100048351 07/29/2020 CANDEE FENDRICK, THOMAS
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100048352 07/29/2020 VICKIE JACOB NARVESON
1201 ENC PER # 13 - 131 S HENRY ST 25.00
C 100048353 07/29/2020 VICKIE ALTER METAL RECYCLING
9901 RECYLCED SCRAP METAL 69.50
C 100048354 07/29/2020 DESIRE FULLER, BRADLEY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100048355 07/29/2020 BARBI CHATMAN, ARLISA
302 PARKING FINES 35365 75.00
302 PARKING FINES 33970 95.00
302 PARKING FINES 33969 95.00
265.00
C 100048358 07/29/2020 LISA OKEEFFE, DAVID
301 BAILS/FINES 98.00
C 100048367 07/29/2020 LISA REC DEPOSIT
1101 PARK RESERVATION 115.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 50.00
165.00
C 100048359 07/30/2020 KARLA TEUBERT, JAIDYN
301 BAILS/FINES 50.00
C 100048360 07/30/2020 CANDEE BEARDMORE, GREG & MARY
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100048361 07/30/2020 KARLA LEWIS, JOANN K
303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2908 297.00
C 100048362 07/30/2020 KARLA HICKS, MARTY & CHERYL
303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2909 475.00
C 100048363 07/30/2020 KARLA HICKS, MARTY & CHERYL
303 DMV FEES TITLE & AJT2090 226.50
C 100048364 07/30/2020 DESIRE WEISSE, ADAM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100048365 07/30/2020 CANDEE BUTLER, CARLA
906 MISC LICENSES 25.00
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C 100048366 07/30/2020 KARLA BROWN, JIMMY & ELIZABETH
303 DMV FEES TRFR ACP7136 & TITLE 338.00
C 100048368 07/30/2020 LISA PARKER, MICHAEL
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100048369 07/30/2020 CANDEE SCHMIDT, CARREN & JON
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100048370 07/30/2020 ALEX PETERS, CIEARA
303 AJT2910 297.00
C 100048371 07/30/2020 ALEX WENZEL, WILLIAM
303 607AKM 122.00
C 100048372 07/30/2020 ALEX DIXON, TIFFANY
303 AJT2911 50.00
C 100048373 07/30/2020 ALEX DIXON, TIFFANY
303 AJT2911 357.00
C 100048408 07/30/2020 LISA SMYTH, BRYAN
MR 0000003663 525.00
C 100048409 07/30/2020 LISA LEARNEMC LLC
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 106.79
9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 11.22

118.01

C 100048410 07/30/2020 LISA LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 180.00
C 100048374 07/31/2020 KARLA KLINKER, LAVONEE
303 DMV FEES 91045D 122.00
C 100048375 07/31/2020 KARLA SORENSEN, RICHARD
303 DMV FEES TITLE & 766MC 315.08
C 100048376 07/31/2020 DESIRE H.J. PERTZBORN
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100048377 07/31/2020 DESIRE H.J. PERTZBORN
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100048378 07/31/2020 DESIRE HARKER HEATING & COOLING, INC
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100048379 07/31/2020 DESIRE HESS, JAMES
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 366.53
C 100048380 07/31/2020 DESIRE HESS, JAMES
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 682.64
C 100048381 07/31/2020 DESIRE METZLER ROOFING, INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100048382 07/31/2020 DESIRE SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION
408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 190.00
C 100048383 07/31/2020 DESIRE LABANOW, DALE
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100048384 07/31/2020 LYDIA FANDRE, MACKENZIE
DOG 15382 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7026 35.00
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52.00
C 100048385 07/31/2020 DESIRE FELDCO FACTORY DIRECT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100048386 07/31/2020 DESIRE MOYER'S INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
C 100048387 07/31/2020 DESIRE INSITE INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 170.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 465.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 85.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 355.00
1,210.00
C 100048388 07/31/2020 DESIRE HANSON, DUSTIN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-SIDEWALK 50.00
C 100048389 07/31/2020 DESIRE BERGESON-GALLUN, MARY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
C 100048390 07/31/2020 DESIRE KALSCHEUER CONCRETE LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
C 100048391 07/31/2020 DESIRE LA CROSSE SIGN CO, INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100048392 07/31/2020 DESIRE HOME TEAM SERVICES LLC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100048393 07/31/2020 DESIRE BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100048394 07/31/2020 DESIRE TILLESON, JORDAN
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
C 100048395 07/31/2020 DESIRE QUALE, BRADLEY
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00
C 100048396 07/31/2020 DESIRE NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
C 100048397 07/31/2020 KARLA ACKERMAN, CHERYL
303 DMV FEES 775WKY 122.00
C 100048398 07/31/2020 DESIRE SEITER, KATI
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
100.00
C 100048399 07/31/2020 DESIRE YOCUM, TREY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100048400 07/31/2020 DESIRE CHASE, WAYNE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

200.00
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C 100048401 07/31/2020 DESIRE CANNISTRARO, RACHEL
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100048402 07/31/2020 LORI WALKER, JAMES
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100048403 07/31/2020 LORI KIRBY, . THOMAS
303 DMV FEES 143.00
C 100048404 07/31/2020 LORI DROGEMULLER, TAYLOR
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100048411 07/31/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,255.00
C 100048412 07/31/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 358.40
C 100048413 07/31/2020 LISA SKAALEN NURSING HOME
9901 MEMBERSHIP 750.00
C 100048416 07/31/2020 LISA OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
610 GIFT CERTIFICATES (200.00)
601 TICKET SALES (50.00)
601 TICKET SALES (17.50)
601 TICKET SALES (44.00)
601 TICKET SALES 40.00
601 TICKET SALES (60.00)
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES (90.00)
601 TICKET SALES (210.00)
601 TICKET SALES (240.00)
601 TICKET SALES 35.00
601 TICKET SALES (60.00)
601 TICKET SALES (189.00)
601 TICKET SALES (180.00)
9901 SALES TAX (62.58)
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPING/CC FEE (145.78)
9901 MEMBERSHIPS 18,062.00
9901 DONATIONS 2,563.26
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 184.75
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES (54.62)
19,211.53
Total of 434 Receipts 660,031.90
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 2,174.57
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 106.79
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 78.91
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 799.17
100-00000-13010 DELTA 88.95
100-00000-13010 ELECTI 71.48
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 23,576.11
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 28.90
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 604.22
100-00000-13010 POLICE 45,664.97
100-00000-13010 RET HE 2,373.92
100-00000-13010 UFDBEN 1,050.58
100-00000-13010 UFDSAL 7,438.32

100-00000-13010 UT ELE 17,700.00
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100-00000-13010 UT WTR 6,600.00
100-00000-13010 UT Ww 7,700.00
100-00000-13010 VISION 101.12
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 2,723.24
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 17,483.40
100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 4,338.58
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 328.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 331.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 6,228.94
100-00000-28110 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS 33,635.82
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 1,500.00
100-00000-43521-30600000 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 836.40
100-00000-43531-10100000 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 218,561.14
100-00000-43533-10100000 STATE AID - STREETS 12,932.64
100-00000-43791-20209995 OTHER GRANTS 9,209.00
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 1,320.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 405.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 405.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 5,344.50
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 1,600.50
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 875.50
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 1,630.50
100-00000-44340-32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 671.25
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 2,740.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 600.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 910.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 100.35
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 35,922.43
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 540.00
100-00000-46310-31200000 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 69.50
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE 75.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 1,530.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 290.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 165.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 370.00
100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION 90.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 270.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 35.00
100-00000-46750-32453700 RECREATION 50.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 195.00
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 11.22
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 501.29
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 4,504.59
100-00000-48543-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 150.00
100-52100-50215-30600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 6.12
100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,144.00
100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX 22.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (63.75)
100-56300-50212-32200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 105.00
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 0.90
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 1.98
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 3.12
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 1,390.00
223-00000-13010 911 405.20
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 1,217.45
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 53,697.43
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 338.95
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 2,659.45

231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 750.00
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232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 810.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 25.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 8,222.50
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 25.00
243-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 166.32
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 210.89
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 330.55
245-00000-26500-50220014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE (315.00)
245-00000-26500-50220020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE (80.00)
245-00000-26500-50220025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE (180.00)
245-00000-26500-50220031 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE (70.00)
245-00000-26500-50220034 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 26.25
245-00000-46742 TICKET SALES (200.00)
245-00000-46742-50220010 TICKET SALES (50.00)
245-00000-46742-50220012 TICKET SALES (189.00)
245-00000-46742-50220014 TICKET SALES (90.00)
245-00000-46742-50220018 TICKET SALES 40.00
245-00000-46742-50220019 TICKET SALES (70.00)
245-00000-46742-50220020 TICKET SALES (240.00)
245-00000-46742-50220021 TICKET SALES (60.00)
245-00000-46742-50220023 TICKET SALES 35.00
245-00000-46742-50220025 TICKET SALES (180.00)
245-00000-46742-50220026 TICKET SALES (210.00)
245-00000-46742-50220027 TICKET SALES (60.00)
245-00000-46742-50220032 TICKET SALES (44.00)
245-00000-46742-50220034 TICKET SALES (17.50)
245-00000-46745-50210210 REVENUE-FEES (196.72)
245-00000-46920-50210210 MEMBERSHIPS 5,699.00
245-00000-46920-50210211 MEMBERSHIPS 18,812.00
245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 0.28
245-00000-48500-50210210 DONATIONS 2,563.26
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 4,302.27
249-00000-13010 GARBAG 87.18
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 182.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 150.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 13,472.20
411-00000-13010 RENT 8,926.64
411-00000-13010 RENT A 3,975.00
603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC 112.00
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 46,755.13
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 660,031.90

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 486,891.17
215 LIBRARY FUND 6.00
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 1,390.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,622.65
224 STORM SEWER FUND 56,695.83
231 SENIORS IN NEED 750.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 835.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 8,222.50
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 25.00
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 166.32
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 25,465.01
247 TOURISM FUND 4,302.27
249 REFUSE FUND 87.18
252 K9 FUND 332.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 13,472.20
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 12,901.64

603 EMS 46,867.13
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TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 660,031.90
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DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2020 Debits Credits 07/31/2020
100 GENERAL FUND 18,092,659.11 16,867,356.86 30,844,264.77 4,115,751.20
203 TID #3 FUND 292,735.75 383,418.84 433,978.99 242,175.60
204 TID #4 FUND 1,118,938.04 285,748.91 334,531.41 1,070,155.54
205 TID #5 FUND 83,725.53 77,611.32 103,470.99 57,865.86
206 TID #6 FUND 1,830,548.31 1,788,578.56 2,660,609.69 958,517.18
207 TID #7 FUND 426,598.63 741,975.82 674,235.38 494,339.07
208 TID #8 FUND 253,420.00 84,923.45 184,264.35 154,079.10
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,338.55 27,500.00 32,360.44 (2,521.89)
215 LIBRARY FUND 31,308.64 876,467.21 509,250.06 398,525.79
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 241,102.08 26,937.50 18,596.04 249,443.54
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 20,783.56 69.42 0.00 20,852.98
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 463,222 .44 156,898.81 168,977.43 451,143.82
224 STORM SEWER FUND 467,402.94 1,102,141.34 1,326,080.15 243,464.13
225 CEMETERY FUND 28,243.48 178.03 238.44 28,183.07
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,588.08 365.64 0.00 74,953.72
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 104,792.85 115,314.92 86,418.74 133,689.03
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 6,701.82 2,105.99 119.33 8,688.48
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,784.52 3,530.86 4,570.18 9,745.20
231 SENIORS IN NEED 58,700.24 12,021.47 7,247.52 63,474.19
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 477,146.64 867,460.97 856,609.97 487,997.64
234 FOOD PANTRY 179,245.41 248,945.82 180,132.75 248,058.48
235 LANDMARKS 0.00 7,507.98 2,054.33 5,453.65
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,465.86 426.28 0.00 4,892.14
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,251.38 632.25 216.00 3,667.63
241 EMS TRUST FUND 17,821.05 2,161.76 2,960.40 17,022.41
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 63,406.62 2,481.57 26,495.69 39,392.50
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 846,100.48 1,543,825.24 1,535,370.24 854,555.48
244 CDBG FUND 6,452.99 6,452.99 12,905.98 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 1,023.01 682,190.06 725,293.27 (42,080.20)
246 OPERA HOUSE REPATIR FUND 6,745.17 30.84 0.00 6,776.01
247 TOURISM FUND 24,131.74 30,007.93 23,913.13 30,226.54
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 5,569.02 12,991.72 4,000.00 14,560.74
249 REFUSE FUND 0.00 777,115.62 394,679.87 382,435.75
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 83,707.08 125,000.00 102,575.20 106,131.88
252 K9 FUND 17,731.24 1,562.16 3,662.40 15,631.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 0.00 5,973.89 21,230.19 (15,256.30)
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 0.00 17,922.39 14,782.23 3,140.16
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 318,353.96 631,367.72 464,791.51 484,930.17
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 525,805.91 5,466,420.02 5,144,377.93 847,848.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,771,019.29 3,932,115.74 3,253,176.50 3,449,958.53
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 668,606.16 996,114.26 778,531.15 886,189.27

411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 567,791.32 495,478.73 438,219.24 625,050.81
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CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2020 Debits Credits 07/31/2020
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 499,774.70 487,440.98 581,949.13 405,266.55
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 100,393.62 0.00 5,248.04 95,145.58
603 EMS 177,250.89 405,619.68 481,052.65 101,817.92

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 30,974,388.11 39,300,391.55 52,443,441.71 17,831,337.95





P : 1/1
08/19/2020 09:10 AM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 07/31/2020

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

02/20/2020 67440 007032 BRYCE WINTERS 10.00 AP
03/05/2020 67557 007035 HELENE ANDROSKI 125.00 AP
03/05/2020 67567 002693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 5.00 AP
03/12/2020 67658 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 31.84 AP
03/26/2020 67756 000732 R & S INSURANCE 50.00 AP
04/09/2020 67814 007055 WILLIAM BERRY 100.00 AP
04/09/2020 67817 007104 BRADLEY BRAZIL 9.00 AP
04/09/2020 67823 007105 DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 200.00 AP
04/09/2020 67879 007107 CARA RINTAMAKI 4.26 AP
04/09/2020 67902 007076 LINDSAY VILLAVICENCIO 24.00 AP
04/16/2020 67954 000549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100.00 AP
04/30/2020 68096 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 163.00 AP
05/21/2020 68216 006308 RECREATION ENGINEERING AND PLANNING 5,000.00 AP
05/28/2020 68240 007164 LAURA EVERSON 45.00 AP
05/28/2020 68262 007158 CHRIS SPILDE 65.00 AP
06/11/2020 68384 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00 AP
06/18/2020 68434 003023 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 300.00 AP
06/18/2020 68442 007181 UW-MADISON 160.00 AP
06/25/2020 68455 007192 MARGARET BAYERL 26.95 AP
07/03/2020 1429 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,501.01 AP
07/16/2020 68601 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,434.06 AP
07/16/2020 68615 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 248.00 AP
07/16/2020 68624 005490 ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 7.90 AP
07/23/2020 68650 006016 ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY MEDIA 250.00 AP
07/23/2020 68653 003110 ATLAS BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 816.00 AP
07/23/2020 68658 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 354.96 AP
07/23/2020 68672 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 3,595.00 AP
07/23/2020 68674 006043 PARAGON DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, INC 2,437.00 AP
07/23/2020 68685 002810 UWHC 40.00 AP
07/23/2020 68688 006450 WESTERN CULVERT & SUPPLY INC 454.00 AP
07/23/2020 68690 003284 WISC DEPT OF FINANCIAL 20.00 AP
07/30/2020 68691 000141 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 950.00 AP
07/30/2020 68692 007215 DAN CAMPBELL 20.00 AP
07/30/2020 68693 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 2,263.61 AP
07/30/2020 68694 000344 ETIcorp 262.00 AP
07/30/2020 68695 000431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 263.99 AP
07/30/2020 68696 007213 INDIAN MOTORCYCLES OF METRO MILWAUK 24,000.00 AP
07/30/2020 68697 007214 KAYSER 22,564.50 AP
07/30/2020 68698 001611 NEENAH FOUNDRY 462.00 AP
07/30/2020 68699 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 51.39 AP
07/30/2020 68700 005523 PARISI CONSTRUCTION 255,680.91 AP
07/30/2020 68701 000738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 200.55 AP
07/30/2020 68702 004831 STEPHEN STOKES 1,140.00 AP
07/30/2020 68703 001034 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC 990.00 AP

Totals: 44 342,450.93
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/02/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6480"
GL Trx #: 125758
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-52300-50330-30100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 1,783.03
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,783.03
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,783.03
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,783.03
3,566.06 3,566.06
07/02/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6479'
GL Trx #: 125759
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,361.63
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,361.63
2,361.63 2,361.63
07/02/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6473"'
GL Trx #: 125760
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FORESTRY E(100-53300-50340-50500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 387.93
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FORESTRY E(100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 387.93
387.93 387.93
07/02/2020 Ref Numl: '6475"
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARK EQUIPI100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,711.16
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARK EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,711.16
2,711.16 2,711.16
07/02/2020 Ref Numl: '6478"
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-52100-50330-31100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 559.29
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 559.29
559.29 559.29
07/02/2020 Ref Numl: '6477"'
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW/ICE E(100-53300-50340-31300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 410.47
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW/ICE E(100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 410.47
410.47 410.47
07/02/2020 Ref Numl: '6474"
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON ST EQUIP 100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,675.14
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON ST EQUIP 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,675.14
1,675.14 1,675.14
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07/02/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6476'
GL Trx #: 125765
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORI 75.40
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.40
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.40
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 75.40
150.80 150.80
07/02/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6483'
GL Trx #: 125867
REALLOCATE 2020 CONFERENCE EXPENSE!100-52100-50190-31100000 TRAINING 500.00
REALLOCATE 2020 CONFERENCE EXPENSE:{100-00000-12535 PREPAID EXPENDITURES 500.00
500.00 500.00

07/02/2020 JE
GL Trx #: 125868

Ref Numl: '6482'

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES PAYABLE 100-00000-24320

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES P: 3,236,969.42

VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX 100-00000-24330 VOCATIONAIL SCHOOL DISTR! 264,144.73
COUNTY & STATE TAXES PAYABLE 100-00000-24310 COUNTY & STATE TAXES PAT 866,273.65
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVARLE 4,367,387.80
4,367,387.80 4,367,387.80
07/02/2020 Ref Numl: '6484'
REALLOCATE 2020 LIFE INSURANCE EXPI100-00000-21560 INSURANCE PAYABLE 15.12
REALLOCATE 2020 LIFE INSURANCE EXPI100-00000-12535 PREPAID EXPENDITURES 15.12
15.12 15.12
07/07/2020 Ref Numl: '6502'
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX 113.30
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 100-55500-50300-50100000 MISC EXPENSES 0.94
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 100-51510-50310-10200000 QFFICE SUPPLIES 10.00
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 215-55110-50300-51000000 MISC EXPENSES 0.28
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - 35.09
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 104.24
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.28
SALES TAX - JUNE 2020 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35.09
149.61 149.61
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/08/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6506'
GL Trx #: 125936
FROM WISC TO CHECKING - CLOSE WISC 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3.77
FROM WISC TO CHECKING - CLOSE WISC 224-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 3.77
3.77 3.77
07/08/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6507'
GL Trx #: 125937
TRANSFER FROM WISC TO CHECKING-CLO:410-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21.63
TRANSFER FROM WISC TO CHECKING-CLO!410-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 21.63
21.63 21.63
07/08/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6508'
GL Trx #: 125938
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 100-59500-50932-10200000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND- 3,000.00
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,000.00
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 212-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,000.00
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 212-00000-49210-10100000 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FI 3,000.00
6,000.00 6,000.00
07/08/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6509'
GL Trx #: 125942
DEFERRED REVENUE 248-00000-26000 DEFERRED REVENUE 50,000.00
TIF CONTRIBUTION 248-00000-48100 TIF CONTRIBUTION 50,000.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
07/09/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6510'
GL Trx #: 126157
COURT REIMBURSING POLICE - BLOOD DI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 5.84
COURT REIMBURSING POLICE - BLOOD DI100-52100-50215-30600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 5.84
5.84 5.84
07/09/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6511'
GL Trx #: 126158
REALLOCATE - GORDON FLESCH 215-55110-50240-20400000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 29.96
REALLOCATE - GORDON FLESCH 215-55110-50250-41900000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 29.96
29.96 29.96
07/09/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6513"
GL Trx #: 126160
RECORD NSF - APS 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 572.00
RECORD NSF - APS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 572.00
572.00 572.00
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FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/09/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6512"'
RECORD NSF - SHAKERS SALOON 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
RECORD NSF - SHAKERS SALOON 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
124.00 124.00
07/10/2020 Ref Numl: '6514'
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,955.00
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,955.00
7,955.00 7,955.00
07/13/2020 Ref Numl: '6515"
TO RECORD OOP'S REJECT - KNUDTSON 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 145.59
TO RECORD OOP'S REJECT - KNUDTSON 100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 145.59
145.59 145.59
07/13/2020 Ref Numl: '6516"'
CORRECTING INVOICE 3594 100-51300-50215-41400000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 589.00
CORRECTING INVOICE 3594 207-00000-28112 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-KPW 589.00
CORRECTING INVOICE 3594 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 589.00
CORRECTING INVOICE 3594 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 589.00
1,178.00 1,178.00
07/13/2020 Ref Numl: '6517'
TO CORRECT INVOICE 3615 100-51300-50215-41400000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 3,097.00
TO CORRECT INVOICE 3615 207-00000-28112 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-KPW 3,097.00
TO CORRECT INVOICE 3615 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,097.00
TO CORRECT INVOICE 3615 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,097.00
6,194.00 6,194.00
07/13/2020 Ref Numl: '6518"
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 73.25
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-44210-31600000 DOG 73.25
73.25 73.25
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FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020

Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/13/2020 Ref Numl: '6519'
TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,325,000.00
TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,325,000.00
3,325,000.00 3,325,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6520"
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 204-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6521"'
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 300,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 300,000.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6522"
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 223-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150,000.00
150,000.00 150,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6523"
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 75,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 228-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75,000.00
75,000.00 75,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6524'
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150,000.00
150,000.00 150,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6525"
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 243-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50,000.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6526"
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 400,000.00
400,000.00 400,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6527'
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,500,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500,000.00
1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6528"
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 400,000.00
400,000.00 400,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6529'
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CHECKING TO SAVINGS 412-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200,000.00
200,000.00 200,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6530"
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 100-59500-50932-10200000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND- 3,000.00
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,000.00
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 212-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,000.00
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 212-00000-49210-10100000 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FI 3,000.00
6,000.00 6,000.00
07/14/2020 Ref Numl: '6531"
TO FIX RECEIPT 100048036 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 1,281.50
TO FIX RECEIPT 100048036 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,281.50
1,281.50 1,281.50
07/16/2020 Ref Numl: '6532"
VISION CARE 100-00000-21573 VISION CARE 283.69
MISC. REVENUE 100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 283.69
283.69 283.69
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/20/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6533"
GL Trx #: 126489
TO RECORD WWBIC Q1 RLF PAYMENT 248-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,655.05
TO RECORD WWBIC Q1 RLF PAYMENT 248-00000-48108 INTEREST - RLF 1,384.41
TO RECORD WWBIC Q1 RLF PAYMENT 248-00000-13501 REV LOAN FUND RECEIVABILI 1,270.64
2,655.05 2,655.05
07/20/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6535"
GL Trx #: 126610
WRITE OFF DEL PP & CHARGEBACKS R-3'100-51900-50300-10200000 MISC EXPENSES 3,234.52
WRITE OFF DEL PP & CHARGEBACKS R-3'100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TA: 3,234.52
3,234.52 3,234.52
07/20/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6534'
GL Trx #: 127479
PRIMARY CHECKING 412-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 173.00
TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 412-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 173.00
TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STATION 300-00000-48115 TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STA' 8,091.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 8,091.00
TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 410-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 7,918.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7,918.00
16,182.00 16,182.00
07/21/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6536"
GL Trx #: 126611
TO RECORD FIRE DUES DISTRIBUTION - 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50,367.84
TO RECORD FIRE DUES DISTRIBUTION - 100-00000-43420-10100000 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 50,367.84
50,367.84 50,367.84
07/22/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6537'
GL Trx #: 126618
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS J(603-52300-50316-30100000 RENT EXPENSE 2,367.63
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS Ji1411-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BI 2,367.63
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS Ji603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,367.63
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS Ji1411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,367.63
4,735.26 4,735.26
07/23/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6538"
GL Trx #: 126844
TO RECORD OOPS - KNUDTSON 100-00000-21105 PAYABRLE TO OTHERS 145.59
TO RECORD OOPS - KNUDTSON 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 145.59
145.59 145.59
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/27/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6539'
GL Trx #: 126845
TO TRUE UP ACCOUNT TO PAYROLL 100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 18.95
TO TRUE UP ACCOUNT TO PAYROLL 100-00000-21571 LEGAIL SHIELD 18.95
18.95 18.95
07/28/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6542'
GL Trx #: 126911
TO RECORD SHARED REVENUE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 322,151.92
TO RECORD SHARED REVENUE 100-00000-43410-10100000 STATE SHARED TAXES 80,996.75
TO RECORD SHARED REVENUE 100-00000-43411-10100000 STATE UTILITY AID 3,009.601
TO RECORD SHARED REVENUE 100-00000-43415-10100000 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT P, 238,145.56
322,151.92 322,151.92
07/28/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6541'"
GL Trx #: 126912
TO RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID PAYMI203-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,381.73
TO RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID PAYMI203-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 3,381.73
TO RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID PAYMI204-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,774.92
TO RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID PAYMI204-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 1,774.92
TO RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID PAYMI205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 39,592.08
TO RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID PAYMI205-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 39,592.08
44,748.73 44,748.73
07/28/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6540'"
GL Trx #: 126913
RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 59,959.86
RECORD EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 100-00000-43430-10100000 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 59,959.86
59,959.86 59,959.86
07/28/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6543"
GL Trx #: 126914
VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER AID-CABLE F1100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13,814.54
VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER AID-CABLE FI1100-00000-43571 VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDERS 13,814.54
13,814.54 13,814.54
07/29/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6544'
GL Trx #: 126930
STORMWATER REVENUE - JUNE 2020 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 57,005.03
STORMWATER REVENUE - JUNE 2020 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 57,005.03
STORMWATER REVENUE - JUNE 2020 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,772.83
STORMWATER REVENUE - JUNE 2020 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,534.77
STORMWATER REVENUE - JUNE 2020 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,307.60
60,312.63 60,312.63
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FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/29/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6545'
GL Trx #: 127480
INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21560 INSURANCE PAYABRLE 29.02
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-53300-50151-31200000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 29.02
29.02 29.02
07/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6549'
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 250.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 250.50
250.50 250.50
07/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6550'
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 419.32
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 419.32
419.32 419.32
07/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6554"
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 88.76
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 88.76
88.76 88.76
07/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6551'
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 5.00
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-55110-50300-53800000 MISC EXPENSES 5.00
5.00 5.00
07/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6552!
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 1.02
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 1.02
1.02 1.02
07/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6553"
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 48.07
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 48.07
48.07 48.07
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Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6563"
GL Trx #: 127078
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 5.00
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-55110-50300-53800000 MISC EXPENSES 5.00
5.00 5.00
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6562"
GL Trx #: 127079
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 5.00
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-55110-50300-53800000 MISC EXPENSES 5.00
5.00 5.00
07/31/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6564"
GL Trx #: 127080
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 15,782.16
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15,782.16
15,782.16 15,782.16
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6566"
GL Trx #: 127082
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 309.44
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 309.44
309.44 309.44
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6568"
GL Trx #: 127083
TO RECORD WISC INTEREST 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 864.80
TO RECORD WISC INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 864.80
864.80 864.80
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6569'

GL Trx #: 127084
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 971.19
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 971.19
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 25.65
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-48110 INTEREST 25.65
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 152.10
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-48110 INTEREST 152.10
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21.94
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-48110 INTEREST 21.94
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 29.29
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-48110 INTEREST 29.29
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.26
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.26
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50.33
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-48110 INTEREST 50.33
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI224-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 27.03
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI224-00000-48110 INTEREST 27.03
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.23
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48109 INTEREST 0.69
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48110 INTEREST - BAILEY SISTE] 3.54
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.12
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.12
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9.44
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-48110 INTEREST 9.44
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.39
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.39
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.39
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.39
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18.08
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-48110 INTEREST 18.08
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI235-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI235-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.13
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.13
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 106.45
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-48110 INTEREST 106.45
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI246-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.87
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI246-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.87
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 37.35
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-48110 INTEREST 37.35
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 38.38
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-48110 INTEREST 38.38
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 34.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-48110 INTEREST 34.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 109.32
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-48110 INTEREST 109.32





08/19/2020 09:11 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 12/17
User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 07/01/2020 TO 07/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
1,657.48 1,657.48
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6567'
GL Trx #: 127085
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 149.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-48110 INTEREST 149.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 59.75
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-00000-48110 INTEREST 59.75
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 199.38
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 199.38
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 92.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-48110 INTEREST 92.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 300-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 20.97
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 300-00000-48110 INTEREST 20.97
522.21 522.21
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6570'
GL Trx #: 127086
REALLOCATE TRISHA BROWN FINE PAYMEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
REALLOCATE TRISHA BROWN FINE PAYMEI100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6571'
GL Trx #: 127205
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 3,429.04
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-45100-31100000 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 3,429.04
3,429.04 3,429.04
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6573'
GL Trx #: 127208
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 430.26
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 2.58
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 106.62
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12.45
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12.45
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 49.10
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 17.54
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 3.50
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-41200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.90
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 635.40
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 2.64
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.64
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.64
RECORD COPIER USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.64
640.68 640.68
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07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6575"'
GL Trx #: 127209
TO RECORD JULY ACTIVITY 270-00000-26200 DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMEN' 13,472.20
TO RECORD JULY ACTIVITY 270-00000-12601 SPEC ASSMTS RECVABRLE-C . 13,472.20
13,472.20 13,472.20
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6574'
GL Trx #: 127210
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51200-50340-31700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 101.66
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,507.74
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 52.65
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-53300-50310-31200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.00
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-54600-50340-30300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 40.10
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-54600-50340-30400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 40.10
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-54600-50340-30500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 40.10
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 40.10
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 15.45
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 66.23
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 66.22
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 33.01
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 11.79
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 2.35
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,019.50
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 16.00
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.00
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.00
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.00
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 231-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1.50
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 231-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.50
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.50
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.50
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3.60
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3.60
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3.60
RECORD POSTAGE USAGE FOR MONTH 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3.60
2,061.70 2,061.70
07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6578"
GL Trx #: 127471
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢ 10.77
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 10.77
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢ 25.94
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 25.94
36.71 36.71
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07/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6546'
GL Trx #: 127481
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21565 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABRII 2,941.43
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-53300-50152-31200000 HEALTH INSURANCE 890.22
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 224-53600-50151-50600000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 296.74
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-52100-50152-30800000 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,754.47
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 296.74
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 296.74
3,238.17 3,238.17
11,730,956.41 11,730,956.41
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 3,761,785.39
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 864.80
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 3,324,028.81
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 10.77
DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 100-00000-12330 3,234.52
PREPAID EXPENDITURES 100-00000-12535 515.12
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 4,367,387.80
PAYABLE TO OTHERS 100-00000-21105
INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21560 44 .14
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21565 2,941.43
LEGAL SHIELD 100-00000-21571 18.95
VISION CARE 100-00000-21573 283.69
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 73.25
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 3,578.88
COUNTY & STATE TAXES PAYABLE 100-00000-24310 866,273.65
SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES PAYABLE 100-00000-24320 3,236,969.42
VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX 100-00000-24330 264,144.73
STATE SHARED TAXES 100-00000-43410-10100000 80,996.75
STATE UTILITY AID 100-00000-43411-10100000 3,009.601
EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 100-00000-43415-10100000 238,145.56
FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 100-00000-43420-10100000 50,367.84
EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 100-00000-43430-10100000 59,959.86
VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDERS AID 100-00000-43571 13,814.54
DOG 100-00000-44210-31600000 73.25
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-00000-45100-31100000 3,429.04
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 20.00
MISC. REVENUE 100-00000-46110-10100000 264.74
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31000000 1,853.50
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 1,846.76
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 419.32
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51200-50340-31700000 101.66
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-51300-50215-41400000 3,686.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 1,938.00
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 250.50
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 15.45
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OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 88.76
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-10200000 10.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40800000 2,572.02
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41200000 0.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 78.68
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41600000 78.67
MISC EXPENSES 100-51900-50300-10200000 3,234.52
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-52100-50152-30800000 1,754.47
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-31100000 500.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-52100-50215-30600000 5.84
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-52100-50330-31100000 559.29
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 52.65
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 100-52200-50240-31900000 2,361.63
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-53300-50151-31200000 29.02
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-53300-50152-31200000 890.22
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-53300-50310-31200000 2.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 6,279.86
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31300000 410.47
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-42200000 2,009.05
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-50500000 387.93
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30300000 40.10
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30400000 40.10
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30500000 40.10
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 40.10
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55200-50340-31500000 2,711.16
SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 113.30
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315-32400000 2.58
MISC EXPENSES 100-55500-50300-50100000 0.94
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-20600000 82.11
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-32200000 29.33
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-41900000 5.85
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND- PS BLDG 100-59500-50932-10200000 6,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 3,381.73
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 25.65
EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 203-00000-43430 3,381.73
INTEREST 203-00000-48110 25.65
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 98,225.08
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 100,152.10
EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 204-00000-43430 1,774.92
INTEREST 204-00000-48110 152.10
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 39,592.08
EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 205-00000-43430 39,592.08
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 206-00000-11303 149.31
INTEREST 206-00000-48110 149.31
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 296,314.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 300,021.94
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-KPW #2 207-00000-28112 3,686.00
INTEREST 207-00000-48110 21.94
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PRIMARY CHECKING 212-00000-11100 6,000.00
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 212-00000-49210-10100000 6,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 0.28
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 5.00
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 215-55110-50240-20400000 29.96
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 215-55110-50250-41900000 29.96
MISC EXPENSES 215-55110-50300-51000000 0.28
MISC EXPENSES 215-55110-50300-53800000 5.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 29.29
INTEREST 217-00000-48110 29.29
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 221-00000-11302 1.26
INTEREST 221-00000-48110 1.26
PRIMARY CHECKING 223-00000-11100 150,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 150,050.33
INTEREST 223-00000-48110 50.33
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 368.37
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 224-00000-11302 27.03
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 224-00000-11303 55.98
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 224-00000-13010 53,697.43
STORMWATER USER FEES 224-00000-46300 57,005.03
INTEREST 224-00000-48110 86.78
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 224-53300-50217-50600000 3,307.60
EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 75.40
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 224-53600-50151-50600000 296.74
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 4.23
INTEREST 225-00000-48109 0.69
INTEREST - BAILEY SISTER ACCOUNT 225-00000-48110 3.54
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 227-00000-11302 11.12
INTEREST 227-00000-48110 11.12
PRIMARY CHECKING 228-00000-11100 75,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228-00000-11302 75,009.44
INTEREST 228-00000-48110 9.44
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 1.50
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 3.39
INTEREST 231-00000-48110 3.39
OPERATING EXPENSES 231-54600-50340 1.50
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 2.39
INTEREST 232-00000-48110 2.39
PRIMARY CHECKING 234-00000-11100 150,016.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 234-00000-11302 150,018.08
INTEREST 234-00000-48110 18.08
FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 234-55100-50724 16.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 0.30
INTEREST 235-00000-48110 0.30
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 3.13
INTEREST 242-00000-48110 3.13
PRIMARY CHECKING 243-00000-11100 50,000.00

WISC INVESTMENT FUND

243-00000-11302

50,106.

45
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INTEREST 243-00000-48110 106.45
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 15,819.89
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 15,425.67
SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 245-00000-21104 35.09
INTEREST 245-00000-48110-50200000 1.02
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50200000 357.51
OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPEI245-55190-50346-50200000 2.64
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 246-00000-11302 0.87
INTEREST 246-00000-48110 0.87
PRIMARY CHECKING 248-00000-11100 2,655.05
REV LOAN FUND RECEIVABLE 248-00000-13501 1,270.64
DEFERRED REVENUE 248-00000-26000 50,000.00
TIF CONTRIBUTION 248-00000-48100 50,000.00
INTEREST - RLF 248-00000-48108 1,384.41
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 400,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 400,037.35
SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C & G 270-00000-12601 13,472.20
DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMENTS-CURG 270-00000-26200 13,472.20
INTEREST 270-00000-48110 37.35
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 8,091.00
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 300-00000-11303 20.97
INTEREST 300-00000-48110 20.97
TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STATION 300-00000-48115 8,091.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 1,500,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 1,500,109.32
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 400-00000-11303 199.38
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 25.94
INTEREST 400-00000-48110 334.64
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 7,896.37
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 410-00000-11303 71.17
TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 410-00000-47323 7,918.00
INTEREST 410-00000-48110 92.80
PRIMARY CHECKING 411-00000-11100 397,632.37
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 400,038.38
INTEREST 411-00000-48110 38.38
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 411-00000-48200 2,367.63
PRIMARY CHECKING 412-00000-11100 200,173.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 200,034.24
TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 412-00000-47323 173.00
INTEREST 412-00000-48110 34.24
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 4,154.26
OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-52300-50310-30100000 3.60
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316-30100000 2,367.63
VEHICLE EXPENSE 603-52300-50330-30100000 1,783.03

GRAND TOTAL: 11,696,276.87 11,696,276.87






CAPITAL OUTLAY, CONSTRUCTION, TIF DISTRICTS

Fund Dept Project Description Spent to Date Remaining
400 Streets 2020 STREETS CONTRACT 1 RECONSTRUCTION $ 375,318 | § 938,125
400 Streets 2020 STREETS CONTRACT 3 PULVERIZATION
400 Streets DOT PROJECT HWY 51 CONSTRUCTION (PAGE TO HOEL) $ 20,079 | ¢ 356.921
400 Streets DOT PROJECT HWY 51 ENGINEERING (PAGE TO HOEL) ’ ’
400 Street 2020 STREET ENGINEERING

rees $ 164,808 |$  (26,662)
400 Streets 2020 STREET ENGINEERING
400 Streets JEFFERSON ST. BRIDGE DECK ENGINEERING S 2,987 | $§ 26,833
400 Streets 2020 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE S - S -
400 Streets 2020 SIDEWALK PROGRAM S - S -
400 Streets ENGINEERING TECH POSITION S 4,756 | S 45,244
400 Recreation Riverfront Development - Phase |l Whitewater Park Engineering S 11,061 | $ 55,222
400 Recreation Riverfront Development - Phase || Dam Removal - Engineering S 5,000 | $ 21,648
400 Recreation Riverfront Development - Phase Il Trail, Underpass, Plazas Design (RDA Property to Water St) S - S 58,937
400 N/A ALTERNATIVE FUNDING SOURCES S - S -
224 Stormwater 2020 STREETS CONTRACT 1 RECONSTRUCTION
224 Stormwater 2020 STREETS CONTRACT 3 PULVERIZATION $ 68,009 | $ 133946
224 Stormwater DOT PROJECT HWY 51 CONTSRUCTION AND ENGINEERING (PAGE TO HOEL) ’ ’
224 Stormwater BREWER CT/HYLAND STORM SEWER
224 Stormwater 2020 STREET ENGINEERING $ 17.346 | $ 12 808
224 Stormwater 2020 STREET ENGINEERING ’ ’
224 Stormwater #3 Street Sweeper (Elgin) S 273,040 | $ (8,040)
224 Stormwater Eastwood Stormwater Pond Evaluation S 6,675 | $ 3,325
224 Stormwater Eastwood Stormwater Pond Dredging S 52,717 | $§ (2,717)
410 Administration Financial Management Plan S - S 15,000
410 Administration Landmarks - Local Downtown Historic District S - S 13,000
410 Fire Plyovent System S - S 77,000
410 IT/Media Services Computer Replacement S 27,836 | S 12,164
410 IT/Media Services Upgrade Control Room and Council Chambers S 38,478 | S 1,522
410 Parks ADA Drinking/Bottle Filling Bjoin, VL, Lowell, RT S - S 15,000
410 Parks Lowell Park Playground Replacement S 85,000 | S -
410 Parks Norse Tennis/Basketball Court Resurface S 156 | S 99,844






Fund Dept Project Description Spent to Date Remaining
410 Parks Park Bench Replacement S 2,447 | S 3,553
410 Parks Park Sign Replacement S 3,500 | $ -
410 Parks Rip Rap Senior Center S 12,000 | $ -
410 Parks Trash Receptacles S 5,000 | S -
410 Parks Virgin Lake Restroom Upgrade S 14,320 | $ 680
410 Parks Whirl-a-Round Bjoin Park S - S 6,000
410 Planning Opera House - Seal Parking Lot S - S 25,000
410 Police Body Camera Replacement S - S 16,000
410 Police Portable Radios S 17,309 | $ 2,691
410 Police Cellebrite Annual Subscription S 3,700 | $ (500)
410 Police Electric Police Bikes S - S 6,000
410 Police Radio Programming S - S 2,000
410 Police Radio System Base Unit Replacement S - S 12,000
410 Police Squad Car Video/Laptop Replace S - S 6,000
410 Police Taser Replacement S - S 4,500
410 Recreation ADA Transition Plan S 11,900 | $ 14,100
410 Recreation Bike Rack Initiative S 1,569 | $ 2,931
410 Recreation High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal S - S 18,000
410 Recreation Rotary Park - Restroom and Accessible Pathways S 19,789 | $ 130,211
410 Recreation Troll Beach Dock S 7,134  $ (434)
410 Recreation Troll Beach Entrance Fence S 1,386 | $ 1,114
410 Streets #29 Patrol Truck (Chevy) S 198,421 | S (8,421)
410 N/A ALTERNATIVE FUNDING SOURCES

413 IT/Media Services Network Upgrades S 5248 | S 19,752
204 TIF TIF 4 Main St Downtown Improvements S 463,389 | S 486,611
208 TIF Pedestrian Bridge Design S - S 71,265
208 TIF Riverbank Restoration $ - $ -
208 TIF Riverbank Restoration Design S - S 31,740
208 TIF Riverfront Trail and Amenities Design S - S 36,360






Building Maintenance Fund - Fund 411

Fund Dept Project Description Amount Spent to Date Remaining Project #

411 EMS EMS - Rooftop Unit #1 S 25,000 S 25,000 [411-53200-50820-20005000
411 Library Parking Lot Sealing S 5,000 2,908 | S 2,092 |1411-53200-50820-20006000
411 Library Library - Elevator Electronic Door Sensor S 3,000 S 3,000 |411-53200-50820-20007000
411 Library Library - Elevator Electronic Soft Start S 3,000 S 3,000 |411-53200-50820-20008000
411 Planning City Hall - Replace 4 condensing units S 30,000 S 30,000 [411-53200-50820-20009000
411 Planning City Hall - Door Access Control S 15,000 S 15,000 (411-53200-50820-20010000
411 Planning City Hall - HVAC Control System S 15,000 S 15,000 |411-53200-50820-20011000
411 Planning City Hall - Landscaping S 20,000 333 | S 19,667 |411-53200-50820-20012000
411 Police PSB - RTU#1-Carrier S 25,000 S 25,000 |411-53200-50820-20013000
411 Police Generator Re-wire PSB S 10,000 S 10,000 |411-53200-50820-20014000
411 Police PSB - Exterior Lighting Replacement S 3,600 103 | $ 3,497 |411-53200-50820-20015000
411 Police PSB - Landscaping S 20,000 333 | S 19,667 |411-53200-50820-20016000
411 | Senior Center Sr Ctr - Condensing Unit - Large #6 S 40,000 S 40,000 [411-53200-50820-20017000
411 | Senior Center Sr Ctr - Landscaping Restoration S 20,000 333 | S 19,667 |411-53200-50820-20018000
411 Youth Center |Youth Center - HVAC Control System S 20,000 S 20,000 (411-53200-50820-20019000

S 254,600 4,011 S 250,589






Equipment Replacement Fund - Fund 412

Fund Dept Project Description Amount Spent to Date Remaining Project #

412 | Administration |Express Vote (ADA Accessible Voting Machines) S 14,000 | $ 13,780 | S 220 (412-57190-50820-20020000
412 Fire Bay security lights add and reel replacement S 7,400 | S 7,587 | S (187)|412-57190-50820-20021000
412 Fire Breathing Air Compressor & Storage Tanks S - S - 412-57190-50820-20023000
412 Fire Car 1 Command Car S 72,000 | $ 1,714 | S 70,286 |412-57190-50820-20024000
412 Fire Hose Washer S 15,500 S 15,500 [412-57190-50820-20025000
412 Fire ParaTech Air Bag System S 20,500 S 20,500 (412-57190-50820-20026000
412 Fire Brush Rig S 66,500 | $ 10,385 | $ 56,115 (412-57190-50820-20027000
412 Planning 2004 Ford Van S 30,000 | $ 31,228 | S (1,228)]412-57190-50820-20028000
412 Planning Planning Dept 2005 43467 ton pickup S 30,000 | § 28,773 | S 1,228 (412-57190-50820-20029000
412 Police Squad #271 S 42,000 | § 39,505 | $ 2,495 (412-57190-50820-20030000
412 Police Dodge Caravan - #275 S 30,000 | $§ 23,698 | $§ 6,302 |412-57190-50820-20031000
412 Police Community Camera Interface S 7,000 S 7,000 (412-57190-50820-20032000
412 Police Motor Patrol Unit S 20,000 | S 24,000 | S (4,000)[412-57190-50820-20033000
412 Police Squad #281 S 42,000 | $ 38,391 | S 3,609 (412-57190-50820-20034000
412 Streets #1 Pickup Truck (Ford F-250) S 36,800 | $ 33,763 | $ 3,038 |412-57190-50820-20035000
412 Streets #2 Pickup Truck (Sierra 1500) S 31,000 | $ 28,577 | S 2,424 |412-57190-50820-20036000
412 Streets #99 Pool Van S 25,000 | S 23,783 | S 1,217 (412-57190-50820-20037000
412 Streets #28 Tractor (John Deere) S 48,000 | S 56,539 | S (8,539)(412-57190-50820-20038000
412 Fire Mobile Data Terminals and Docking Stations S 45,000 | $ 43532 | S 1,468 (412-57190-50820-20004000
412 | Administration |Rear Accessible Ban S 8,000 S 8,000 |412-57190-50820

S 590,700 S 405,254 $ 185,446






Pre-2020 CIP Carryovers

Description Remaining

City Hall - 1st Fir Ceiling Tile $ 2,500
Install VAV Unit $ 2,500
Power House Bldg - Repair & Reroof $ 50,000
Power House Bldg - Tuck Point $ 65,000
Exterior Painting $ 6,000
Holding Cell Toilet Replacement $ 2,446
PSB-Building Sidewalk Replacement $ 1,680
Sr. Center Building Sidewalk Replacement $ 1,023
Parking Deck Repair $ 150,000
Class A & B Uniforms $ 4,599
Personal Protective Equipment $ 13,666
Skid Pak for ATV $ 10,000
2018 Emerald Ash Borer - Right-of-way $ 51,626
2018 Street Reconstruction+Reprogrammed $ $ 5,000
2018 Street Reconstruction+Reprogrammed $ $ 5,000
2018 Street Design Engineering $ 3,377
2018 Stormwater Engineering $ 5,000
2018 Preventative Maintenance $ -

2019 - Street Construction $ 212,510
2019 - Street Engineering $ -

2019 - Preventative Maint $ 11,680
2019 Whitewater Park $ 1,085
City Hall - Retiling Main Floor $ 18,500
2018 Public Works Facility $ 33,646
Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing $ 28,127
2019 - Subdivision & Platting/Zoning Code Update $ 40,000
2019 - Recreation - Troll Beach Hard Mat $ 87
2019 - Recreation - Nordic Ridge Park Furnishings $ 4,485
2019 - IT/Media Services - Network upgrades $ -

2019 - McFarland State Bank Building $ 7,238
2019 - Street Construction $ 25,702
2019 - Street Engineering $ 17,655
2019 - Industrial Park South Bio-Swale $ 240,481
2019 - Glacier Moraine $ 631,543
2019 - RDA - Public Works Bldg Demo $ 2,723
2019 - RDA - Public Works Environmental Testing/Remediation $ -







FINANCE COMMITTEE
August 11, 2020 @ 6:00 p.m.
GoToMeeting

Present:
Schumacher, Reeves, Doom and Mayor Tim Swadley

Also Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Planning Director Scheel, Alderperson Hundt

Absent and Excused:
Jenson

Call to Order:
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:

Schumacher had a question regarding a Hub article referencing $70,000 annually to maintain the dam.
Mayor Swadley provided some clarification and noted it was simply a fully loaded estimate required for
a grant application.

Reports: the following reports were entered into the record.

e Contingency Report
e July 2020 Financial Report

Approval of the July 28, 2020 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to approve the minutes. Motion carried 4-0.

Resolution offering alternative payment arrangements to individuals and businesses who will be
levied special assessments for the improvement of curb and gutter, sidewalks, driveway aprons,
carriage walks, retaining walls, sanitary sewer, storm sewer and water system improvements for 2020
Projects

Motion by Doom, second by Reeves to recommend to Council. Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the City of Stoughton TIF Policy.

Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to recommend to Council. Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding options available for funding the Revolving Loan Fund with
TIF No. 4 tax increment

Friedl presented the potential options available for funding the Revolving Loan Fund. A final decision will
be made following further clarification from Baker Tilly.





Discussion regarding progress to date on the 2021-2025 CIP budget and the 2021 operating budget

Friedl provided a status of where the CIP and Operating Budgets are currently at and what the process
will be going forward.

Adjournment:
Motion by Doom, second by Reeves to adjourn at 6:46 p.m. Motion carried 4-0.
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Date: August 19, 2020

To: Finance Committee

From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: Revolving Loan Program Funding

As of August 19, 2020, the TIF No. 4 has only $35,000 remaining to be allocated to the City’s
Revolving Loan Program. Despite the slow start to this program, awareness of this program has
increased and we have loaned out nearly $200,000 over the past twelve months. To that point,
the expenditure period for TIF No. 4 concludes in March 2021, leaving only six months to
commit additional funding to the Revolving Loan Program.

The City’s audit firm and attorney have advised against capitalizing amounts directly to the
Revolving Loan Fund to be spent subsequent to March 2021. The remaining option available to
the City is to simply commit additional funds in TIF No. 4 to be available for the Revolving
Loan Program through March 2021.

As aresult, the Finance Department is requesting the Finance Committee commit an additional
$200,000 in funding from TIF No. 4 to be available to the Revolving Loan Fund through March
2021. We strongly believe the popularity of this program and the anticipated need for working
capital in the downtown redevelopment area given the current circumstances warrant the
additional funding.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



TIF No. 4 - Financial Summary

12/31/19 Fund Balance

12/31/19 Fund Balance S 1,018,748
Less: Reserved Funding Revolving Loan S (35,000)
Less: Reserved Funding RDA S (128,981)
12/31/19 Unassigned Fund Balance S 854,767
2020 Project Funding Analysis
12/31/19 Fund Balance S 1,018,748
2020 Forecasted Revenues:
2020 Property Taxes S 180,369
2020 Exempt Computer and Personal Property Aids S 6,982
2020 Interest Income S 5,254
2020 Marathon Site Settlement S 39,000
2020 Marathon Sale S 65,000 Note A
S 296,605
2020 Forecasted Expenditures:
2020 Legal, Consulting, Audit, etc. S (15,000)
2020 Downtown Revitalization Costs S (19,000)
2020 Marathon Site Infrastructure Rep/Aband S (30,000)
2020 Debt Service S (101,625)
S (165,625)
Available Fund Balance for 2020 Projects S 1,149,728
Less: Reserved Funding Revolving Loan S (35,000)
Less: Reserved Funding RDA S (79,981)
$ 1,034,747
2020 Project Budget S (975,000)
Forecasted Ending 2020 Unreserved Fund Balance S 59,747
Available for RLF:
Forecasted Ending 2020 Unreserved Fund Balance S 59,700
Remaining Reserved RDA Funds S 80,000
S 139,700

Note A - TBD - Depends on the Marathon Site being sold in 2020.

Recommendations:
- Commit $200,000 in additional funding to the City's Revolving Loan Program through
March 23, 2001







CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

i 2 Y 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589
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Date: August 19, 2020
To: Finance Committee
From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development
Subject: Site Investigation Services — Former Public Works Site

In July, the City received notification from the DNR that the City is responsible to further
investigate the former Public Works Facility. The Phase II Environmental Assessment
completed as part of a grant revealed contamination that requires additional evaluation.

As recommended by the DNR directive, the City is working to hire an environmental consultant.
We have received and reviewed proposals from four firms for the investigation process. All
firms have experience with this type of investigation and associated reporting requirements to the
DNR. The proposals varied in methods and pricing. The proposals ranged from $18,605 to over
$30,000. Once a firm is hired, they will prepare a Site Investigation Work Plan that will be
submitted to the DNR. Following DNR input, the scope of services may need to be adjusted.

After review of the proposals, we recommend proceeding with True North Consultants for an
initial estimated cost of $18,605. We recommend using the remaining funds from the former
Public Works building demolition project (approximately $34,000 remaining) that came in under
budget.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
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City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an agreement with True North
Consultants for Site Investigation Services for the Former Public Works Facility

Committee Action:  Finance Committee — -0 (with Mayor voting yes)

Fiscal Impact: $18,605

File Number: R --2020 Date Introduced: August 25, 2020

WHEREAS, the DNR has directed the City to conduct further site investigation at the former Public
Works Facility at 501/515 S. Fourth Street; and:

WHEREAS, the City has obtained proposals from four environmental consulting firms for services
related to the site investigation ranging in pricing from $18,605 to over $30,000; and

WHEREAS, approximately $34,000 remains from the building demolition project budget, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has met and recommends entering into an agreement with True
North Consultants for site investigation services for an initial estimated cost of $18,605; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby directed and authorized to enter into an agreement with True North Consultants for an estimated
cost of $18,605 using remaining funds from the building demolition project.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto
Tim Swadley, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:\MPS-Shared\Resolutions\R-2020 Resolution - Site Investigation Services.docx






525 Junction Road, Suite 1900
Madison, WI 53717

A
-I,FRU E NORTH P: 608 234 5092

CONSULTANTS F: 608 237 2453

mail@consulttruenorth.com

August 10, 2020

Mr. Rodney Scheel

City of Stoughton

Department of Planning & Development
207 S. Forrest Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

RE: Proposal for Site Investigation Services
Stoughton Public Works Garage
501 & 515 South 4t Street
Stoughton, Wisconsin
Proposal # T2002-059

Dear Mr. Scheel:

True North Consultants, Inc. (True North) is pleased to provide this proposal to site
investigation services at the Stoughton Public Works Garage property located at 501 & 515
South 4th Street in Stoughton, Wisconsin (property, see Figure 1). The following sections of this
proposal present the purpose of the assessment, scope of services, estimated costs, schedule, and
limitations.

PURPOSE OF ASSESSMENT

A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was completed by AECOM Technical
Services, Inc. (AECOM) in May 2020 for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR). The Phase IT ESA was completed to investigate the potential for soil and groundwater
impacts relative to recognized environmental conditions that were identified in a Phase I ESA
conducted by Vierbicher Associates, Inc. (Vierbicher) dated March 15, 2015.

The WDNR issued a responsible party (RP) letter to the City of Stoughton on July 14, 2020 for

the contamination identified by AECOM in their Phase II ESA. This proposal was prepared to
initiate site investigation activities required by the WDNR.

SCOPE OF WORK

True North will complete Site Investigation (SI) activities at the property. The scope of work
will include the following:

e Prepare a Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) for submittal to the WDNR.
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e Coordinate drilling and laboratory subcontractors, arrange for utility clearance, and
correspond with appropriate Client and site contacts to facilitate field activities.

e Prepare Site Specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) applicable to True North
employees and subcontractors.

e Supervise the installation of nine (9) soil borings at approximate locations identified
on Figure 2 using direct-push technology (DPT) drilling methods to a maximum depth
of 15 feet below ground surface (bgs) or groundwater, whichever is encountered first.

e Collect a maximum of two (2) soil samples from each boring for laboratory analysis of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals.

e Supervise the conversion of six (6) soil borings to 2-inch diameter groundwater
monitoring wells at locations identified on Figure 2 using hollow-stem auger (HSA)
drilling techniques. Wells will be completed to depths between ten (10) and twenty (20)
feet bgs, depending on groundwater levels encountered.

e Perform well development activities on each well installed.

e Survey each well to establish well-head elevations to measure groundwater elevation
at each well and calculate a groundwater flow direction.

e C(Collect depth to groundwater data and groundwater samples from each well.
Groundwater samples to be submitted for laboratory analysis of VOCs, PAHs, and
RCRA metals.

e C(Collect one waste profile characterization sample from representative materials at the
property. Submit the sample for laboratory analysis of VOCs, semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs), RCRA metals, gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range
organics (DRO), and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), total sulfur, total sulphate,
reactive sulfide, and Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) sulfur.

e Prepare a brief summary report that will include figures and tables, soil boring logs, a
description of site activities, and a summary of findings with conclusions and
recommendations for additional activities, if warranted.

True North assumes that the City of Stoughton (Client) will assist with arranging unrestricted
access for the site investigation. Additionally, True North will arrange for a utility locate
utilizing Digger’s Hotline and a private utility locating service to clear all soil boring locations
prior to advancing the borings.

All site investigation wastes will be stored on-site pending proper profiling and disposal.

Stoughton Public Works Garage Property Site Investigation > Proposal# T2002-059 » 08/10/2020 » Page 2
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PROJECT COSTS

True North proposes to conduct the above scope of services on a not to exceed, time and materials
basis with an estimated cost of $18,605. True North will not exceed this cost without prior
written approval from Client. The estimated costs are detailed as follows:

Description Amount Unit Extension
Project  Coordination, S
| Workplan, HASP Preparation 4 HR #120 +480.00
8 HR $90 $720.00
2 Field Oversight 18 HR $90 $1,620.00
Sub: Lab - Soll 18 SMPLE $245 $4,410.00
Sub: Lab - Groundwater 6 SMPLE $245 $1,470.00
Sub: Lab - Waste Profile | SMPLE $735 $735.00
Sub: Driller | LS $5,600 $5,600.00
Sub: Utility Locator | LS $300 $300.00
Equipment and Expenses | LS $700 $700.00
3 Report Preparation 6 HR $120 $720.00
15 HR $90 $1,350.00
4 HR $75 $300.00
4 HR $50 $200.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL $18,605.00

Any additional work requested by Client and performed by True North will be completed in
accordance with the attached 2020 Civil and Environmental Engineering Fee Schedule.
Standard laboratory turnaround time is two weeks and assumed for the pricing in this proposal.
Site investigation waste disposal is NOT included in this cost estimate.

Stoughton Public Works Garage Property Site Investigation » Proposal# T2002-059 » 08/10/2020 » Page 3
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SCHEDULE

True North estimates that its work can commence immediately upon receiving a signed copy of
this agreement. Timing will be dependent on driller availability but True North is anticipating
that this work can be completed within six to eight weeks of receiving authorization to proceed.

LIMITATIONS & QUALIFICATIONS

It is assumed for purposes of this estimate that access to the property is available during normal
working hours.

The results reported and any opinions reached by True North are for the benefit of Client and,
unless agreed to by True North in writing, are not to be disclosed to or relied upon by any third

party.

This proposal is valid for a period of 45 days from the date of this proposal. In the event that
authorization is received after 45 days from the date of this proposal, True North reserves the
right to resubmit a new cost estimate for approval to reflect any additional costs associated with
the proposed scope of work, if necessary.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

If this proposal meets with your approval, please sign the attached service agreement and return
it to our office via mail, fax or e-mail. This agreement for professional services represents a
contract between True North Consultants, Inc. and Client. Our Schedule of Terms and
Conditions are hereby incorporated as part of this agreement. Written authorization to proceed
will form a binding contract and indicates your acceptance of our Schedule of Terms and
Conditions. Any changes to our Schedule of Terms and Conditions must be agreed to in writing
by both parties prior to your authorization to proceed.

Stoughton Public Works Garage Property Site Investigation > Proposal# T2002-059 » 08/10/2020 » Page 4
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True North appreciates the opportunity to offer this change order for environmental consulting
services. If you have any questions, please contact me at 608-577-8315.

Regards,
TRUE NORTH CONSULTANTS

Christopher H. Valcheff
Principal Consultant

True North Project # T2002-059 is hereby accepted and the conditions attached and outlined
herein agreed to:

CITY OF STOUGHTON AUTHORIZATION TRUE NORTH CONSULTANTS, INC.
By: By: Christopher H. Valcheff
Signature: Signature: a0 W NJLOCD
Date: Date: August 10, 2020

Stoughton Public Works Garage Property Site Investigation » Proposal# T2002-059 » 08/10/2020 » Page 5
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CONSULTANTS

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SERVICES

1.0 PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE

The following terms and conditions ("Terms') shall apply to and are the only terms that govern the attached Master Service
Agreement, Proposal or Quotation (collectively, “Agreement”) between True North Consultants, Inc. (“True North”) and the Client
named in the Agreement (“Client™). Client's acceptance of the Agreement includes acceptance of these Terms and any terms
and conditions proposed by the Client will be deemed to materially alter the Terms and are hereby objected to and rejected by
True North. Acceptance of the Agreement, including acceptance of the Terms, shall occur upon the notification of True North by
Client, in writing, electronically or orally, to commence performance in accordance with the requested Consulting Services (as
defined in the Agreement) and the Terms. In the event of a conflict between these Terms and the Agreement, the terms of the
Agreement will prevail unless otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing.

2.0 LIMITED WARRANTY

2.1 Professional Standard of Care: True North warrants that it will perform the Consulting Services consistent with
the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by other professional consultants in the same locale and under
similar circumstances at the same time the Consulting Services are performed.

2.2  Exclusive Remedy: True North’s sole and exclusive liability and Client’s sole and exclusive remedy for breach
of this warranty shall be as follows:

2.2.1 True North will use reasonable commercial efforts to promptly cure any breach; provided, that if True
North cannot cure such breach within a reasonable time (but no more than thirty (30) days) after Client’s
notice of such breach, Client may, at its option, terminate the Agreement by service of written notice of
termination.

2.2.2 In the event the Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 2.2.1 above, True North will within thirty
(30) days after the effective date of termination refund to Client any fees paid by Client as of the date of
termination for the Consulting Services, less a deduction equal to the fees for receipt or use of such Consulting
Services up to and including the date of termination on a pro-rated basis.

2.2.3 The foregoing remedy shall not be available unless Client provides written notice of such breach within
thirty (30) days after acceptance of such Consulting Services to True North.

2.3 Disclaimer of Implied Warranties: EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 2,
TRUE NORTH MAKES NO WARRANTY WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES UNDER
THE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING ANY (A) WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY; OR (B) WARRANTY OF FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; OR (C) WARRANTY OF TITLE; WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED BY LAW,
COURSE OF DEALING, COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, USAGE OR TRADE OR OTHERWISE.

3.0 SUBCONTRACTED AND OTHER SERVICES

3.1 True North will select reputable subcontractors for test borings and/or other explorations or services based on oral or
written competitive prices. The subcontractors’ invoices shall be billed in accordance with the Agreement. Nothing in this
Section 3 shall require that services or equipment be obtained through competitive bidding or be available from multiple
sources. True North shall not be responsible for the means and methods utilized by its subcontractors.

3.2 On occasion, True North engages the specialized services of individual consultants or other companies to participate in
a project. When considered necessary, the cost of such services will be billed in addition to True North’s fee schedules
set forth in the Agreement.

4.0 SITE ACCESS AND SITE CONDITIONS

4.1  Client shall grant or obtain free access to the site for all equipment and personnel for True North to perform the Consulting
Services for the Project (as defined in the Agreement) set forth in the Agreement. Client shall notify any and all possessors
of the Project site that Client has granted True North free access to the site. True North will take reasonable precautions to
limit damage to the site, but it is understood by Client that, in the normal course of work, some damage may occur and
the correction of such damage is not part of the Agreement unless so specified in True North’s proposal. Client is responsible
for the accuracy of locations for all subterranean structures and utilities. True North will take reasonable precautions to
avoid known subterranean structures, and Client waives any claim against True North, and agrees to defend, indemnify,
and hold True North harmless from any claim or liability for injury or loss, including costs of defense, arising from damage
done to subterranean structures and utilities not identified or accurately located. In addition, Client agrees to compensate
True North for any time spent or expenses incurred by True North in defense of any such claim with compensation to be
based upon True North's prevailing fee schedule/expense reimbursement policy set forth in the Agreement.

4.2  Client recognizes that subsurface conditions may vary from those observed at locations where borings, surveys or
explorations are made, and that site conditions may change with time. Data, interpretation, and recommendations by
True North will be based solely on information available to True North. True North is responsible for its data,





A

N

interpretations, and recommendations, but will not be responsible for other parties’' interpretations or use of the
information developed by True North or any other party. To the extent True North must rely upon data provided by
another party, True North will not be liable for any claim of injury or loss arising from such data. Client acknowledges that
whenever a project involves hazardous or toxic materials and/or investigations of chemicals in the environment, there
are inherent uncertainties involved (such as limitations on laboratory analytical methods, variations in subsurface
conditions and the like) that may adversely affect the results of the Project, even though the Consulting Services are
performed with skill and care.

5.0 BILLING AND PAYMENT

Invoices shall generally be submitted every four (4) weeks for Consulting Services performed during the previous four (4) weeks.
Payment shall be due within thirty (30) days of invoice date. If Client objects to all or any portion of any invoice, Client shall so
notify True North in writing within fourteen (14) calendar days of invoice receipt, identify the cause of disagreement, and pay
within thirty (30) days that portion of the invoice, if any, not in dispute. The parties will immediately make every effort to settle
the disputed portion of the invoice. In the absence of written notification described above, Client shall pay the balance as stated
on the invoice. Invoices are delinquent if payment has not been received within thirty (30) days from date of invoice. Client will
pay an additional charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the maximum percentage allowed by law, whichever
is lower) on any delinquent amount, excepting any portion of the invoiced amount in dispute and resolved in favor of Client.
Payment thereafter will first be applied to accrued interest and then to the principal unpaid amount. All time spent and expenses
incurred (including any attorneys’ fees) in connection with collection of any delinquent amount shall be paid by Client to True
North per True North's current fee schedules. In the event Client fails to pay True North within thirty (30) days after invoices are
rendered, Client agrees that True North has the right to suspend Consulting Services under the Agreement, without incurring
liability to Client, after giving seven (7) days’ written notice to Client. Client acknowledges that True North’s fee schedules are
subject to change on an annual basis without prior notice.

6.0 DOCUMENTS AND ELECTRONIC FILES

6.1  Written Documents: Any letters, reports, or documents prepared by True North for Client are the instruments of True
North’s Consulting Services. The Consulting Services provided by True North are solely for Client's use for the Project and
site described in the Agreement. Any documents prepared by True North for the client shall not, in whole or in part, be
disseminated or conveyed to another party, nor used by another party in whole or in part, without prior written consent
from True North. Client shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, waive any claim against True North, and indemnify,
defend, and hold True North harmless for any claim or liability for injury or loss allegedly arising from any third-party
reliance on True North's instruments of Consulting Services without True North's specific authorization to do so.

6.2  Electronic Files: Client hereby grants permission for True North to use information and data provided by Client, including
electronic records produced or provided by Client in the completion of the Project. Client also grants permission to True
North to release True North documents electronically to consultants, contractors, and vendors as required in the execution
of the Project.

6.3 Retention Period: True North shall not be obligated to maintain written documents and electronic files relating to its
Consulting Services performed for Client under the Agreement for more than five (5) years following completion of the
relevant Consulting Services.

7.0 INSURANCE

True North maintains Workmen's Compensation Insurance as required by applicable law and General Liability Insurance for
bodily injury and property damage with an aggregate limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence. True North will furnish certificates of
such insurance upon request. In the event Client desires additional insurance coverage of this type, True North will, upon the
Client's written request made prior to the performance of Consulting Services, obtain additional insurance (if possible) at Client's
expense.

8.0 ALLOCATION OF RISK

8.1 Limitation of Liability: IN NO EVENT SHALL TRUE NORTH BE LIABLE TO CLIENT OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY FOR
ANY LOSS OF USE, REVENUE, OR PROFIT, OR FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT,
EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES WHETHER ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH DAMAGE
WAS FORESEEABLE AND WHETHER OR NOT TRUE NORTH HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES, AND NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF ANY AGREED OR OTHER REMEDY OF ITS ESSENTIAL
PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL TRUE NORTH’S AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE
AGREEMENT, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED THE AGGREGATE AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO
TRUE NORTH PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT. If Client prefers not to limit True North’s professional liability to this
sum, True North will waive this limitation upon Client's written request, provided that Client agrees to pay for this waiver at
a negotiated fee. Client's request for this option must be made at the time Client enters into the Agreement. In the event
Client makes a claim against True North for any act arising out of the performance of True North’s Consulting Services, and
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fails to prove such claim, then Client agrees to pay all attorneys’ fees and other costs incurred by True North in defense of
such claim.

8.2 Indemnification: Client shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless True North and its officers, directors, agents,
employees, affiliates, successors and permitted assigns against any and all suits, actions, legal or administrative
proceedings, claims, debts, demands, damages, liabilities, interest, attorney’s fees, costs and expenses arising from or
related to the performance of Consulting Services under the Agreement and attributable to either a breach by Client of
its obligations hereunder or the act or omission or willful misconduct of Client or anyone acting under Client’s direction
or control.

9.0 CHANGES

9.1 Unforeseen Site Conditions: True North reserves the right to make reasonable changes in the Consulting Services to be
performed after acceptance of the Agreement. Client understands that unforeseen site conditions may require changes in
the scope of Consulting Services to be performed.

9.2 Unauthorized Changes: If changes are made to True North's work products for Consulting Services by Client or persons
other than True North, and these changes affect True North’s Consulting Services, any and all liability against True North
arising out of such changes is waived and Client shall assume full responsibility for such changes unless Client has given
True North prior notice and has received from True North written consent for such changes.

9.3 Client-Requested Changes: Upon receipt of a change requested by Client, True North will obtain price quotations from its
subcontractors and will provide Client with a quotation of the cost of having the change performed, and any increase in
contract time caused by the change. True North shall authorize the requested change by amending the contract price and
contract time in the Agreement.

10.0 NOTIFICATION OF HAZARDS

Client shall notify True North of any information Client has with respect to the existence or suspected existence of biological
pollutants, hazardous materials, oil, or asbestos in the environment, including, but not limited to the air, soil, and water at the
site. Client shall advise True North immediately of any information which Client receives regarding the existence of any such
hazardous materials or conditions at the site which might present a threat to human health and safety or the environment or
impact True North's work products.

11.0 BIOLOGICAL POLLUTANTS

True North's scope of Consulting Services, unless specifically outlined in its written scope of Consulting Services, does not include
the investigation or detection of the presence of any biological pollutants in or around any structure. Client agrees that True
North will have no liability for any claim regarding bodily injury or property damage alleged to arise from or be caused by the
presence of or exposure to any biological pollutants, in or around any structure. In addition, Client shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless True North from any third-party claim for damages alleged to arise from or be caused by the presence of or
exposure to biological pollutants in or around any structure.

12.0 SITE CONTROL, CONFIDENTIALITY AND DISCLOSURE

True North shall not assume, by virtue of performing Consulting Services on or near the site, the responsibility or liability for any
aspect or condition of the site that may now or later exist to be discovered. In particular, True North shall not assume the
responsibility to report to any governmental or regulatory agency the existence of any conditions of the site that may present a
threat to human health, safety or the environment. True North will not intentionally divulge information regarding any Agreement,
True North’s Consulting Services or any report, and which is not in the public domain, except to Client or those whom Client
designates. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Client understands that True North will comply with judicial orders and applicable laws
and regulations regarding the reporting to the appropriate public agencies of potential dangers to the public health, safety or the
environment.

13.0 RCRA COMPLIANCE

Nothing contained in these Terms or the Agreement shall be construed or interpreted as requiring True North to assume the
status of a generator, storer, treater, transporter, or disposal facility within the meaning of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act of 1976, as amended, or within the meaning of any similar Federal, State, or local regulation or law.

14.0 DELAYS

Delays not the fault of True North or its subcontractors shall result in an extension of the schedule equivalent to the length of
delay. If such delays result in additional costs to True North, the total Project cost shall be equitably adjusted by the amount
of such additional costs.

15.0 DISPUTE RESOLUTION; CHOICE OF FORUM

Any claims or disputes between Client and True North arising out of or related to the Consulting Services provided by True North
or out of or related to the Agreement shall be submitted to non-binding mediation as a condition precedent to the institution of
legal or equitable proceedings by either party. Any claims arising out of or relating to the sale of Consulting Services provided by





A

N

True North and/or the relationship between True North and Client shall be asserted only in the state or federal courts located in
Cook County or DuPage County, lllinois. Client hereby unconditionally consents to the jurisdiction and venue of said courts.

16.0 MISCELLANEOUS

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

16.6

Governing Law: These Terms and all matters arising out of, or related to, the sale of Consulting Services by True North
to Client and/or the relationship between True North and Client shall be deemed to have been made and governed by
the substantive laws of the State of lllinois, without regard to its choice-of-law or conflict-of-laws provisions.

Severability: If any term or provision of these Terms is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining portion of these
Terms shall remain in effect, provided that if such invalid or unenforceable portion is an essential part of these Terms, the
parties will immediately begin negotiations for a replacement provision consistent with the intent and purpose of these
Terms.

Entire Agreement: The terms contained in the Agreement and these Terms comprise the entire agreement between True
North and Client concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings,
agreements, representations and warranties, both written and oral, regarding such subject matter. No modification,
amendment, rescission, waiver or other change of these Terms or the Agreement or any part thereof shall be binding on
True North unless agreed in writing by an authorized officer of True North.

All Rights Reserved: All rights and remedies of True North provided in these Terms are cumulative and not exclusive, and
the exercise by True North of any right or remedy does not preclude the exercise of any other rights or remedies that may
now or subsequently be available at law, in equity, by statute, or in any other agreement between the parties.

No Assignment: The rights and responsibilities of Client hereunder may not be assigned to any third-party without the
written consent of True North.

Waste Manifests: If during remedial construction activities waste manifests are required, Client shall provide
an authorized person to sign manifests or agrees to provide True North with a written limited power of attorney
to sign manifests.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS
REVISED: June 27, 2019





525 Junction Road, Suite 1900
Madison, WI 53717

A
T R U E N O R T H 0:608.234.5092

F: 608.237.2453
CONSULTANTS
ConsultTrueNorth.com

EXHIBIT A
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES
2020 FEE SCHEDULE

MADISON, WISCONSIN OFFICE

Professional Services Hourly Rate
Principal CoNSURANT...........oooiiiiiei e $ 150.00
SeNIior CONSUIANT ......cccviiiiiiiie e $ 125.00
Staff CoONSURANT .......c.eeiiiiiiice e $ 105.00
AsSOCiate CONSUIANT ........ocveiiiiieiiieie et $ 90.00
Project ConSUaNt..........cccviieie et $ 75.00
Certified Industrial Hygienist ..., $ 150.00
Industrial HyGIienist............coiiiiieee e $ 90.00
Certified Safety Professional ..., $ 150.00
CAD OPEIALOr .....vvieiiiie ettt ettt e b e enre e $ 80.00
Administrative Staff............cocoiiiiii $ 55.00
Asbestos Professional .........coceiiiiiiiiiiiice e $ 90.00
Lead INSPECIOr/RISK ASSESSOT .....cccceieieiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $ 90.00

Reimbursable Expenses Unit Rate
Field Expenses/Rental EQUIPMENT..........cccccoiiiieiiie e Cost + 15%
ANAIYEHCAl SEIVICES ... e Cost + 15%
Commercial TraVE .........ooiee e Cost + 15%
Printing & REProdUCHION .........cocuiiiiiii i Cost + 15%
SUubCONractor EXPENSES .......c.coiiiiiiiiieieere ettt Cost + 15%
Other DiIreCt COSES ...t Cost + 15%
Company VENICIE. ... ... $ 75.00 per Day
EqQUIPMENt Charge. .......coviiii s $ 75.00 per Day
Staff Vehicle MIleage ..o $0.575 per Mile

All rates are valid for the identified year starting January 1, 2020. Rates are subject to change on an annual basis without prior
notice.

Trusted Partner. Leading Environmental Solutions.
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Delivered. 1555 N. RiverCenter Drive
Suite 214
Milwaukee, WI 53212

T: +1-414-944-6080
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July 30, 2020

Our Reference
OPP-1059263

Rodney Scheel

Director of Planning & Development
City of Stoughton

381 E. Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Proposal for a NR 716 Site Investigation, 501 & 515 S. 4th Street, Stoughton, WI

Dear Mr. Scheel:

AECOM Technical Services Inc. (AECOM) is providing this proposal in response to your request on
Monday July 20, 2020 for a proposal for environmental consulting services to respond to a letter from the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) regarding contamination identified at the above
referenced city-owned property. AECOM understands that the property on South 4™ Street is part of a
larger parcel planned for redevelopment with residential and commercial uses along with the continuation
of a bike path along the Yahara River.

Background

The City of Stoughton has planned for the redevelopment of the parcel and has completed Environmental
Site Assessments (ESAs) to identify and verify potential contamination on the property. A Phase | ESA
was conducted in March 2015 by Vierbicher Associates, Inc. for the Stoughton Redevelopment Authority.
The report identified the following RECs on the South 4" Street property:

e Manufactured Gas Plant — from approximately 1912 to 1949 the Stoughton Light and Fuel Company
operated on the southern portion of the property. The gas plant had buildings that converted coal to
gas and other liquid fuels. The facility also included a gasholder structure and two underground
storage tanks (USTs) that held crude oil.

e Automobile service and repair facility — from approximately 1926 until ownership by the City, the
buildings on the northern portion of the property were historically used for automotive sales and
service.

e Aformer electrical transformer substation was located on the eastern side of the property.

The buildings on the property were razed in 2019. Soil and groundwater samples were collected during a
Phase Il ESA to evaluate the potential for soil and groundwater impacts relative to recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) that were identified in the Phase | ESA conducted by Vierbicher
Associates, Inc. The Phase || ESA was conducted by AECOM under the WDNR’s Brownfields Wisconsin
Assessment Monies (WAM) program. The Phase Il ESA and its conclusions were:

e Fill soils were identified in 13 of the 17 borings ranging from two to seven feet in thickness.
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) impacts associated with the fill soil included exceedances of
the non-industrial direct contact or groundwater pathway residual contaminant levels (RCLs).

e  Soil contamination identified in GP-3 at the water table interface may be indicative of impacts
associated with the former gas holder.

aecom.com
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e Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and PAHs were detected in the soil samples collected near the
former crude oil UST area.

e PAHs were detected in most of the shallow soil samples analyzed and some of the PAHs exceeded
residential direct contact RCLs.

e Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were not detected in the soil samples collected in the vicinity of the
former electrical transformers.

e  Groundwater impacts were not identified at locations of specific RECs, however the two
downgradient locations (GP-9 and GP-10) had groundwater quality exceedances. Naphthalene was
detected at both locations and is an analyte commonly found in crude oils and MGP gas holder
residuals. Therefore, because the naphthalene was detected downgradient from two known former
historical uses, it is likely that these historical uses may be the source of the impact. The
concentrations of two chlorinated VOC analytes, tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene, exceeded
groundwater quality standards and were detected at only GP-10. These two analytes are commonly
used solvents that may be associated with the historic uses at the site. A specific source for these
analytes was not identified in the Phase Il ESA.

On July 20, 2020 Mr. Scheel and Ms. Altenbach had a telephone conversation with Mr. Jeff Ackerman, the
WDNR project manager. The discussion was conducted to identify Mr. Ackerman’s areas of concern for
scoping the site investigation. Mr. Ackerman’s concerns included defining the extent of soil impact around
the crude oil tanks, evaluating the extent of PAH impacts on the site where higher concentration of PAHs
was observed and evaluating the groundwater flow direction and the type, magnitude and extent of
groundwater contamination.

Scope of Services

Redevelopment of the property with residential and commercial uses requires further definition of
identified contamination associated with past site uses. Redevelopment is often a solution for
management of environmental contamination with direct contact risks. The goal of the site investigation
is to identify the magnitude and extent of environmental impact so that protective measures can be
incorporated into the redevelopment to prevent the spread of the contamination as well as prevent
human or environmental exposure to the contamination.

Site Investigation Work Plan/Health and Safety Plan

A work plan will be prepared in general conformance with NR 716.07 (Site Investigation Scoping) and
NR 706.09 (Site Investigation work plan) (WAC). The work plan will include:

e Anhistory of the site, a review of the known contamination on the property, a review of
contaminated sites in the vicinity of the property, a review of receptors including endangered
species, outstanding resource waters, wetlands and sites of archeological significance;

e Adescription of regional geology and hydrogeology;
e Adescription of the proposed sampling procedures;

e Adescription of the sampling rationale for the selected sample locations and proposed analysis
of soil and groundwater;

¢ Asite-specific health & safety plan;
e Adiscussion of investigation-derived waste management;

e Asite location map and proposed sample location diagram including proposed sample intervals;
and

e A schedule for conducting the work.
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Field Investigation

The proposed site investigation will include water table groundwater monitoring wells to evaluate the
groundwater flow direction and to assess the groundwater contamination extent and magnitude. Soil
borings will be advanced to evaluate the soils in areas where prior soil borings suggest laboratory
analysis of the soil is warranted. The number of monitoring wells and soil borings will be specified in the
work plan. For this proposal, AECOM assumes that five monitoring wells will be installed to a depth of
15 feet for soil and groundwater sampling, two soil borings will be advanced to 15 feet adjacent to the
former crude oil USTs for the collection of soil samples and 13 soil borings will be advanced to a depth
of four feet to evaluate the extent of PAH impacts. Laboratory analytical data from soil samples will be
used to support conclusions that will be drawn from the investigation about the nature and extent of
impacts, if any, or will serve as evidence that impacts are not present.

AECOM or the drilling contractor will contact Digger’s Hotline for the location of public utilities in the
area of the investigation prior to commencing work. The borings will be cleared using hand tools (hand-
auger or other hand tool) to assist with identifying if underground utilities are present. AECOM cannot
be held responsible for damage to subsurface features not identified by the property owner or by the
precautionary measures proposed to identify such features, including utilities, pipes or tanks.

Soil samples will be described and visually classified in general conformance with the Unified Soil
Classification System. The soil samples will be described with respect to the soil type, grain size
distribution, and color (or discoloration), odor, and moisture content. Field observations from the borings
will be recorded on soil boring logs for submittal to WDNR. AECOM will complete soil boring log forms
(WDNR Form 4400-122) for each boring. Additionally, soil samples will be screened in the field with a
photo-ionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10.6 electron volt (eV) lamp. The PID will be calibrated in
the field according to manufacturer's instructions, using 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene span gas
and air (zero gas).

Two soil samples will be collected from the boring advanced for each of the monitoring wells and from
each of the soil boring locations. At the monitoring well and soil boring locations (to 15 feet deep) the first
sample will be collected in the upper four feet of soil or fill and the second sample will be collected where,
PID readings are elevated, or staining is evident, likely at the water table interface. The two samples from
each of the four-foot-deep borings will be collected from the upper two-foot interval and the lower two-foot
interval. Laboratory analysis will include volatile organic compounds [VOCs] (SW846 method 8260B)
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons [PAHs] (SW846 8270C-SIM) and eight metals (arsenic, barium,
cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium and silver) by SW-846 method 6010 for soil and 6020 for
groundwater.

After the borings are advanced and the soil samples have been collected, the borings will be
abandoned, unless they are to be converted into monitoring well locations. Five monitoring wells will be
completed as water table wells in general conformance with NR141 WAC well completion requirements.
The wells will be developed upon completion of construction.

The wells will be completed as above-grade monitoring wells with protective steel casing. Bollards for
protection of the monitoring wells are not planned or included in the cost estimate. Approximately one to
two weeks after well development the wells will be sampled for VOCs, PAHs and metals.

The location and elevations of each sampling point will be surveyed relative to State Plane Coordinates
and mean sea level using global positioning system and/or standard surveying techniques, as
appropriate based on location and physical access/configuration on the site. Elevations of the ground
surface, top of PVC and top of protector pipe will be surveyed for each NR141 compliant groundwater
monitoring well installed. Groundwater elevations will be calculated based on the top of PVC elevation
measurements.

Excess soil from the soil borings not used as sample media for laboratory analysis, and groundwater
generated during the well installation, development and sampling process will be placed into steel
drums (approximately six or seven 55-gallon steel drums) that will be stored on-site pending proper
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disposal. One composite soil sample will be collected from the drummed soil to evaluate disposal
options. Disposal options will be presented to the City of Stoughton, however, the City will need to sign
disposal profile forms and contract directly with the disposer.

Site Investigation Report

Upon receipt of the results of the soil and groundwater laboratory analysis, a site investigation report will
be prepared in general conformance with NR 716.15. The report will provide a summary of the
investigation, tabulated soil and groundwater results and conclusions regarding the laboratory analytical
results. If contamination requiring remediation is not found, AECOM will include a recommendation for
the completion of a soil management plan and an exemption to construction on historic fill (if historic fill
is identified as a discrete layer or zone). If contamination requiring remediation is identified, additional
definition of the extent of the impact may be necessary prior to remediation. Additional groundwater
monitoring will likely be necessary to achieve case closure on the site.

Schedule

AECOM will begin preparation of the work plan for submittal to the WDNR and a site-specific health and
safety plan after receiving a signed contract from the City of Stoughton. AECOM understands that the
City will provide site access for the field work. Field work will be scheduled submittal of the work plan and
will be dependent on the availability of the soil probe subcontractor.

The well installation and soil sample collection will be conducted during a single mobilization to the site.
The monitoring wells will be developed after installation and sampled approximately two weeks after well
development.

Laboratory turnaround time is approximately five to ten working days. AECOM will provide a draft site
investigation report approximately four to six weeks after receipt of the laboratory analytical results from
the groundwater sampling.

As you are aware, the world is experiencing a pandemic as it relates to the coronavirus COVID-19
(“Coronavirus”). This health emergency has the potential of impacting multiple facets of the project
including, without limitation, labor, personnel, manufacturing, equipment, materials, transportation and
related supply chains, all of which have the potential to adversely impact the critical path of the project
schedule. These potential, unusual, and unavoidable delays are outside of the control of AECOM and
cannot be anticipated or determined in advance. AECOM will exercise reasonable care to mitigate the
potential impact of the Coronavirus to the extent within AECOM’s reasonable control. AECOM will notify
you in the event AECOM becomes aware of any potential impact to the work caused by the Coronavirus.

Compensation

AECOM proposes to complete the scope of services described in this proposal for an estimated fee of
$26,950.00, under a time and materials basis with the attached terms and conditions and the scope of
work and assumptions provided in this proposal.

The fee is based on the following costs:

Site Investigation Work Plan & Health & Safety Plan $ 2,100.00
Field Investigation $18,550.00
Site Investigation Report $ 6,300.00

Task Order Total $26,950.00
Assumptions

The following assumptions apply to the proposed scope of work and estimated fees.

¢ No delays in work beyond AECOM'’s control are experienced during the project.
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e Ifimpact is identified in the soil (i.e. a potential source area is found) additional sampling and/or
remediation of the soil may be necessary. Similarly, if groundwater impacts are observed,
additional groundwater sampling events may be necessary.

o \WDNR fees for review of the work plan, site investigation report or other submittal, are not
included with the proposed costs; if the City requests these reviews, the WDNR-required review
can either be paid directly by the City or if paid by AECOM will be charged per AECOM’s
established fee schedule for this project.

e One set of revisions to the draft WDNR submittals following client review is assumed.

e Soils and/or groundwater generated by well installation and development will be contained in
Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon drums pending proper disposal. The City will
designate an appropriate on-site temporary storage location for the drums and will need to sign
the generator waste profile form and any waste manifests for the investigative waste to enable
AECOM to assist with the disposal of investigation-derived waste. The fee estimate below does
not include the cost of investigation waste disposal.

e The City will provide AECOM with locations of known subsurface utilities and structures prior to
work commencement. AECOM can provide for a subcontract utility clearance firm to mark
private buried utilities on the property, for an additional cost, but nonetheless cannot be held
responsible for damage to such facilities.

e AECOM's scope of work and report format is acceptable to Client. AECOM will provide electronic
copies of the report in portable document file format (pdf).

¢ Any additional services beyond the scope of work specified in this proposal will be invoiced on a
time and materials basis. Client approval will be obtained prior to initiation of additional activities.

Conditions of Service

The work will be completed in accordance with the attached General Conditions Form 102 (dated May 18,
2020) and the Commercial Terms Form 103F (dated May 18, 2020). Please indicate your acceptance of this
proposal by having an authorized representative of the party responsible for payment execute the Authorization
form and return it to either of the undersigned.

This proposal is valid for 60 days. Your acceptance of our proposal confirms that the terms and conditions are
understood, including payment to AECOM upon receipt of the invoice, unless specifically arranged otherwise in
writing. Of course, should you wish to discuss the terms, conditions, and provisions of our proposal, we would
be pleased to do so at your convenience.

Closing

We look forward to working with you on this project. If you have any questions with regard to the information
contained in this proposal, please contact us at your convenience. The outcome of the site investigation may
lead to additional environmental activities necessary to support redevelopment such as a soil management
plan and vapor mitigation requirements for new construction.

Attached to this proposal is some additional information about our firm and our redevelopment support
capabilities.

If you have questions or require additional information regarding this proposal, please call Lanette
Altenbach at 414-944-6186 or contact her via email.
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Yours sincerely,

Finette (ebnl_ /@W M

Lanette Altenbach, P.G. Dean Gerber, PG (PA, TX)

Senior Hydrogeologist Operations leadership Senior Manager
AECOM AECOM

T: 414-944-6186 T: 513-419-3502

E: lanette.altenbach@aecom.com E: dean.gerber@aecom.com

enclosures: Authorization for Services
General Conditions of Service (Form 102)
Commercial Terms (103F)
AECOM Services Sheets, Brownfield Redevelopment and Civil Design Service
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Authorization for Services

| hereby authorize AECOM Technical Services, Inc. to proceed with the scope of services for $26,950.00
as described in AECOM'’s Proposal for a NR 716 Site Investigation, 501 & 515 S. 4th Street, Stoughton,

Wisconsin (OPP-1059263), dated July 30, 2020, under the terms and conditions attached to this proposal.

Signature Date

Print Name

Title/Organization

| agree to accept invoices from AECOM Technical Services, Inc. via e-mail and not postal mail:
[] Yes

Signature:

E-mail address:

Recipient Mr/Ms/Dr:

Return to:

Name: Lanette Altenbach

Address: 1555 N RiverCenter Dr., Suite 214
Milwaukee, WI 53212
Fax: 414 944-6081

Phone: 414 944-6186

Email: lanette.altenbach@aecom.com
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A=COM General Conditions

Effective: May 18, 2020

1. ACCESS. Client grants or shall obtain for AECOM Technical Services, Inc. ("AECOM") and its subcontractors authority to enter the
property upon which AECOM's Services are to be performed ("Site"), at Client's expense.

2. CLIENT INFORMATION. Client shall furnish all information and technical data in Client's possession or under its control reasonably
required for AECOM’s proper performance of the Services prior to AECOM’s commencement of the Services or at such other times
as Client and AECOM mutually agree. AECOM is entitled and will rely upon the accuracy, completeness, currency and non-
infringement of information and data provided by Client or obtained from generally accepted sources within the industry, except to
the extent such verification by AECOM may be expressly required as a defined part of the Services. AECOM will not be responsible
for defects in its Services attributable to its reliance upon or use of such information and data.

3. STANDARD OF SERVICES AND WARRANTY. AECOM agrees to perform its services as described in the applicable Proposal
(“Services”) in accordance with generally accepted engineering and construction standards, and scientific practices in effect and
utilized by environmental firms in the United States at the time the Services are rendered. The Services may involve the use of tests,
calculations, analysis and procedures which are in a state of change and refinement. Client recognizes that projects involving
hazardous waste sites may not perform as anticipated even though the Services are performed in accordance with the required level
of care. Given the difficulty in predicting the environmental condition of a site based upon limited sampling and investigative activity,
Client recognizes that any statements, opinions and conclusions contained in reports and other documents prepared and/or issued
by AECOM are only meant to give approximations of the environmental condition of the Site limited to the particular contaminant(s)
and/or environmental issues actually targeted by AECOM's investigation and the portions of the Site actually investigated, sampled
or tested by AECOM. AECOM shall, for the protection of Client, request from all vendors and subcontractors from which AECOM
procures equipment, materials or services, guarantees which will be made available to Client to the full extent of the terms thereof.
AECOM's responsibility with respect to such equipment, services and materials shall be limited to the assignment of such guarantees
and rendering assistance to Client in enforcing the same. Subject to Section 13, AECOM warrants that, if any of its completed Services
fail to conform to the above standard, AECOM will, at its expense and provided AECOM is notified of such defective Services within
one year of the completion of the Services, either perform corrective Services of the type originally performed as may be required
to correct such defective Services or refund to Client the amount paid to AECOM for the defective Services. Except as provided in
this Section, AECOM makes no other warranty, express or implied, and shall have no other liability to Client for defective Services,
whether caused by error, omission, negligence, or otherwise. AECOM shall not be responsible or liable for the errors, omissions, or
other acts of any other consultants, contractors, or parties engaged by Client or present at any Site, nor for their construction means,
methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures, or their health and safety precautions and programs.

4. CONFIDENTIALITY. "Confidential Information" means all technical, economic, financial, pricing, marketing or other information
that has not been published and/or is not otherwise available to members of the public and includes, without limitation, trade
secrets, proprietary information, customer lists, scientific, technical and business studies, analyses, processes, methods, procedures,
policies and information. In the event that either party discloses Confidential Information to the other party in connection with this
contract (excluding AECOM's Work Product that is delivered to Client or others hereunder), the party receiving such Confidential
Information agrees to hold as confidential and to not disclose to others the Confidential Information for a period of ten (10) years
from the date of disclosure. These restrictions shall not apply to information that (i) the parties had in their possession prior to
disclosure; (ii) becomes public knowledge through no fault of the receiving party; (iii) the receiving party lawfully acquires from a
third party not under an obligation of confidentiality to the disclosing party; (iv) is independently developed by the receiving party;
or (v) is required to be disclosed by law or court order. Client agrees that AECOM may use and publish Client's name and a general
description of the Services provided to Client in describing AECOM's experience and qualifications to other clients and potential
clients.

5. WORK PRODUCT. "Work Product" consists of all reports, notes, laboratory test data and other information prepared by AECOM
for delivery to Client. Client shall have the right to make and retain copies and use all Work Product; provided, however, such use
shall be limited to the particular Site and project for which the Work Product is provided. All Work Product prepared by AECOM shall
be for the sole and exclusive use of Client and no other person or entity. Client agrees that no third party (with the exception of
governmental entities or agencies) shall have the right to use or rely on the Work Product without the written consent of AECOM
and the third party’s agreement to be bound by the same terms and conditions as Client and to execute a third party reliance letter
agreeable to AECOM.

6. INSURANCE. AECOM shall maintain Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability insurance in accordance with requirements
of the state in which the Services are being performed, Commercial General Liability insurance with a limit of $1,000,000 per
occurrence and in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage, Automobile Liability insurance including owned and hired
vehicles with a limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence and in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage, and Professional
Liability (errors and omissions) insurance with a limit of $1,000,000 per claim and in the aggregate.
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7. INDEMNITY. AECOM shall indemnify and hold harmless Client, its officers, directors, agents employees and affiliated and parent
companies against claims, demands and causes of action of third parties (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of defense)
for bodily injury, disease or death, and damage of property arising during the performance of Services to the extent caused by the
negligence or willful misconduct of AECOM. Client shall indemnify and hold harmless AECOM, its officers, directors, agents
employees and affiliated and parent companies against claims, demands and causes of action of third parties (including reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs of defense) for bodily injury, disease or death, and damage of property arising during the performance of
this Agreement to the extent caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of Client.

8. PAYMENT & CHANGES. Invoices will be issued monthly or twice per month at AECOM'’s discretion, itemizing the staff categories,
hours worked, rates, and the Other Direct Costs. Invoices may be sent electronically at AECOM's discretion. Copies of supporting
documentation will be provided upon Client's request and at Client's expense, to include associated labor and copying costs.
Payments can be made by electronic funds transfers to the routing number listed on the invoice or manually to the address
appearing on the invoice due within thirty (30) days of invoice date. Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Agreement to the
contrary, AECOM shall be entitled to additional compensation for work in the event that AECOM experiences any increases in costs
due to changes in AECOM's scope of work from that included in AECOM's original proposal or for additional work requested by
client or changes in the manner or method of performance of work or due to changes in schedule or circumstances not solely caused
by AECOM. AECOM shall be compensated for all such additional work either (1) as previously agreed in writing by the parties; or
(2) on a time and materials basis in accordance with AECOM's then current standard commercial rates.

9. WAIVER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY OR THEIR PARENT COMPANIES, AFFILIATES, AND
SUBSIDIARIES, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS, LOSS OF REVENUE, LOSS OF USE, OR INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO
THIS AGREEMENT, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS. Client shall provide (or cause the Site owner to provide) AECOM with the identity and location
of all subsurface facilities and obstructions on the Site. Client agrees to waive any claims against AECOM and to indemnify, defend
and hold AECOM harmless from any claims, demands or causes of action for damages to subsurface facilities or obstructions that
are not accurately identified or located by Client or others. Client agrees to advise AECOM of the existence of any hazardous
substances, wastes or conditions affecting the Site or the Services to be performed hereunder. Client acknowledges that AECOM
has neither created nor contributed to the creation or existence of any environmental hazards, contamination, or pollution at any
Site prior to the date on which Services commenced. Client assumes responsibility for air, subsurface and/or ground pollution and
environmental hazards, contamination, or impairment from toxic substances or hazardous materials existing at the Site, whether
latent or patent, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold AECOM harmless from any claims, demands and causes of action of third
parties related thereto, except where such claims, demands and causes of action are caused by the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of AECOM, it being the intention of the Client to assume any liability alleged to have resulted from AECOM's joint or
concurrent negligence.

11. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. AECOM's Services are performed as an independent contractor.

12. FORCE MAIJEURE. Neither AECOM nor Client shall be responsible for a delay or disruption in, or inability to provide its respective
performance under this Agreement, other than a delay in payment for Services already performed, if such delay is caused by events
or contingencies, existing or future, beyond the reasonable control of the claiming party, including acts of God, fire, flood,
extraordinary weather conditions, natural catastrophes, unanticipated or differing Site conditions, changes in law or regulations,
explosion, war (whether declared or not), civil unrest, terrorism, sabotage, computer viruses, pandemics, epidemics, health
emergencies, disease, plague, quarantine, travel restrictions, the Coronavirus (SARS COV-2) and such related diseases (e.g., COVID-19)
outbreak, strikes, lockouts, industrial disturbances, requests, acts, or intervention of a governmental agencies or authorities, court
orders, labor relations, accidents, delays, the inability to obtain materials, equipment, fuel, or transportation, or other events or
circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the claiming party (“Force Majeure Event”). AECOM shall be entitled to a change
in the scope of Services, compensation, the project schedule, and other terms and conditions of this Agreement that are affected
by a Force Majeure Event sufficient to compensate AECOM for any increase in the time or costs necessary to perform the Services
under this Agreement. All such changes shall be authorized by a mutually agreed upon, written change order containing any
appropriate equitable adjustments to the scope of Services, compensation, project schedule, and other terms and conditions of this
Agreement affected by the Force Majeure Event. If a Force Majeure Event substantially prevents, or is reasonably likely to
substantially prevent, AECOM’s performance of the Services for more than thirty (30) days, then AECOM shall be entitled to
terminate this Agreement without breach. In case of such termination, AECOM shall be entitled to compensation for those Services
performed as of the date of termination.

13. RISK ALLOCATION & RESTRICTION OF REMEDIES. THE PARTIES HAVE EVALUATED THE RESPECTIVE RISKS AND REMEDIES UNDER
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THIS AGREEMENT AND AGREE TO ALLOCATE THE RISKS AND RESTRICT THE REMEDIES TO REFLECT THAT EVALUATION.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION TO THE CONTRARY IN THIS AGREEMENT AND TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY
LAW, CLIENT AGREES TO RESTRICT ITS REMEDIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT AGAINST AECOM, ITS PARENTS, AFFILIATES AND
SUBSIDIARIES, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, SHAREHOLDERS AND EMPLOYEES (“AECOM COVERED PARTIES”), SO
THAT THE TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF THE AECOM COVERED PARTIES SHALL NOT EXCEED $50,000. THIS RESTRICTION OF
REMEDIES SHALL APPLY TO ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LOSSES, LIABILITIES, CAUSES OF ACTION, ACTIONS, SUITS, DAMAGES, COSTS,
PENALTIES, FINES, AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES) OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THIS
AGREEMENT WITHOUT REGARD TO THE LEGAL THEORY UNDER WHICH SUCH LIABILITY IS IMPOSED. CLAIMS MUST BE BROUGHT
WITHIN ONE CALENDAR YEAR FROM PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES UNLESS A LONGER PERIOD IS REQUIRED BY LAW.

14. DISPUTE RESOLUTION. Either party may initiate a dispute resolution by providing written notice to the other party setting forth
the subject of the claim, dispute, or controversy relating to this Agreement (“Dispute”) and the requested relief. The recipient of
such notice shall respond within five (5) business days with a written statement of its position and a recommended solution to the
Dispute. If the parties cannot resolve the Dispute through negotiation, either party may refer the Dispute to a panel (“Panel”)
consisting of a designated senior representative from each party (“Representative”), who shall have the authority to resolve such
Dispute. The Representatives shall not have been directly involved in the Services and shall negotiate in good faith. No written or
verbal representation made by either party in the course of any Panel proceeding or other settlement negotiations shall be deemed
to be a party admission or otherwise be usable or admissible in any litigation, arbitration, or dispute resolution proceeding. If the
Representatives are unable to resolve the Dispute within thirty (30) days, either party shall have the right to commence arbitration
at any time thereafter upon service of demand for arbitration on the other party. Any Dispute arising out of, relating to or in
connection with this Agreement, including with respect to the formation, applicability, breach, termination, validity or enforceability
thereof, that is not resolved by the Panel of Representatives, as well as any dispute concerning the propriety of commencement of
the arbitration, shall be finally resolved and settled by arbitration. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the arbitration shall be
conducted by one arbitrator in accordance with the rules and procedures of the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) in effect
at the time of the arbitration, except as such rules and procedures are modified herein or by agreement of the parties. The parties
shall seek to agree upon a sole arbitrator within thirty (30) days after a demand for arbitration. If the parties do not reach agreement
on the sole arbitrator, then AAA shall appoint the sole arbitrator from a panel with expertise in the subject areas relating to the
Dispute. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, the seat of the arbitration shall be Los Angeles, California. and it shall be conducted
inthe English language, but either party may submit testimony or documentary evidence in any other language if such Party provides
a translation into English of any such evidence. The parties agree to ask the arbitrator to hold an in-person procedural hearing within
sixty (60) days of the demand for arbitration, and to hold a hearing on the merits within twelve (12) months of the demand. Unless
the parties agree otherwise, the hearing on the merits will be set for consecutive days (excluding weekends and holidays) and last
for no more than ten (10) days. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, at the first in-person procedural hearing, the parties will
request that the arbitrator set a schedule for conducting the proceeding that includes service by the claimant of a memorial together
with witness statements, documents, and expert testimony, service by the respondent of a counter memorial together with witness
statements, documents, and expert testimony and service of reply and sur-reply memorials as appropriate. Unless otherwise agreed
by the parties at the time of arbitration, the parties shall not conduct any depositions (other than as necessary to record testimony
of witnesses who cannot be ordered to appear at the hearing), requests for admission, or interrogatories in connection with the
arbitration. The parties further agree that they shall have no right to seek production of documents or any other discovery in the
arbitration proceeding from the other party, except that the parties shall exchange the documents on which they intend to rely with
their witness statements. The parties agree that the arbitrator shall be empowered to consider the IBA Rules on the Taking of
Evidence in connection with witness and expert testimony in the arbitration. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, direct
testimony at the hearing shall be submitted in the form of written witness statements; testimony of fact witnesses at the hearing
shall be limited to cross-examination and rebuttal; and experts shall be encouraged by the parties and the arbitrator to find areas
of agreement. Any arbitration award shall be final and binding on the parties. The parties agree to undertake and carry out any
award without delay. Judgment upon the award may be entered by any court having jurisdiction over the award or having
jurisdiction over the relevant party or its assets.

15. OWNERSHIP OF WASTE. "Pre-Existing Waste" is any hazardous or non-hazardous wastes, substances, or materials existing on
the Site prior to the date that the Services are initiated. Upon request, AECOM shall assist Client in the proper handling, storage,
transportation and/or disposal of the Pre-Existing Waste in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and
regulations. Client shall provide appropriate disposal identification numbers, select the disposal site(s) and sign all required
manifests, disposal contracts and other documentation necessary to allow AECOM to complete the Services in a timely manner.
Client agrees to look solely to the disposal facility and/or transportation concern for any damages arising from improper
transportation or disposal of the Pre-Existing Waste. In no event shall AECOM take title to, ownership of, or be liable for disposal
or remediation costs associated with any Pre-Existing Waste. Any samples obtained pursuant to the Services are to remain property
of the Client.

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. The terms of this Agreement shall be deemed accepted by Client at the earlier of (1) AECOM's initiation
of Services at the verbal or written direction of Client or (2) Client's written agreement to be bound by these terms. This Agreement
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constitutes the entire understanding between the parties. Any waiver, modification or amendment of this contract shall be effective
only if in writing and signed by an authorized representative of AECOM. AECOM hereby objects to any terms contained in any prior
or subsequent purchase orders, work orders, invoices, acknowledgement forms, manifests, requests for proposals or other
documents received from the Client that would otherwise have the effect of modifying or abrogating these General Conditions in
whole or in part. If any portion of this contract is held invalid or unenforceable, any remaining portion shall continue in full force
and effect. Nothing herein shall be construed to give any rights or benefits hereunder to anyone other than Client or AECOM. There
shall be no assignment of the rights or obligations contained in this contract by either party and any such assignment shall be null
and void. Either party may terminate this Agreement by giving the other party seven (7) days’ written notice. Termination of this
Agreement or the Services for any reason shall not affect or minimize the respective rights, obligations and limitations of liability
contained herein, specifically, but not by way of limitation, Sections 3,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 13, 14 & 15 shall survive termination, completion
and/or expiration of this Agreement. The construction, interpretation and performance of this Agreement and all transactions
relating thereto shall be governed by the laws of the state in which the AECOM office that issued the proposal is located. Any
notices issued hereunder shall be delivered by first class mail to the addresses listed for the parties in the Proposal.
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A=COM ;. Commercial Terms

Time and Materials with Multiplier Agreement

Effective: May 18, 2020

SCOPE OF SERVICES — AECOM Technical Services, Inc., referred to herein as "AECOM", will perform the services described in its Proposal,
or, in the absence of a proposal, as defined in writing and approved by AECOM and Client, referred to herein as "Services" in accordance with
the following "Commercial Terms". These services shall be performed on a Time and Materials with Multiplier basis.

BILLING RATES

STAFF - Charges for all professional, technical and administrative personnel directly charging time to the project will be calculated and billed on
the basis of the following staff category hourly "Billing Rates". Billing Rates are in U.S. dollars, net of all applicable taxes, duties, fees and related
charges, and include fringe benefits, burden and fee.

Charges for employees shall be computed by multiplying the raw hourly wage of the employees (the employees’ U.S. W-2 hourly wage or, for
any non-U.S. employees, those employees’ country equivalent) by a multiplier of 3.0 for all hours worked. Each such rate determined by such
basis is a Blling Rate (e.g., if an individual's W-2 amount is $50.00 per hour and the multiplier is 3.0 that Billing Rate would be $150 per hour).
AECOM may revise these Billing Rates annually.

All travel, to a maximum of eight hours per day, will be charged at the Billing Rates. Billing Rates are based on a forty-hour work week. Overtime
hours for exempt employees (non-hourly) will be charged at the Billing Rates. Overtime hours of non-exempt (hourly-non-supervisory)
employees are charged at 130% of the Billing Rates.

LITIGATION SUPPORT - In the event that AECOM's employees are requested by Client or compelled by subpoena or otherwise by any party
to give expert or witness testimony or otherwise participate in a judicial or administrative proceeding involving the Client at any time, Client shall
compensate AECOM at 150% of the Billing Rates, including preparation time, and shall reimburse AECOM for all out of pocket costs as provided
herein.

RETAINER - AECOM may require advance deposit of funds on specific projects based upon project cost estimates. In those instances, AECOM
and the Client will mutually provide terms for the deposit of advance payments and provisions for crediting such advances against invoices for
Services completed.

OTHER DIRECT COSTS - "Other Direct Costs" are all costs and expenses incurred by AECOM directly attributable to the performance of
Services. Other Direct Costs include subcontracts, materials, shipping charges, special fees, permits, special insurance and licenses, outside
computer time, and miscellaneous costs. Subcontracts only are computed on the basis of actual cost plus five percent (5%) fee. All other
internal expenses (reproduction, telephone, facsimile, etc.) will be charged at actual cost without markup.

INVOICING AND PAYMENT - Invoices will be issued monthly or twice per month at AECOM’s option. Invoices will include a listing of staff
categories, hours worked, rates, and the Other Direct Costs. Invoices may be sent electronically at AECOM's discretion. Any variance from
this invoice format will be completed at the client’'s expense. Payments can be made by electronic funds transfers to the routing number listed
on the invoice or manually to the address appearing on the invoice due upon receipt. Invoices not paid within thirty (30) days are subject to
interest from the 31st day at the rate of 1-1/2% per month (18% per annum) but not to exceed the maximum interest allowed by law. In addition,
AECOM may, after giving seven (7) days written notice to Client, suspend Services without liability until the Client has paid in full all amounts
due AECOM on account of Services rendered and expenses incurred including interest on past due invoices or terminate Services without
liability. If there is a disputed amount on an invoice, Client agrees to pay all undisputed amounts in the thirty (30) day period. In the event that
AECOM places Client's account in the hands of an attorney for collection, Client agrees to pay AECOM all fees and expenses, including
attorneys' fees and expert fees, necessitated thereby.

SECURITY INTEREST - Client hereby grants AECOM a security interest in and to any and all machinery, equipment, other rights, assets, and
property, tangible and intangible, wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired by Client from AECOM, and any and all proceeds, additions
or accessions to any and all of the foregoing, to secure the payment and performance by Client of any and all direct or indirect obligations,
indebtedness and claims, whether contingent or fixed, now existing or hereafter arising, from Client to AECOM.

ESTIMATES OF COSTS AND SCHEDULES - AECOM's estimates of costs and schedules are for Client's budget and planning assistance only.
Cost and schedule estimates are based on AECOM's best judgment of the requirements known at the time of the proposal and can be influenced
favorably or adversely by Client needs and other circumstances. AECOM will endeavor to perform the Services and accomplish the objectives
within the estimated costs and schedule, but in no event shall AECOM's estimate be interpreted as a not-to-exceed or fixed price. In the event
AECOM is required to exceed its original estimate for any reason, the Client may wish to (1) redefine the scope of Services in order to accomplish
Client's budget objectives, or (2) terminate Services at a specific expenditure level. If option (2) is chosen, AECOM will turn over all information
to the extent completed at the authorized level without further obligation or liability to either party except payment for Services performed.
Notwithstanding any other terms to the contrary, AECOM shall be entitled to a change order for additional compensation or additional time to
perform its work, in the event that work outside the Services is requested or required to be performed by AECOM, or in the event that the
assumptions underlying AECOM's proposal prove to be different from the facts actually encountered by AECOM during the performance of the
Services.

AGREEMENT - These Commercial Terms Form 103F (05/18/2020) and the attached General Conditions Form 102 (05/18/2020) govern the
performance of the Services and rights and obligations of the parties
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Brownfield Redevelopment

Areas of Expertise Overview

- Transactional Due Diligence Brownfields — abandoned and underutilised commercial or

- Site Reuse Analysis industrial sites — represent significant challenges to property
- Grant Writing Assistance owners and communities. Adverse environmental conditions
- Stakeholder Engagement such as contaminated soils and groundwater, vacant buildings

with asbestos and the presence of hazardous materials,
- Site Investigation and Risk Assessment S|gn|f|c_antly reduce thg.value of property and .Wlth it deyelopment
potential. These conditions burden owners with financial loss and

-~ Remedial De5|gn ) ) liability. Lenders, developers, managers and municipalities share
- Geotechnical Engineering the burden.

- Civil/Site Engineering

- Agency Negotiations

The regulatory setting today promotes Brownfield cleanups
enabling these properties to be productively re-used. Brownfields

More Information Initiatives sponsored by state and federal governments and
Voluntary Cleanup Programs provide a regulatory framework for

1.978.905.2100 the restoration of Brownfields. Careful planning of land use and

AskEnvironment@aecom.com redevelopment options for impaired properties allows for the

negotiation of reasonable risk-based remediation scenarios and
provides liability protection from future environmental regulatory
“re-openers” through such mechanisms as Activity and Use
Limitations.

Our Approach

AECOM's approach to Brownfield Redevelopment is to integrate
the environmental investigation and remedial design work

with the reuse analysis and site redevelopment planning. The
environmental and site redevelopment paths need to be executed
so that the remedial design and site redevelopment plans lead to
permits and approvals that support the site redevelopment.

AECOM is known for its end-focused innovative remediation
solutions. Leveraging our extensive technical resources and
project management expertise, AECOM helps owners convert
brownfield liabilities to assets — by designing and implementing
adaptive site reuse plans that reduce costs —managing the
environmental impacts within the scope of the redevelopment.
Using this approach, options such as on-site stabilization can be
used to contain contamination below new structures or within
site landscaping, concrete and asphalt surfaces can be used to
cap contaminants and building demolition materials can be used
as part of the site redevelopment. These approaches and others
resulting from the integrated approach can provide significant
cost savings that make a difference enabling a project to move
forward.





AECOM

Areas of Expertise

TRANSACTIONAL DUE DILIGENCE. Reliable cleanup
cost estimates, early in the site redevelopment process,
are critical to the site developer so they can build the
project pro-forma, accounting for risks and identifying
risk management solutions. AECOM through its use of
RACERTM develops cost estimates using probabilistic
techniques that quantify the uncertainty inherent in
remedial action cost estimating.

SITE REUSE ANALYSIS. In the site redevelopment
business, the projects you choose not to build are as
important as the projects that you do build. AECOM
provides all the expertise to critically evaluate a wide-
array of site conditions and reuse scenarios considering
traffic, permitting, geotechnical and the economics of
the site redevelopment.

GRANT WRITING ASSISTANCE. Reduced liabilities
under Federal and state programs are making traditional
financing more readily available for Brownfields. Special
arrangements such as tax increment financing, tax
incentives, and grants are now available to jump-

start Brownfields redevelopment. AECOM's experts
leverage public funding by preparing successful grant
applications helping projects move forward.

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT. Community
stakeholders can be concerned about the potential
threats and impacts posed by a contaminated site.
Active community involvement is often critical to

a successful redevelopment project. AECOM's
Community Relations Specialists identify key
community issues and articulate realistic and
understandable views of the potential risks or exposures
and how they are being mitigated in a non-threatening
manner helping develop community support for a
project.

AGENCY NEGOTIATIONS. Agency approval of risk-
based cleanups that are adapted to the future use of
the property are necessary to secure a successful
Brownfields redevelopment project. AECOM serves
as at technical project advocate in these discussions
explaining how risks are effectively reduced and
managed during the site redevelopment process.

AECOM

Technical Sales Sheet

www.aecom.com

SITE INVESTIGATION AND RISK ASSESSMENT.
Comprehensive subsurface investigations are needed
to define impacts input to the risk assessment and

the development of remedial actions. AECOM uses
the historical site information to focus on the most
important areas of a site using state-of-the-art

tools to define the migration pathways, exposure

point concentrations, and receptors. AECOM's
experienced Risk Assessors have a strong track record
of successfully supporting regulatory discussions

and stakeholder dialogues to communicate risks and
determine appropriate cleanup goals.

REMEDIAL DESIGN. A cost-efficient cleanup is a
necessary element of a Brownfield redevelopment
project. AECOM uses proven technologies, such as
on-site and in-situ technigues, that substantially reduce
cleanup costs and effectively manage risks. AECOM
engineering projects follow our Engineering Design
Manual ensuring that designs are prepared by qualified
staff, follow prescribed procedures, and result in high-
quality deliverables that properly define the project to
minimize change orders.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING. Geophysical
investigations can be conducted in concert with
environmental investigations enabling critical design
issues to be resolved early in the project life-cycle.
AECOM provides expert geotechnical engineering
including earth support systems, foundation design,
groundwater control and vibration analysis and
mitigation design.

CIVIL/SITE ENGINEERING. Combining the site
remediation and civil/site design work can save
significant construction costs by reducing mobilizations
and minimizing the handling of fill materials. AECOM
provides civil site and utility design services including
surveying, mapping, and GIS important to the design of a
new project.

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT. The management
of the remediation phase is a critical to controlling

the project budget. AECOM understands and
proactively manages site work to control costs. During
implementation we serve as the owner representative
measuring and assessing the progress of the work to
assure implementation is completed on-time and on-
budget.
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Civil Design Services

Areas of Expertise

Site Development

- Civil 3D Grading & Modeling

- Utility Engineering

- Storm & Sanitary Design

- LEED Certified Sustainable Design
- ADA compliance design

- Municipal Engineering Services

Stormwater Management & Planning Services
- Watershed planning

- Ecosystem services

- GreenInfrastructure and low impact design

- Water sensitive urban design

- Financial strategies

- TMDL planning

- Flow Monitoring/CCTV Inspection

Landscape & Master Planning Services
Campus Master Planning

- Streetscape Design

- ParkPlanning & Design

- Commercial Development

- Grant Writing

- Facilities Master Planning & Design

- Urban Design

- Recreational Facility Planning & Design

Environmental Services

- Hydrologic & Hydraulic Analyses

- Remediation Design & Implementation

- Solid Waste Management

- Stream Restoration

- Dam &Reservoir Engineering

- Permitting Support

- Ecological Restoration

- Brownfield Redevelopment Planning & Design

Geotechnical Services

- Subsurface Investigation

- Pavement Evaluation & Design
- Pavement Subgrade Analysis
- Retaining Wall Design

- Foundation Design

Stability Analysis

Transportatlon Services
Highway & Roadway Design
- Traffic Analysis & Design
- Recreational Trail Planning & Design
- Bridge Design & Inspection
- HaulRoad Design

More Information

1.978.905.2100
AskEnvironment@aecom.com
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Overview

Site Development and Civil Engineering design elements are
often the major driver for a project, or are critical ancillary
components to a project. Proper planning, permitting,
layout and engineering design is crucial to the success of a
project. Site and Civil Engineering services are fundamental
to a wide variety of projects such as bridges, highways,
commercial and industrial buildings, environmental
remediation, water conveyance and treatment, hydropower,
municipal engineering, and urban planning and design.

AECOM is a premier provider of fully integrated, innovative,
sustainable, cost effective planning and site development
solutions.

Our Approach

As a large design and engineering company, AECOM's
ability to integrate multi-disciplinary teams is exceptional.
We collaborate across business lines, incorporating
experienced and talented civil design engineers to
provide the right personnel for each project. Our staff has
multiple years of experience designing and permitting site
improvements and civil features at solid waste, commercial,
institutional, and industrial facilities. Whether we are
providing civil engineering for a building project, sanitary
sewer conveyance, or parking and access, AECOM can
provide expert staff that will meet the project’s objectives.

As a full-service architecture and engineering company,

we employ hundreds of architects, structural engineers,
transportation engineers, environmental scientists/
engineers and cultural resources personnel to supplement
our team of site/civil engineers and designers. This enables
us to provide our clients with cost-effective, constructible
solutions that integrate multidisciplinary considerations into
planning and final design.
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Key AECOM Attributes

INDUSTRY KNOWLEDGE & TECHNICAL PRACTICE
NETWORK (TPN). AECOM is a global leader in all our

major markets. We understand the issues confronting our
clients and maintain technical and project management
leadership positions in the sectors we serve. We employ
industry-leading experts specializing in a wide variety of
technical areas. The TPN maintains learning and connective
processes across our global offices bringing staff together
along technical lines of interest. The network unlocks the
combined potential of all of our people and supplies tools to
enhance innovation, productivity and efficiency in creating
technical successes, ultimately achieving solutions and
saving our clients' time and money.

INNOVATIVE & SUSTAINABLE DESIGN APPROACH.
AECOM invests in innovative technologies and thought
leadership to bring the most cost effective and best
technical solutions to each project. We are recognized
globally for our expertise in green building, sustainable
infrastructure, energy, water, and waste management,
renewable energy, and other sustainability fields. Our
experience is built on a background of strong technical
competence and knowledge, and we have a networked
team of sustainability specialists throughout our global
offices.

COMMITMENT TO SAFETY. Safety is a core value for
AECOM. Our Safety, Health, and Environment Policy and
guiding principles apply globally. We are committed to
providing our employees with a safe and healthy work
environment. AECOM is also committed to minimizing the
liability concerns that our clients have regarding the safety
performance of their contractors. To mitigate the unique
health and safety concerns associated with work at capital
development project sites, such as extreme remoteness,
offshore conditions, wilderness, and hazards intrinsic to
manufacturing projects, AECOM provides specialized
training to our personnel serving this industry.

Technical Sales Sheet

www.aecom.com

RISK ASSESSMENT. Our professional staff has extensive
knowledge of local ecology, geology, climate, and
demographics, allowing us to focus our risk assessments
on site-specific circumstances. Our teams also have
established relationships with local contacts and regulatory
officials, which leads to rapid turnaround on regulatory
approval and risk-management decisions. At the same time,
we leverage our corporate-wide experience to tap into best
practices and process improvements to effectively meet
the needs of any project.

CLIENT FOCUS. AECOM helps clients meet their overall
business goals such as resolving time-to-market issues,
making effective transitions, reaching project closure,
addressing climate/market change and emerging issues,
and reducing costs. We invest in programs that produce
greater client value, such as dedicated key account
management to build enduring business relationships and
streamline communications and costs. We are committed
to maintaining thought leadership through academic
partnerships, innovative research and development, and
industry association collaboration. We promote employee
training and development to ensure superior client service.
We also invest in technology to ensure seamless and secure
project communication, information access, technology
transfer and application to client projects.

ENV_REM_SS_0027
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Midwest Presence and Key Clients

3M

AEP

Akron Public Schools

Amtrak

Aqua Ohio

Arcelor Mittal

Ashland, Inc.

Bowling Green State University
Chesapeake Energy

City of Akron

City of Beachwood

City of Cleveland

City of Mayfield Heights
Cleveland Airport Systems (CAS)
Cleveland Clinic

Cleveland Museum of Natural History
Cuyahoga Community College
Cuyahoga County

Cuyahoga Valley National Park
Duke Energy

Eaton Corporation

FirstEnergy

Flats East Bank

Geauga Park District

Greater Cleveland Rapid Transit Authority

Lakeland Community College
Lakewood City School District
Louisville Gas & Electric
Mayfield Village

MetroHealth Systems

NASA

Niagara University

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (NEORSD)

Ohio Schools Facilities Commission

Ohio Turnpike Commission

Ohio University

Tennessee Valley Authority

Sherwin Williams

Shell

Solid Water Authority of Central Ohio
Southern Ohio Medical Center

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

United States Coast Guard

United States Environmental Protection Agency
United States General Services Administration
United States Postal Service

University of Akron

Vectren

Veolia
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m Environmental Consultants & Contractors

August 7, 2020
File No. 25164220.00

Mr. Rodney Scheel
City of Stoughton

207 S. Forrest St.
Stoughton, WI 53589

Subject: Proposal for Site Investigation
Stoughton Public Works Garage
501 and 515 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI
WDNR BRRTS #02-13-585835

Dear Mr. Scheel:

SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit the following proposal for a Wisconsin Administrative
Code, Chapter NR 716 Site Investigation for the above-noted Property. SCS understands that the
Property is slated for redevelopment in the near future, and that additional investigation of soil and
groundwater contamination identified at the site is needed prior to redevelopment.

The purpose of the investigation is to evaluate the degree and extent of contamination related to
historical site use, including the former presence of a manufactured gas plant and crude oil
underground storage tanks.

Our proposed scope of services is based on SCS’s conversations with the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources (WDNR) project manager for the site. The areas of focus for additional
investigation include further delineation of contamination identified in a recent Phase 2
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and an evaluation of the soil vapor exposure pathway.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
SCS will perform the following tasks:

Task 1 — Work Plan Development and Submittal
e Communicate with WDNR and the City of Stoughton.

e Develop a Work Plan to assess the degree and extent of contamination identified in a
May 2020 Phase 2 ESA. The Work Plan will include:

— A summary of the site history and Phase 2 ESA findings.
— The number and approximate locations of soil samples to be collected using a
Geoprobe™ drill rig and analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and

polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs).

— The number and approximate locations of monitoring wells to be installed at the site
and sampled for VOCs and PAHSs.
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Task 2 —

— A proposed timeline for the work.

Submit the Work Plan to WDNR for review.

Soil and Groundwater Investigation

SCS will perform the following scope of work to evaluate soil and groundwater.

Clear public and private utilities prior to conducting field work. Public utilities will be
cleared through Digger’s Hotline. A private utility locating firm will be contracted to clear
private utilities, if needed.

Advance 10 soil borings to 15 to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs), continuously log soil
according to the unified soil classification system, screen soil using a photo-ionization
detector (PID), and evaluate soil for visual signs of fill or contamination.

Collect soil samples from each boring based on PID readings and visual observations for
laboratory analysis of VOCs and PAHs. Up to one sample per boring will be collected for
VOCs and up to two samples per boring will be collected for PAHSs.

Submit one soil sample for additional laboratory analysis of total metals (arsenic, barium,
cadmium, total chromium, lead, mercury, and selenium) and polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs) for landfill profiling of soil cuttings.

Contain soil cuttings exhibiting elevated PID readings and/or visual signs of fill or
contamination in drums for landfill disposal. We assume that a location is available for
drum storage on site while disposal is arranged.

Coordinate disposal of drummed soil cuttings, to include submitting a landfill profile and
arranging transport to the landfill.

Convert five of the above-noted borings to NR 141 2-inch PVC monitoring wells and
survey top of casing elevations.

Develop and sample each well for VOCs and PAHs (one round of sampling). Groundwater
metals samples are not included in this proposed scope of work based on the Phase 2
ESA conclusion that groundwater pathway exceedances for metals in soil are not a
concern at the site.

Contain and dispose of groundwater generated during well development and sampling.
We assume the Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District will approve the water for
discharge.

Abandon all borings not converted to monitoring wells, per NR 141.

Properly preserve and transport soil and groundwater samples under chain of custody to
state-certified laboratory for analysis.
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Task 3 - Site Investigation Report Preparation
SCS will prepare a Site Investigation Report (SIR) to include:

Summary of field investigation methods and findings.

Map showing sample locations.

Geologic cross section.

Tabulated analytical results with relevant regulatory standards.

Laboratory reports.

Soil boring logs, monitoring well construction forms, and borehole abandonment forms.
Initial evaluation of remedial options.

Assumptions

e An SCS field geologist will be on site for two days to observe and document drilling
activities and collect soil samples, one day to develop and survey the monitoring wells,
and one day to measure water levels and collect groundwater samples from the wells.

e Sample locations are accessible using standard drilling equipment.
e Groundwater is present within 20 feet of ground surface.
e Samples will be reported on a standard 10-day laboratory reporting schedule.

e Additional sampling may be necessary depending on findings. Costs do not include Case
Closure reporting.

e The City of Stoughton will pay any regulatory fees, if applicable.

PROJECT TEAM

Key SCS team members for the project, their roles, and their qualifications and experience are
provided below.

Ray Tierney, PG, Project Director - Ray Tierney will provide overall project direction and quality
assurance. Ray is a hydrogeologist with over 30 years of experience managing and directing diverse
site investigation, remediation, and redevelopment projects.

Robert Langdon, Project Manager - Robert Langdon will serve as the day-to-day project manager,
communication with the project team and WDNR, coordinating field work, and overseeing data
evaluation and reporting. Robert has over 25 years of experience in the environmental field,
including drilling oversight, groundwater monitoring well installation, and groundwater sampling.

Meghan Blodgett, PG, Senior Project Professional - Meghan Blodgett will coordinate field and
reporting activities and assist with WDNR communications, data evaluation, and reporting. Meghan
has over 9 years of experience in the environmental field, including drilling oversight, soil and
groundwater sampling, and remedial excavation oversight at brownfield redevelopment sites.
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Jaclyn Rennebohm, Staff Professional - Jaclyn Rennebohm will coordinate with subcontractors;
review data; prepare reports; and help oversee drilling/well installation, surveying, sampling, and
hydraulic testing, as needed. Jaclyn has over 5 years of experience that includes groundwater
monitoring; monitoring well construction, development, and abandonment; remedial excavation
oversight; and coordination with owner, contractor, and regulatory agencies.

Adam Watson, Field Professional - Adam Watson will serve as the lead field professional, overseeing
drilling/well installation, sampling, surveying, and hydraulic testing. Adam has over 3 years of
experience in the geoscience field, including bedrock and soil drilling oversight; groundwater
monitoring; and monitoring well construction, development, and abandonment.

ESTIMATED COST

Our estimated cost is detailed in the table below.

Task Cost

1 Work Plan Development and Submittal* $2,600
2 Field Investigation

SCS Project Coordination $1,700

SCS Field Supervision and Sampling $5,800

Geoprobe and Utility Locate Subcontractors $7,800

Laboratory Subcontractor $3,100

Soil Cuttings Disposal $1,400

3 Site Investigation Report Preparation* $6,300

Total $28,700

* Cost does not include WDNR fees of $700 for Work Plan review and written response and
$1,050 Site Investigation Report review. Requesting a written response to the Work Plan
from WDNR is not required but is helpful in confirming that the WDNR project manager
concurs with the site investigation scope.

These are estimated costs only. Actual costs will depend on conditions encountered in the field,
actual hours worked, and final subcontractor costs.

Final billings will be based upon actual time and materials used extended at the quoted fee rates in
the Fee Schedule. Final billings will not exceed the cost estimate without prior written approval. The
scope of services will not change from that outlined in this proposal without your prior authorization.

If the proposal is acceptable to you, please sign and return the agreement to us by email
(rlangdon@scsengineers.com) or fax (608-224-2839). Please contact me at 608-212-3995 if you
have any questions or comments concerning our proposal and Agreement.

Sincerely,

/ 75 o y
Meghan Blodgett, PG Robert Langdon
Hydrogeologist Senior Project Manager

SCS Engineers SCS Engineers
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Encl. Agreement for Professional Services
Fee Schedule
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m Environmental Consultants & Contractors

SCS Engineers File No.: 25164220

AGREEMENT BETWEEN SCS ENGINEERS AND CLIENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
August 7, 2020

THIS AGREEMENT (hereafter “Agreement”) is made by and between the City of Stoughton (hereafter
“Client”), and Stearns, Conrad and Schmidt, Consulting Engineers, Inc. dba SCS Engineers (hereafter
MSCS").

WITNESSETH
That for the considerations set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

1. Scope of Services: SCS shall provide professional services (hereafter “Services”) for
the project (hereafter “Project”) as set forth in the attached Scope of Services dated August 7, 2020,
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

2. Basis of Compensation:

SCS will be compensated for time and expenses in accordance with SCS’ standard
rates in effect at the time of performance, provided that total compensation will not exceed $28,700
without the authorization of Client.

3. General Conditions:

a. Payments for invoices prepared by SCS are due and payable upon receipt.
Payments due SCS under this Agreement shall be subject to a service charge of one and one-half
(1-1/2) percent per month for invoices not paid within thirty (30) days after the date of receipt of
invoice.

b. Client agrees to pay all costs and expenses of SCS, including reasonable attorneys’
fees, arising out of or in connection with collecting amounts for which Client is responsible pursuant
to this Agreement.

c. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 15 days’ written notice to
the other party. Upon termination, SCS shall be paid for all Services rendered to the date of termination
together with any termination expenses incurred.

d. Any work in addition to that described in Article 1 above performed at the request
of the Client shall be compensated on a time-and-materials basis at the rates contained in SCS’s
Standard Fee Schedule in effect at the time of performance of the Services. Unless expressly stated
therein, the scope of work does not include testimony or responding to subpoenas or other legal orders
requiring production of records or testimony. In the event SCS receives a subpoena or other legal order
for the production of project records or testimony related to the Scope of Service or other work for
Client, SCS will be compensated by client at current Fee Schedule rates.
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Agreement
August 7, 2020

e. The parties hereto shall each maintain in full force and effect Commercial General
Liability insurance with coverage limits which are reasonable in light of the Services to be undertaken,
and Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by law.

f.  All reports, drawings, renderings, source and object code, software, data and other
works and documents prepared by SCS under this Agreement, and all intellectual property rights in
the same, shall be owned exclusively by SCS.

g. Neither party shall delegate its duties under this Agreement without the written
consent of the other party. Each party binds itself to the successors, administrators and assigns of the
other party in respect of all covenants of this Agreement.

h. The parties agree that the total liability of SCS under this Agreement and for the
Project shall be limited to Fifty-Thousand Dollars ($50,000) or the amount of SCS’s total fees
hereunder (whichever is greater), unless Client pays for the assumption of additional liability by SCS
as a separate line item in Article 2 above.

i. Unless otherwise expressly stated in the Scope of Services, SCS shall have no
responsibility for site health and safety, except with respect to the activities of SCS and its
subcontractors. In no event shall SCS be responsible for the means, methods or manner of
performance of any persons other than SCS and SCS’s subcontractors.

j. Client agrees that SCS will not be responsible for liability caused by the presence
or release of hazardous substances or contaminants at the site, unless the release results from the
sole negligence of SCS or its subcontractors. The Client will make others responsible for liabilities due
to such conditions, or will indemnify, defend and save harmless SCS from such liabilities. At no time
shall title to hazardous substances, solid wastes, petroleum contaminated soil or other regulated
substances pass to SCS, nor shall any provision of this Agreement be interpreted to permit or obligate
SCS to assume the status of a "generator," "owner," "operator," "transporter," “arranger” or "treatment,
storage or disposal facility" under state or federal law. The provisions of this Article 3j shall survive any
termination of this Agreement.

k. SCS shall be entitled to rely on information provided by Client. SCS shall be entitled
to an equitable adjustment in the price and schedule if conditions differ materially from information
provided by Client, or differ from what could reasonably be anticipated given the nature of the Services.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives as of the last date written below.

SCS ENGINEERS CLIENT: City of Stoughton
- - )
/ /"C— s -—4...‘;_444__4
BY: ) D BY:
NAME: Ray Tierney, PG NAME:
TITLE: Vice President TITLE:
DATE: August 7, 2020 DATE:
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Category

Project Director/Senior Project Adviser
Senior Project Manager/Senior Technical Adviser
Project Manager/Senior Project Professional

Fee Schedule

Personnel

Environmental Consultants & Contractors

Rate/Hour
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Associate Professional

Field Professional.......cccccccvrcueennee.
Senior Designer/CAD Technician

ST a1 (o T g =Tod o1 o] o1 = o TSROSO
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Designer/CAD Technician............

B =Yoo Y03 = o
AdMINISTIATIVE ASSISTANT ..ceeeeeeiii et e e ee e e e s e e e e e ss e s s e e e essasassa s sseessssasssssseeeessssssssssseresnnnnnnnnss

Groundwater Monitoring

Brass Well LOCKS ......cceveveueeeereeieenenene $ 17/each
Chipped Bentonite.. ...$ 12/bag
Dedicated Bailers .........ccoeeeeereeeeenennnes $ 65/each
Disposable Bailers.........cccoeeeenieneicens $ 15/each
Dissolved Oxygen Meter .........ccccoeevuernene $ 40/day
Field Filtering Apparatus .........cccceverueen. $ 22/day
Field Filters .$ 16/each
ICE vttt $ 7/bag
Low-flow Sampling Compressor/

CONIONIET ..ttt $50/day
Petroleum Product Interface Probe ....... $ 70/day
PH MELET .ttt $ 20/day
pH, Conductivity, Temp, TDS Meter ....... $ 20/day
Pressure Trans. / Data Logger ............ $ 125/day
Water Level Indicator .......ccceeevviveecinennne $ 30/day
WEll CaPS ..cvereererereierereeereeeeeeereaens $ 18.25/each

Pumps

2" Gas Engine PUMP ...cccvveeveereenirieennns $ 45/day
Explosion Proof Pump .... .$ 100/day
Peristaltic Pump ......... ....$ 30/day
Submersible PUMP ....ceeveveecreeeeeeenenns $ 100/day
SUMP PUMP ettt $ 15/day
Well Development PUMP .......ccueevereunnns $ 30/day

Equipment and Expenses
PPE and Air and Gas Monitoring

Air Monitoring Detector Tubes............. $ 15/each
Four Gas Meter $ 65/day
Landfill Gas Meter........c.ccoeeeeeeeurennene. $ 100/day
LeVel D PPE ...t $ 5/day
Modified Level D PPE........ccccceevveecuennne $ 15/day
Personal Air Sampling Pump .......ccceeue. $ 30/day
Respirator Cartridges.....cccceveeererrenecennes $ 35/pair

TYVEK SUIt v $ 20/each
Soil Sampling and Testing
Concrete Air/SIUMP ...coeeeeeeereeerereennns $ 30/each
Concrete Core Drill.....cceceeereveerereenenens $ 120/day
Concrete Cylinder Mold.........ccccceeeuernene $ 3/each
FID/PID Rental......ccceoeeeveeieneriieeiiceeenes $ 85/day
Hand Auger Kit.....oeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeveenens $ 30/day
Nuclear Density Gauge..... ....$ 125/day
S0il SCAIE....cceriereereereire e $ 25/day
Stainless Vapor Pin Cap ....ccceeeeeveereenne $ 30/each
Vapor PiNS ...ccccucueeeereeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeaeaens $ 60/each
Vapor Sampling Kit .......ccceeeeeereeeeeeerene $ 25/day
Surveying
a-INCN IFONS .ot $ 4/each
GPS Unit/Total Station .... ..$ 50/day
Level/Laser LeVel.......ccvueeeiueeiiieeiieniaens $ 5/hour

Marking Paint ........ccceeeeeeuereererereeeenenne $ 5/each
Survey HUDS ......cuceeeeeeeeieeceeeeevenene $ 0.60/each
SUNVeY Lath.....ccceeereneeeeeieeneeneienes $ 0.75/each
Miscellaneous
55-Gallon Drums .....cceeeeeveeeerereeeseenennes $ 65/each
Air COMPIESSON ...eveeveeeereereereeresaeeresnesennens $ 40/day
COPIES ..vereierererrereieeesesseebeseeesaeesens $ 0.07/each
Curlex Blanket ... ...$ 65/each
CUrEX STAPIES w.veuerveeeeerereiere s $ 10/box
Digital Camera.....cocoeeererererererererereseseneens $ 10/day
DUMP TraIlEr et $ 175/day
Hard Boom (10”) c.cueeereueeeeereeerereeenes $ 1.80/foot
Metal DEtector.....cevveereereererreerereeeernenne $ 35/day
Qil Absorbent Boom (5” x 107) ....ueeeueen $ 70/each

Qil Absorbent Boom (8” x 10’) ..
Oil Absorbent Pad.................

Qil Dry ADSOIDENt......cveveverercrererereaeieeeaenas $ 8/bag
Orange Safety Fence.......c.ccoeeeeeeueueenenene. $ 40/roll
Plastic Sheeting (20’ x 100°) ....cveveveuenene $ 80/roll
Portable Generator............coeeveeveveevenenne $ 45/day
Spill Response Trailer ......ccceeeeeeecenns $ 200/day
Utility Trailer...ocoeeeeueeeereeeeeeeeeevee e $ 40/day

Vehicle........ ..$ 0.575/mile
Water Storage Tank ......cceevevereeneennnnens $ 75/day

Equipment and expense rates may be modified by SCS Engineers from time to time as new equipment is
added or costs change. Client will be notified prior to any change in the personnel rates that will affect the

project billings.

Outside services contracted through SCS Engineers will be billed at cost plus 10 percent. Outside services may
include, but are not limited to, laboratory testing, drilling, or other subcontracted services.
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=l SHANNON &WILSON

August 12, 2020

Mr. Rodney J. Scheel — Director of Planning & Development
City of Stoughton

Stoughton City Hall

207 S. Forrest Street

Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589

rischeels@ci.stoughton.wi.us

RE: PROPOSAL FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND SITE INVESTIGATION
/REMEDIATION SERVICES FOR THE FORMER STOUGHTON PUBLIC WORKS
GARAGE PROPERTY — 501 & 515 SOUTH 4™ ST; WDNR BRRTS NO # 02-13-
585835

Dear Mr. Scheel:

Shannon & Wilson (5&W) is pleased to submit this proposal for environmental consulting and site
investigation/remediation services for the former Stoughton Public Works garage located at 501 &
515 South 4t Street in Stoughton, Wisconsin (garage or property). This proposal will provide a
brief discussion of S&W’s understanding of the property background conditions as well as the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNRs) expectation of any site investigation
activities needed to delineate the nature and extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the

property.

A project scope of work, schedule, and project cost estimate will also be included as specific items
that will be addressed in this proposal document. Sections of this proposal are prepared in
accordance with relevant chapters of the Wisconsin Administrative Code (Wis. Admin. Code) for
site investigation and appropriate response actions as promulgated by the Wisconsin Department
of Natural Resources (WDNR).

BACKGROUND

A brief discussion of the historical property use, recent site investigative activities completed to
date, as well as the proposed property development are provided in the following sections.

Historical Property Use

According to an AECOM Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (Phase II ESA), the former
Stoughton Public Works Garage property has a number of historical uses including:

¢ Manufactured gas plant site (1912-1949);

5325 Wall Street Suite 2355 » Madison, Wisconsin 53718 m 608 442-5223
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Automobile service and repair facility (1926);
Hydro-electric power plant.

While not considered “property use” an electrical transformer substation as well as documented

use and storage of petroleum products were also identified in the AECOM Phase II Report.

Not identified in the AECOM report was the duration of the use of the property by the City of
Stoughton as a public works garage.

Recent Site Investigation Acfivities

Vierbicher Associates, Inc (Vierbicher) completed a Phase I ESA for the property in March of 2015.
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) identified by Vierbicher include:

Former automobile sales and service;

Former waste oil storage container;

Former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site;

Former electric transformer locations;

Former crude oil underground storage tanks (USTs);
Surface staining (suspected to be petroleum product); and
Historic hydroelectric power plant location.

The AECOM Phase II ESA was completed based on the results of the Vierbicher Phase I ESA.
According to the AECOM Phase II ESA report:

Non-native fill material was identified in a number of soil borings completed at the
property;

Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) were identified at concentrations above WDNR
residual contaminant levels (RCLs) protective of human health and groundwater quality in
a number of soil borings at the property;

Lead and arsenic were detected at concentrations that exceeded WDNR RCLs protective of
groundwater quality as well as background threshold values (BTVs) at soil borings
completed at the property;

PCBS were not detected in soil samples collected;

Lead and PAH concentrations in soil may be indicative of general automobile service/repair
activities;

Soil impacts exist in the vicinity of the former MGP gas holder as well as crude oil USTs;
Trichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, and naphthalene were detected in groundwater samples
above WDNR regulatory limits in the southeast corner of the property adjacent to the
Yahara River.
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¢ No specific source for TCE/PCE was identified in the Phase II ESA.

Future Property Development

Based on conversations with Mr. Curt Brink the property developer and the site conceptual design
provided by your office, the property is a planned for residential development. As such, any soil
remediation plan would need to achieve non-industrial RCLs that are protective of human health.
In addition, the potential for organic vapors accumulating in living spaces is also a consideration
that may need to be accounted for based on the results of the final environmental site investigation

activities.

S&W has previous experience providing environmental consulting and site remediation services to
Mr. Brink for his Archipelago Village redevelopment of the former Mautz paint facility in Madison,
Wisconsin. This site is an active redevelopment that combines a hotel/restaurant, office space for a
state government agency, and parking for tenants and guests over subsurface impacted with paint

related compounds.

WDNR SITE EXPECTATIONS

In order to better define the scope of work on the property, S&W contacted Mr. Jeff Ackerman, the
WDNR Project Manager for this site. The discussion with Mr. Ackerman focused on the following
key issues and Phase I ESA data gaps that need further clarification:

e Define the horizontal and vertical extent of PAHs in the fill material;

e Investigate the extent of fuel/crude oil impacts to soil and groundwater southeast of the
railroad tracks on the property;

¢ Identify the source and delineate the extent of naphthalene in soil and groundwater; and

e Determine if the TCE/PCE concentrations in groundwater are a random isolated occurrence

or part of a larger chlorinated solvent plume.

Less obvious but still significant were the photoionization detector (PID) measurements for each of
the soil boring logs recorded and presented in Table 2 of the Phase II ESA report. PID are calibrated
to measure volatile organic compounds recorded in parts per million instrument units. The
occurrence of concentrations of volatile organic compounds detected with the PID in borings at
depth are not consistent with the results of the volatile organic chemical analysis. The source of
these fugitive organic vapors may also need to be a consideration for further investigation.
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SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work is based on the required steps and documents outlined in the WDNR’s
notification letter to the City of Stoughton dated July 14, 2020. According to the Phase II ESA
report, immediate action is not required to address the impacts to soil and groundwater at the
property. As such, the following items will constitute the Scope of Work for the property.

Work Plan Submittal

S&W will create a work plan based on the requirements contained in chapter NR 700 of the Wis.
Admin. Code The work plan will address the data gaps and key issues discussed with Mr.
Ackerman as well as an assessment of vapor intrusion pathway. It will include the means and
methods of the site investigation as required in chapter 716 of the Wis. Admin. Code as well as the
rationale for the location of the additional soil borings and groundwater monitoring well sample

locations.

Based on S&W’s conversation with Mr. Ackerman of the WDNR, the work plan will consist of the

following investigative tasks:

e Completion of 30-direct push soil borings on 30-ft centers to 15-feet below land surface (ft
bls) in the SE corner of the property near the railroad tracks to investigate the extent of the
fuel/crude oil tanks as well as identify the source of naphthalene in soil in that area.

e Completion of 16 direct push soil borings in the northern portion of the property at 60-ft
centers to define the extent of PAHS in the urban fill material.

¢ Construction of three water table monitoring wells and 1 piezometer to evaluate the
groundwater flow patterns, evaluate if groundwater is impacted by a fluctuating water
table, and to determine if the TCE/PCE detected in groundwater is a random occurrence or

part of a larger contaminant plume.

Rationale for the number of borings is based on the need to define the extent of any potentially
impacted soil that would be excavated for building construction. Typically, the WDNR would
require a soil management or materials management plan to ensure that impacted soil/fill materials
are properly managed (e.g. used on site as clean fill or properly disposed of at a licensed facility).

Soil and groundwater samples will be collected and submitted for chemical analysis of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals.
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Field Investigation -Work Plan Implementation

Once approved, S&W will carry out the additional investigative tasks as described in the project
work plan. Field activities typically consist of completion of investigative soil borings and
groundwater monitoring wells to refine the characterization of the physical subsurface soil and
groundwater features as well as the collection and chemical analysis of soil and groundwater
samples to delineate the nature and extent of soil and groundwater contamination.

Notification and Reporting

By administrative law, environmental sample results must be reported within 10-days of receiving
the sample results to the appropriate parties including the WDNR. At a minimum, S&W will
provide the sample result notification to the WDNR. Additional parties to be notified will be
discussed with the City of Stoughton.

S&W will also complete a site investigation report in accordance with chapter NR 716 of the Wis.
Admin. Code. Asrequired, the report will include the documentation of all observations made in
the field as well as the results of the soil, groundwater and any other media submitted for chemical
analysis. The report will present the findings of the investigation and recommendations for any
corrective actions (if needed) or continuing obligations.

S&W will also prepare and submit the semi-annual reports for the property as needed until the
WDNR grants final closure for the site.

Remedial Actions Options Report

If needed, S&W will prepare a Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) that will evaluate a
number of remedies for any contaminated soil, groundwater or other media in excess of WDNR
regulatory standards. An evaluation of remedial alternatives will be addressed on an as needed
basis. As such, costs for this task are not included in this initial proposal.

Case Closure Form Submittal

As a goal for all environmental site investigations, S&W will prepare and submit a Case Closure
Form (4400-202) to the WDNR for the property. The details of the case closure document are based
on site-specific information collected during the additional site investigation activities as well as the
continuing conversation with the WDNR Project Manager. As such, the full scope of work and
costs for this task are yet to be determined.
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SCHEDULE

S&W has prepared a draft schedule based on the WNDR requirements provided in the Wis. Admin
Code. The schedule is based on the date of the notification letter and is subject to change pending
WDNR approval. Due dates proposed after the field investigation as the extent of the investigation

has not yet been determined or approved by the WDNR.

Item Duration Initial/Due Date
WDNR Notification 0-days July 14, 2020

Work plan submittal 60-days from notification September 14, 2020
Field investigation 90-days from work plan submittal | December 14, 2020
Semi-Annual Reporting Every 6-months January/July 2020
Sample results notification 10-days from receipt of data January 2, 2020
Site Investigation Report (SIR) 60-days after field work complete | March 14, 2020
Remedial Actions Options Report | 60-days after submitting SIR May 14, 2020

Case Closure Form Submittal TBD TBD

ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS

S&W'’s estimated project cost for work plan development and negotiation with WDNR regulatory
staff is $5,600. Estimated costs for Field Investigation activities, Site Investigation Report will be
provided once there is a WDNR approved work plan in place. The table below presents average
costs that are typically associated with each task. Again, these costs will be adjusted based on the
WDNR approved work plan in place.

S&W will solicit three competitive bids for these commodity services prior to finalizing the overall
project costs. All bidding documents and contractor selection criteria will be presented to the City
of Stoughton prior to authorizing and subcontracted services. As discussed, costs associated with
the RAOR and the Case Closure Form submittal are site-specific and are yet to be determined as the
extent of impacts to soil, groundwater or other media have not been fully determined.
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S&W Estimated Project Costs

Task 1 Workplan Development/Regulatory Correspondence $5,600.00
Task 2 Field Investigation (Workplan implementation) (1) $15,960.00
Task 3 Site Investigation Report (1) $12,290.00
Chemical Analytical Laboratory (2) $25,000 - $27,000

105 soil samples for VOCs/PAHs/RCRA Metals
10 groundwater samples for VOCs/PAHs/Metals

Environmental Drilling Contractor (2) $15,000 - $19,000

46 Direct push soil borings to 15-ft bls

Installation of 3 groundwater monitoring wells and 1 piezometer
(1) Final cost to be determined based on WDNR approved work plan
(2) Estimated commodity items; competitive bids to be obtained

WDNR FEES

The WDNR assesses fees for their review of documents and also for providing technical assistance
during the site investigation/remediation/site closure process. Examples of some of the WDNR fees
that would apply to this project include:

e Review of Site Investigation Work Plan - $700;

e Review of Site Investigation Report - $1,050;

¢ Review of Remedial Action Options Report - $1,050;
e Schedule a Technical Assistance Meeting - $700;

e Post-Closure Modifications; $1,050.

The WDNR Fees listed above is not all-inclusive. For a complete list of the WDNR Remediation &

Redevelopment (R&R) program services and fees, please review the WDNR'’s website.

BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT FUNDING

As we discussed, S&W can assist the City of Stoughton and their developer apply for various
brownfield redevelopment and shoreline restoration grants. These are available through the EPA
via the WDNR as well as from the US Army Corps of Engineering (shoreline and water-way
restoration grants). The extent and costs associated with S&W’s grant writing and financial aid
assistance to the City of Stoughton are not hard-wired into this proposal document and can be
discussed at the convenience of the appropriate city department
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CONTRACT AGREEMENT

The approach, scope of work, schedule, and price contained in this proposal are subject to the
Shannon & Wilson Standard Terms and Conditions, which are attached to and incorporated into this
proposal.

OUR SERVICE PROMISE TO YOU

S&W is dedicated to helping your project succeed and to making your experience with us a positive
one. Our hope is that, if you enjoy working with us on this project, you will use our services on
your next project! To that end, we want you to be completely satisfied with our performance, our
personnel, and our project documentation. If you feel that we are not delivering on our promise of
quality service, we encourage you to take your concerns straight to me, the Madison Office
Manager. My direct number is (314) 564-8139. Your project is important to us and we want to
deliver our services to your full satisfaction.

If you have questions regarding this proposal or desire to modify the scope of work, please contact
me at 314-564-8139 or mxr@shanwil.com.

If this proposal meets with your approval, please sign in the space provided below and return one
signed copy of this letter, which will serve as your authorization to proceed with the stated work.
We appreciate your confidence in Shannon & Wilson.

Sincerely,

SHANNON & WILSON

ALY A

Mark A. Rutkowski, P.G
Senior Associate/Office Manager

MXR

Enc. Standard General Terms and Conditions (All Purpose)
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I accept the above proposal and authorize the stated work to proceed.

Signature Date
Name (Printed or Typed) Organization
Title E-mail Address

Direct Correspondence to

Please Direct Billings to

Attention Attention
Organization Organization
Address Address

City, State, & Zip City, State, & Zip

E-mail Address

Billing Reference
(Project Name, PO, or other identification)
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Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants Garage

A SHANNON & WILSON, INC. Attachment to and part of our Proposal: 105887 Stoughton
4

Date: August 12, 2020

To: Mr. Rodney J. Scheel

Re: Former Stoughton Public Works Garage

STANDARD GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (ALL PURPOSE)

ARTICLE 1 - SERVICES OF SHANNON & WILSON

Shannon & Wilson’s scope of work (Work) shall be limited to those services expressly set forth in its Proposal and is subject to the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

Shannon & Wilson shall procure and maintain all business and professional licenses and registrations necessary to provide its services. Upon Client’s request
(and for additional compensation, if not already included in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal), Shannon & Wilson shall assist Client in attempting to obtain, or on
behalf of Client and in Client’s name attempt to obtain, those permits and approvals required for the project for which Shannon & Wilson’s services are being
rendered.

Client acknowledges, depending on field conditions encountered and subsurface conditions discovered, the number and location of borings, the number and
type of field and laboratory tests, and other similar items, as deemed necessary by Shannon & Wilson in the exercise of due care, may need to be increased or
decreased; if such modifications are approved by Client, Shannon & Wilson’s compensation and schedule shall be equitably adjusted.

If conditions actually encountered at the project site differ materially from those represented by Client and/or shown or indicated in the contract documents, or
are of an unusual nature which materially differ from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent for the locality and character of the
services provided for in Shannon & Wilson’s scope of work, Shannon & Wilson’s compensation and schedule shall be equitably adjusted.

Without increasing the scope of work, price, or schedule contained in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal, Shannon & Wilson may employ such subcontractors as
Shannon & Wilson deems necessary to assist in furnishing its services.

If Shannon & Wilson’s scope of work is increased or decreased by Client, Shannon & Wilson’s compensation and schedule shall be equitably adjusted.
ARTICLE 2 - TIMES FOR RENDERING SERVICES
Shannon & Wilson shall perform its services in accordance with the schedule set forth in its Proposal.

If Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal sets forth specific periods of time for rendering services, or specific dates by which services are to be completed, and such
periods of time or dates are extended or delayed through no fault of Shannon & Wilson, Shannon & Wilson’s compensation and schedule shall be equitably
adjusted.

If Shannon & Wilson’s schedule is increased or decreased by Client, Shannon & Wilson’s compensation shall be equitably adjusted.
ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO SHANNON & WILSON

Invoices shall be prepared in accordance with Shannon & Wilson’s standard invoicing practices and shall be submitted to Client by Shannon & Wilson monthly.
The amount billed in each invoice shall be calculated as set forth in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal.

Unless Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal contains a fixed lump-sum price, Shannon & Wilson’s actual fees may exceed the estimate contained in its Proposal.
Shannon & Wilson shall not exceed the estimate contained in its Proposal by more than ten percent (10%) without the prior written consent of Client; provided
however, unless the Client authorizes additional funds in excess of the estimate contained in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal, Shannon & Wilson shall have no
obligation to continue work on the project.

Invoices are due and payable within 30 days of receipt. If Client fails to pay Shannon & Wilson’s invoice within 30 days after receipt, the amounts due Shannon
& Wilson shall accrue interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the maximum rate of interest permitted by law, if less) after the 301
day. Inaddition, Shannon & Wilson may, after giving seven (7) days written notice to Client, suspend services under this Agreement until Shannon & Wilson
has been paid in full.

If Client disputes Shannon & Wilson’s invoice, only the disputed portion(s) may be withheld from payment, and the undisputed portion(s) shall be paid.

Records of Shannon & Wilson’s direct and indirect costs and expenses pertinent to its compensation under this Agreement shall be kept in accordance with
generally accepted accounting practices and applicable federal, state, or local laws and regulations. Upon request, such records shall be made available to Client
for inspection on Shannon & Wilson’s premises and copies provided to Client at cost.

ARTICLE 4 - CLIENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES
Client shall grant or obtain free access to the project site for all equipment and personnel necessary for Shannon & Wilson to perform its services.

ARTICLE 5 - STANDARD OF CARE / ABSENCE OF WARRANTIES / NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SITE SAFETY OR CONTRACTOR’S
PERFORMANCE

Standard of Care

The standard of care for all professional services performed or furnished by Shannon & Wilson under this Agreement shall be the skill and care ordinarily
exercised by other members of Shannon & Wilson’s profession, providing the same or similar services, under the same or similar circumstances, at the same
time and locality as the services were provided by Shannon & Wilson. The construction, alteration, or repair of any object or structure by Shannon & Wilson
shall be performed in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with general industry standards, and conform to this Agreement. Shannon & Wilson
warrants for one (1) year from substantial completion of the Work, all goods delivered hereunder shall be new and free from defects in material or workmanship,
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and shall conform to the specifications, drawings, or sample(s) specified or furnished, if any, and shall be merchantable and fit for their intended purpose(s).
Shannon & Wilson warrants that Shannon & Wilson has good and marketable title to all goods delivered hereunder, and that all goods delivered hereunder shall
be free and clear of all claims of superior title, liens, and encumbrances of any kind.

Subsurface explorations and testing identify actual subsurface conditions only at those points where samples are taken, at the time they are taken. Actual
conditions at other locations of the project site, including those inferred to exist between the sample points, may differ significantly from conditions that exist
at the sampling locations. The passage of time or intervening causes may cause the actual conditions at the sampling locations to change as well.

Interpretations and recommendations made by Shannon & Wilson shall be based solely upon information available to Shannon & Wilson at the time the
interpretations and recommendations are made.

Shannon & Wilson shall be responsible for the technical accuracy of its services, data, interpretations, and recommendations resulting therefrom, and Client
shall not be responsible for discovering deficiencies therein. Shannon & Wilson shall correct any substandard work without additional compensation, except
to the extent that such inaccuracies are directly attributable to deficiencies in Client-furnished information.

No Warranties
Shannon & Wilson makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied, under this Agreement or otherwise, about Shannon & Wilson’s professional services.

Client-Furnished Documents

Shannon & Wilson may use requirements, programs, instructions, reports, data, and information furnished by Client to Shannon & Wilson in performing its
services under this Agreement. Shannon & Wilson may rely on the accuracy and completeness of requirements, programs, instructions, reports, data, and other
information furnished by Client to Shannon & Wilson. Client shall, only to the fullest extent permitted by law, waive any claims against Shannon & Wilson
and its subcontractors, and indemnify and hold Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors harmless from any claims, liability, or expenses (including reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from Shannon & Wilson’s reliance on Client-furnished information, except to the extent of Shannon & Wilson’s and its
subcontractor’s negligent or wrongful acts, errors, omissions, or breach of contract.

Site Damage

Shannon & Wilson shall take reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the project site, but it is understood by Client that, in the normal course of Shannon
& Wilson’s services, some project site damage may occur, and the correction of such damage is not part of this Agreement unless so stated in Shannon &
Wilson’s Proposal. Client shall, only to the fullest extent permitted by law, waive any claims against Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors, and indemnify
and hold Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors harmless from any claims, liability, or expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from
any project site damage caused by Shannon & Wilson, except to the extent of Shannon & Wilson’s and its subcontractor’s negligent or wrongful acts, errors,
omissions, or breach of contract.

Buried Structures

If there are any buried structures and/or utilities on the project site where subsurface explorations are to take place, Client shall provide Shannon & Wilson with
a plan showing their existing locations. Shannon & Wilson shall contact a utility locator service to request that they identify any public utilities. Shannon &
Wilson shall use reasonable care and diligence to avoid contact with buried structures and/or utilities as shown. Shannon & Wilson shall not be liable for any
loss or damage to buried structures and/or utilities resulting from inaccuracy of the plans, or lack of plans, or errors by the locator service relating to the location
of buried structures and/or utilities. Client shall, only to the fullest extent permitted by law, waive any claims against Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors,
and indemnify, and hold Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors harmless from any claims, liability, or expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and
costs) arising from damage to buried structures and/or utilities caused by Shannon & Wilson’s sampling, except to the extent of Shannon & Wilson’s and its
subcontractor’s negligent or wrongful acts, errors, omissions, or breach of contract.

Aquifer Cross-Contamination

Despite the use of due care, unavoidable contamination of soil or groundwater may occur during subsurface exploration when drilling or sampling tools are
advanced through a contaminated area, linking it to an aquifer, underground stream, or other hydrous body not previously contaminated and capable of spreading
contaminants off the project site. Because Shannon & Wilson is powerless to totally eliminate this risk despite use of due care, and because sampling is an
essential element of Shannon & Wilson’s services, Client shall, only to the fullest extent permitted by law, waive any claims against Shannon & Wilson and its
subcontractors, and indemnify and hold Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors harmless from any claims, liability, or expenses (including reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from cross-contamination caused by Shannon & Wilson’s sampling, except to the extent of Shannon & Wilson’s and its
subcontractor’s negligent or wrongful acts, errors, omissions, or breach of contract.

Opinions of Probable Construction Costs

If opinions of probable construction costs are included in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal, Shannon & Wilson’s opinions of probable construction costs shall be
made on the basis of its experience and qualifications and represent its judgment as a professional generally familiar with the industry. Opinions of probable
construction costs are based, in part, on approximate quantity evaluations that are not accurate enough to permit contractors to prepare bids. Further, since
Shannon & Wilson has no control over: the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or services furnished by others; the contractor’s actual or proposed construction
methods or methods of determining prices; competitive bidding; or market conditions, Shannon & Wilson cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids,
or actual construction cost will not vary from opinions of the components of probable construction cost prepared by Shannon & Wilson. If Client or any
contractor wishes greater assurance as to probable construction cost, Client or contractor shall employ an independent cost estimator.

Review of Contractor’s Shop Drawings and Submittals

If review of a contractor’s shop drawings and submittals are included in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal, Shannon & Wilson shall review and take appropriate
action on the contractor’s submittals, such as shop drawings, product data, samples, and other data, which the contractor is required to submit, but solely for the
limited purpose of checking for general overall conformance with Shannon & Wilson’s design concept. This review shall not include a review of the accuracy
or completeness of details, such as quantities; dimensions; weights or gauges; fabrication processes; construction means, methods, sequences or procedures;
coordination of the work with other trades; or construction safety precautions, all of which are the sole responsibility of the contractor. Shannon & Wilson’s
review shall be conducted with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time, in Shannon & Wilson’s judgment, to permit adequate review. Review of
a specific item shall not be construed to mean that Shannon & Wilson has reviewed the entire assembly of which the item is a component. Shannon & Wilson
shall not be responsible for any deviations by the contractor in the shop drawings and submittals from the construction documents, which are not brought to the
attention of Shannon & Wilson by the contractor in writing.

Construction Observation

If construction observation is included in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal, Shannon & Wilson shall visit the project site at intervals Shannon & Wilson deems
appropriate, or as otherwise agreed to in writing by Client and Shannon & Wilson, in order to observe and keep Client generally informed of the progress and
quality of the work. Such visits and observations are not intended to be an exhaustive check or a detailed inspection of any contractor’s work, but rather are to
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allow Shannon & Wilson, as a professional, to become generally familiar with the work in progress in order to determine, in general, whether the work is
progressing in a manner indicating that the work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with Shannon & Wilson’s general overall design concept.
Shannon & Wilson’s authority shall be limited to observing, making technical comments regarding general overall compliance with Shannon & Wilson’s design
concept, and rejecting any work which it becomes aware of that does not comply with Shannon & Wilson’s general overall design concept. Shannon & Wilson’s
acceptance of any non-conforming work containing latent defects or failure to reject any non-conforming work not inspected by Shannon & Wilson shall not
impose any liability on Shannon & Wilson or relieve any contractor from complying with their contract documents. All construction contractors shall be solely
responsible for construction site safety, the quality of their work, and adherence to their contract documents. Shannon & Wilson shall have no authority to
direct any contractor’s actions or stop any contractor’s work.

If Shannon & Wilson is not retained to provide construction observation of the implementation of its design recommendations, Client shall, only to the fullest
extent permitted by law, waive any claims against Shannon & Wilson, and indemnify and hold Shannon & Wilson harmless from any claims, liability, or
expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from the implementation of Shannon & Wilson’s design recommendations, except to the extent
of Shannon & Wilson’s and its subcontractor’s negligent or wrongful acts, errors, omissions, or breach of contract.

No Responsibility for Site Safety

Except for its own subcontractors and employees, Shannon & Wilson shall not: supervise, direct, have control over, or authority to stop any contractor’s work;
have authority over or responsibility for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction selected by any contractor; be responsible
for safety precautions and programs incident to any contractor’s work; or be responsible for any failure of any contractor to comply with laws and regulations
applicable to the contractor, all of which are the sole responsibility of the construction contractors. This requirement shall apply continuously, regardless of
time or place, and shall in no way be altered because a representative of Shannon & Wilson is present at the project site performing his/her duties.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Shannon & Wilson shall never be deemed to have assumed responsibility for the project’s site safety by either contract
or conduct. No act or direction by Shannon & Wilson shall be deemed the exercise of supervision or control of any contractor’s employees or the direction of
any contractor’s performance. Any direction provided by Shannon & Wilson shall be deemed solely to ensure the contractor’s general overall compliance with
Shannon & Wilson’s design concept.

No Responsibility for Contractor’s Performance
Except for its own subcontractors and employees, Shannon & Wilson shall not be responsible for safety precautions, the quality of any contractor’s work, or
any contractor’s failure to furnish or perform their work in accordance with their contract documents.

Except Shannon & Wilson’s own employees and its subcontractors, Shannon & Wilson shall not: be responsible for the acts or omissions of any contractor,
subcontractor or supplier, or other persons at the project site, or otherwise furnishing or performing any work; or for any decision based on interpretations or
clarifications of Shannon & Wilson’s design concept given without the consultation and concurrence of Shannon & Wilson.

Approval of Contractor’s Applications for Payment

If approval of a contractor’s applications for payment are included in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal, Shannon & Wilson shall review the amounts due the
contractor and issue a recommendation about payment to Client. Shannon & Wilson’s review and approval shall be limited to an evaluation of the general
progress of the work and the information contained in the contractor’s application for payment and a representation by Shannon & Wilson that to the best of the
Shannon & Wilson’s knowledge, the contractor has performed work for which payment has been requested, subject to further testing and inspection upon
substantial completion. The issuance of a recommendation for payment shall not be construed as a representation that: Shannon & Wilson has made an
exhaustive check or a detailed or continuous inspection check of the quality or quantity of the contractor’s work; approved the contractors means, methods,
sequences, procedures, or safety precautions; or that contractor’s subcontractors, laborers, and suppliers have been paid.

ARTICLE 6 — CONFIDENTIALITY AND USE OF DOCUMENTS

Confidentiality

Shannon & Wilson agrees to keep confidential and to not disclose to any person or entity (other than Shannon & Wilson’s employees and subcontractors),
without the prior consent of Client, all information furnished to Shannon & Wilson by Client or learned by Shannon & Wilson as a result of its work on the
project; provided however, that these provisions shall not apply to information that: is in the public domain through no fault of Shannon & Wilson; was
previously known to Shannon & Wilson; or was independently acquired by Shannon & Wilson from third-parties who were under no obligation to Client to
keep said information confidential. This paragraph shall not be construed to in any way restrict Shannon & Wilson from making any disclosures required by
law. Client agrees that Shannon & Wilson may use and publish Client’s name and a general description of Shannon & Wilson’s services with respect to the
project in describing Shannon & Wilson’s experience and qualifications to others.

Copyrights and Patents — Shannon & Wilson shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Client from any and all actions, damages, demands, expenses
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs), losses, and liabilities arising out of any claims that any goods or services furnished by Subcontractor infringe
any patent, trademark, trade name, or copyright.

Use of Documents
All documents prepared by Shannon & Wilson are instruments of service with respect to the project, and Shannon & Wilson shall retain a copyrighted ownership
and property interest therein (including the right of reuse) whether or not the project is completed.

Shannon & Wilson grants to Client a non-exclusive, irrevocable, unlimited, royalty-free license to use any documents prepared by Shannon & Wilson for Client.
Client may make and retain copies of such documents for their information and use. Such documents are not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse by
Client, or others, after the passage of time, on extensions of the project, or on any other project. Any such reuse without written verification or adaptation by
Shannon & Wilson, as appropriate for the specific purpose intended, shall be at Client’s sole risk, and Client shall, only to the fullest extent permitted by law,
waive any claims against Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors, and indemnify and hold Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors harmless from any
claims, liability, or expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from such reuse, except to the extent of Shannon & Wilson’s and its
subcontractor’s negligent or wrongful acts, errors, omissions, or breach of contract. Any verification or adaptation of the documents for extensions of the project
or for any other project by Shannon & Wilson shall entitle Shannon & Wilson to additional compensation to be agreed upon by Client and Shannon & Wilson.

Copies of documents that may be relied upon by Client are limited to the printed copies (also known as hard copies) that are signed or sealed by Shannon &
Wilson. Text, data, or graphics files in electronic media format are furnished solely for the convenience of Client. Any conclusion or information obtained or
derived from such electronic files shall be at the user’s sole risk. If there is a discrepancy between the electronic files and the hard copies, the hard copies
govern.

Because data stored in electronic media can deteriorate or be modified inadvertently or otherwise without authorization of the data’s creator, the party receiving
an electronic file agrees that it shall perform acceptance tests or procedures within 60 days after its receipt, after which, unless notice of any errors are given in
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writing to the delivering party, the receiving party shall be deemed to have accepted the data thus transferred. Any errors reported within the 60-day acceptance
period shall be corrected by the party delivering the electronic files at their sole expense. Shannon & Wilson shall not be responsible for maintaining documents
stored in electronic media format after acceptance by Client.

When transferring documents in electronic media format, neither Client nor Shannon & Wilson makes any representations as to long-term compatibility,
usability, or readability of documents resulting from the use of software application packages, operating systems, or computer hardware differing from those
used for the document’s creation.

ARTICLE 7 - INSURANCE
Shannon & Wilson shall purchase and maintain during the term of this contract, the following insurance coverage at its sole expense:

Commercial General Liability - $1,000,000 each occurrence/$2,000,000 annual aggregate Bodily Injury/Property Damage Combined Single Limit including
Blanket Contractual Liability, Broad Form Products and Completed Operations, Explosion/Collapse/Underground (XCU) Exposures, and Washington Stop
Gap coverage.

Auto Liability - $1,000,000 Bodily Injury/Property Damage Combined Single Limit including Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned Liability coverage.

Umbrella Liability - $10,000,000 Bodily Injury/Property Damage combined Single Limit in excess of Commercial General Liability, Auto Liability, and
Employers’ Liability.

Workers’ Compensation - Statutory in monopolistic states and $500,000 per accident/$500,000 per disease/$500,000 disease policy aggregate Employers’
Liability in non-monopolistic including if applicable, U.S. Longshore & Harbor Workers coverage.

Professional Liability - $5,000,000 per claims/$5,000,000 annual aggregate for professional errors and omissions including Pollution Liability coverage.
If requested in writing by Client, Shannon & Wilson shall name Client as an additional insured on its Commercial General Liability policy.

If requested in writing by Client, Shannon & Wilson shall deliver to Client certificates of insurance evidencing such coverage. Such certificates shall be
furnished before commencement of Shannon & Wilson’s services.

Client shall cause Shannon & Wilson and its subcontractors to be listed as additional insureds on any Commercial General Liability insurance carried by Client
that is applicable to the project.

Client shall require the project owner to require the general contractor on the project to purchase and maintain Commercial General Liability, Automobile
Liability, Workers Compensation, and Employers Liability insurance, with limits no less than set forth above, and to cause Shannon & Wilson and its
subcontractors to be listed as additional insureds on that Commercial General Liability insurance. Client shall require the project owner include the substance
of this paragraph in the prime construction contract.

All insurance policies shall contain a waiver of subrogation.
ARTICLE 8 - HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Disclosure of the Existence of Hazardous Environmental Conditions

Client has disclosed to Shannon & Wilson all data known to Client concerning known or suspected hazardous environmental conditions, including but not
limited to, the existence of all asbestos, PCBs, petroleum, hazardous waste, or radioactive material, if any, located at or near the project site, including its type,
quantity, and location, or has represented to Shannon & Wilson that, to the best of Client’s knowledge, no hazardous environmental conditions exist at or near
the project site.

If any hazardous environmental condition is encountered or believed to exist, Shannon & Wilson shall notify Client and, to the extent required by applicable
laws and regulations, the project site owner, and appropriate governmental officials.

Disposal of Non-Hazardous Samples and Hazardous or Toxic Substances

All substances on, in, or under the project site, or obtained from the project site as samples or as byproducts (e.g., drill cuttings and fluids) of the sampling
process are the project site owner’s property. Shannon & Wilson shall preserve such samples for forty-five (45) calendar days after Shannon & Wilson’s
issuance to Client of the final instrument of service that relates to the data obtained from them. Shannon & Wilson shall dispose of all non-hazardous samples
and sampling process byproducts in accordance with applicable law; provided however, any samples or sampling process byproducts that are, or are believed
to be, affected by regulated contaminants shall be packaged by Shannon & Wilson in accordance with applicable law, and turned over to Client or left on the
project site. Shannon & Wilson shall not transport store, treat, dispose of, or arrange for the transportation, storage, treatment, or disposal of, any substances
known, believed, or suspected to be affected by regulated contaminants, nor shall Shannon & Wilson subcontract for such activities.

Shannon & Wilson shall, at Client’s request (and for additional compensation, if not already included in Shannon & Wilson’s Proposal), help Client or the
project site owner identify appropriate alternatives for transportation, storage, treatment, or disposal of such substances, but Shannon & Wilson shall not make
any independent determination about the selection of a transportation, storage, treatment, or disposal facility.

Client or the project site owner shall sign all manifests for the transportation, storage, treatment, or disposal of substances affected by regulated contaminants;
provided however, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement to the contrary if Client directs Shannon & Wilson, Shannon & Wilson’s employees,
or Shannon & Wilson’s agents to sign such manifests and/or to hire for Client or the project site owner a contractor to transport store, treat, or dispose of the
contaminated substances, Shannon & Wilson shall do so only as Client’s disclosed agent.

Contaminated Equipment and Consumables

Client shall reimburse Shannon & Wilson for the cost of decontaminating field or laboratory equipment that is contaminated by regulated materials encountered
at the project site and for the cost of disposal and replacement of contaminated consumables. In some instances, the cost of decontamination may exceed the
fair market value of the equipment, were it not contaminated, together with the cost of properly transporting and disposing of the equipment. In such instances,
Shannon & Wilson will notify Client and give Client the option of paying for decontamination or purchasing the equipment at its fair market value immediately
prior to contamination. If Client elects to purchase equipment, Client and Shannon & Wilson will enter into a specific agreement for that purpose. Any
equipment that cannot be decontaminated shall be considered a consumable.

Client’s Liability for Hazardous or Toxic Materials

Except to the extent caused by Shannon & Wilson’s and its subcontractor’s negligent or wrongful acts, errors, omissions, or breach of contract, and only to the
maximum extent permitted by law, Client shall: indemnify and hold harmless Shannon & Wilson, its subcontractors and their partners, officers, directors,
employees, and agents; from and against any and all actions (whether sounding in tort, contract (express or implied), warranty (express or implied), statutory
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liability, strict liability, or otherwise), claims (including, but not limited to, claims for bodily injury, death, property damage (including bodily injury, death, or
property damage to Shannon & Wilson’s own employees), or arising under CERCLA, MTCA, or similar federal, state, or local environmental laws), costs,
damages (including without limitation, economic, non-economic, general, special, incidental, consequential), demands, expenses (including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of defense), fines, judgments, liens, liabilities, and penalties of any kind whatsoever; arising from the arrangement for
and/or ownership, operation, generation, labeling, transportation, storage, disposal, treatment, release, or threatened release of any hazardous or toxic materials,
as defined by CERCLA, MTCA, or similar federal, state, or local environmental laws, on and/or from the project site.

ARTICLE 9 - ALLOCATION OF RISK

Indemnification of Client

To the maximum extent permitted by law, Shannon & Wilson shall: indemnify and hold harmless Client, its appointed and elected officials, partners, officers,
directors, employees, and agents; from and against any and all actions (whether sounding in tort, contract (express or implied), warranty (express or implied),
statutory liability, strict liability, or otherwise), claims (including, but not limited to, claims for bodily injury, death, property damage, (including bodily injury,
death, or property damage to Shannon & Wilson’s own employees) or arising under CERCLA, MTCA, or similar federal, state, or local environmental laws),
costs, damages (including without limitation, economic, non-economic, general, special, incidental, consequential), demands, expenses (including, but not
limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of defense), fines, judgments, liens, liabilities, and penalties of any kind whatsoever; arising from the negligent
or wrongful acts, errors, or omissions, or breach of contract or warranty express or implied, by Shannon & Wilson or any of its subcontractors; but only to the
extent of Shannon & Wilson’s and its subcontractor’s relative degree of fault. In furtherance of these obligations, and only with respect to Client, its appointed
and elected officials, partners, officers, directors, employees and agents, Shannon & Wilson waives any immunity it may have or limitation on the amount or
type of damages imposed under any industrial insurance, worker’s compensation, disability, employee benefit, or similar laws. Shannon & Wilson
acknowledges that this waiver of immunity was mutually negotiated.

Limitation of Shannon & Wilson’s Liability

A. Total Liability Limited to Insurance Proceeds

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, and only to the maximum extent permitted by law, the total liability, in the aggregate, of Shannon &
Wilson, its subcontractors, and their partners, officers, directors, employees, agents and, or any of them, to Client and/or anyone claiming by, through, or under
Client, for any and all actions (whether sounding in tort, contract (express or implied), warranty (express or implied), statutory liability, strict liability, or
otherwise), claims (including, but not limited to, claims for bodily injury, death, property damage, (including bodily injury, death, or property damage to
Shannon & Wilson’s own employees) or arising under CERCLA, MTCA, or similar federal, state, or local environmental laws), costs, damages (including
without limitation, economic, non-economic, general, special, incidental, consequential), demands, expenses (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’
fees and costs of defense), fines, judgments, liens, liabilities, and penalties of any kind whatsoever, arising out of, resulting from, or in any way related to the
project or this Agreement, shall be limited to the insurance proceeds payable on behalf of or to Shannon & Wilson by any insurance policies applicable thereto.
If you are unwilling or unable to limit our liability in this manner, we will negotiate this limitation and its associated impact on our approach, scope of work,
schedule, and price, with you. You must notify us in writing before we commence our work of your intention to negotiate this limitation and its associated
impact on our approach, scope of work, schedule, and price. Absent your prior written notification to the contrary, we will proceed on the basis that our total
liability is limited as set forth above.

B. Professional Liability Limited to $50,000 or 10% of Fee

With respect to professional errors or omissions only, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, and only to the maximum extent permitted by
law, the total liability, in the aggregate, of Shannon & Wilson, its subcontractors, and their partners, officers, directors, employees, agents, or any of them, to
Client and/or anyone claiming by, through, or under Client, for any and all actions (whether sounding in tort, contract (express or implied), warranty (express
or implied), statutory liability, strict liability, or otherwise), claims (including, but not limited to, claims for bodily injury, death, property damage (including
bodily injury, death, or property damage to Shannon & Wilson’s own employees) or arising under CERCLA, MTCA, or similar federal, state, or local
environmental laws), costs, damages (including without limitation, economic, non-economic, general, special, incidental, consequential), demands, expenses
(including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of defense), fines, judgments, liens, liabilities, and penalties of any kind whatsoever, arising
out of, resulting from, or in any way related to the professional errors or omissions of Shannon & Wilson, its subcontractors, or their partners, officers, directors,
employees, agents or, or any of them, shall not exceed the aggregate total amount of $50,000.00, or ten percent (10%) of the total compensation actually paid
to Shannon & Wilson under this Agreement, whichever is greater. If you are unwilling or unable to limit our professional liability to these sums, we will
negotiate the amount of this limitation and its associated impact on our approach, scope of work, schedule, and price, with you. You must notify us in writing
before we commence our work of your intention to negotiate the amount of this limitation and its associated impact on our approach, scope of work, schedule,
and price. Absent your prior written notification to the contrary, we will proceed on the basis that our total professional liability is limited to $50,000.00 or ten
percent (10%) of the total compensation actually paid to Shannon & Wilson under this Agreement, whichever is greater.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

Termination

This Agreement may be terminated without further obligation or liability by either party, with or without cause (for convenience), upon 30 days prior written
notice to the other. Shannon & Wilson shall be entitled to compensation for all services performed prior to the termination of this Agreement. This Agreement
may be terminated by the non-breaching party upon any breach of this Agreement that remains uncured after 10 days notice to the breaching party by the non-
breaching party. Upon payment of all amounts due Shannon & Wilson, Client shall be entitled to copies of Shannon & Wilson’s files and records pertaining to
services performed prior to the termination of this Agreement.

Successors, Assigns, and Beneficiaries
This Agreement shall be binding upon each party’s assigns, successors, executors, administrators, and legal representatives.

Neither Client nor Shannon & Wilson may assign or transfer any rights under or interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other. No
assignment shall release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create, impose, or give rise to any duty owed by Client or Shannon & Wilson to any third-party. All duties and
responsibilities undertaken under this Agreement shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Client and Shannon & Wilson. There are no intended third-party
beneficiaries. Notwithstanding the foregoing, should a court find a third-party to be a beneficiary of this Agreement, it is the intent of the parties that the
judicially created third-party beneficiary be bound by and subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Jurisdiction, Venue, and Choice of Law
Any applicable Statute of Limitation shall be deemed to commence running on the date which the claimant knew, or should have known, of the facts giving rise
to their claims, but in no event later than the date of substantial completion of Shannon & Wilson’s services under this Agreement. To the maximum extent
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permitted by law, as a condition precedent to commencing a judicial proceeding, a party shall give written notice of their claims, including all amounts claimed,
and the factual basis for their claims, to the other party within one (1) year of when the claimant knew, or should have known, of the facts giving rise to their
claims, but in no event later than one (1) year from the date of substantial completion of Shannon & Wilson’s services under this Agreement. As a condition
precedent to commencing a judicial proceeding, a party shall first submit their claims to non-binding mediation through and in accordance with the rules of the
American Arbitration Association.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (except choice and conflict of law provisions) of the state in which the Project
is located.

Any judicial action shall be brought in the state in which the Project is located.

Attorneys’ Fees

Should any dispute or claims arise out of this Agreement, whether sounding in tort, contract (express or implied), warranty (express or implied), statutory
liability, strict liability, or otherwise, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of their reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, including upon appeal and
in the enforcement of any judgment. Should neither party prevail on all of their claims or receive all of the relief they sought, then the substantially prevailing
party shall be awarded their reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, including upon appeal and in the enforcement of any judgment.

Waiver
A waiver of any of the terms and conditions or breaches of this Agreement shall not operate as a subsequent waiver.

Headings
The headings used in this agreement are for general ease of reference only. They have no meaning and are not part of this Agreement.

Integration

This Agreement, together with all attachments hereto, are incorporated by reference into each other, and supercede all prior written and oral discussions,
representations, negotiations, and agreements on the subject matter of this Agreement and represent the parties’ complete, entire, and final understanding of the
subject matter of this Agreement.

Survival
Notwithstanding completion or termination of this Agreement for any reason, all representations, warranties, limitations of liability, and indemnification
obligations contained in this Agreement shall survive such completion or termination and remain in full force and effect until fulfilled.

Severability

If any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement are found to be void or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full
force and effect, and the court shall attempt to judicially reform the void or unenforceable provisions to the maximum extent possible, consistent with the
original intent expressed in the provisions, to render it valid and enforceable. If the court is unable to reform the provisions to render it valid and enforceable,
the court shall strike only that portion which is invalid or unenforceable, and this Agreement shall then be construed without reference to the void or
unenforceable provisions.
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